
Table of Contents 
Commission Conference Agenda 
November 5, 2019 
 

 - i - 

1 Election of Commission Chairman for a two-year term beginning January 2, 
2020......................................................................................................................... 1 

2** Consent Agenda .................................................................................................... 2 

3** Docket No. 20190164-EI – Proposed amendment of Rule 25-6.0141, F.A.C., 
Allowance for Funds Used During Construction; Rule 25-6.033, F.A.C., Tariffs; 
Rule 25-6.036, F.A.C., Inspection of Plant; and Rule 25-6.037, F.A.C., Extent of 
System Which Utility Shall Operate and Maintain................................................. 4 

4** Docket No. 20190193-TX – Initiation of show cause proceeding against Tele 
Circuit Network Corporation for apparent violation of Order Nos. PSC-05-0361-
PAA-TX and PSC-11-0419-PAA-TX. ................................................................... 5 

5**PAA Docket No. 20190139-EI – Complaint against Duke Energy Florida, LLC d/b/a 
Duke Energy regarding billing errors and inaccurate meter readings, by Elizabeth 
Randle. .................................................................................................................... 7 

6**PAA Docket No. 20190108-WS – Request for initiation of formal proceedings for 
relief against Utilities, Inc. of Florida regarding over billing and broken meter, by 
Eugene R. Lopez (Complaint # 1270964W)........................................................... 8 

6A** Docket No. 20190131-EU – Proposed adoption of Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Storm 
Protection Plan and Rule 25-6.031, F.A.C., Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery 
Clause. ..................................................................................................................... 9 

7** Docket No. 20190135-TP – Petition of North American Numbering Plan 
Administrator on behalf of the Florida telecommunications industry, for approval 
of relief plan for the exhaust of the 850 area code. ............................................... 10 

7A** Docket No. 20190156-EI – Petition for a limited proceeding to recover 
incremental storm restoration costs, capital costs, revenue reduction for 
permanently lost customers, and regulatory assets related to Hurricane Michael, 
by Florida Public Utilities Company. ................................................................... 11 

8 Docket No. 20190015-EG – Commission review of numeric conservation goals 
(Florida Power & Light Company). 
Docket No. 20190016-EG – Commission review of numeric conservation goals 
(Gulf Power Company). 
Docket No. 20190017-EG – Commission review of numeric conservation goals 
(Florida Public Utilities Company). 
Docket No. 20190018-EG – Commission review of numeric conservation goals 
(Duke Energy Florida, LLC). 
Docket No. 20190019-EG – Commission review of numeric conservation goals 
(Orlando Utilities Commission). 
Docket No. 20190020-EG – Commission review of numeric conservation goals 
(JEA). 



Table of Contents 
Commission Conference Agenda 
November 5, 2019 
 

 - ii - 

Docket No. 20190021-EG – Commission review of numeric conservation goals 
(Tampa Electric Company). .................................................................................. 12 

9** Docket No. 20190160-GU – Joint petition for approval of swing service rider 
rates for January through December 2020, by Florida Public Utilities Company, 
Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division, Florida Public Utilities 
Company-Fort Meade, and Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation.
............................................................................................................................... 16 

10** Docket No. 20190171-GU – Petition for approval of 2018 true-up, projected 
2019 true-up, and 2020 revenue requirements and surcharges associated with cast 
iron/bare steel pipe replacement rider, by Peoples Gas System. .......................... 17 

11** Docket No. 20190172-GU – Petition for approval of safety, access, and facility 
enhancement program true-up and 2020 cost recovery factors, by Florida City 
Gas. ....................................................................................................................... 18 

12** Docket No. 20190173-GU – Joint petition for approval of GRIP cost recovery 
factors, by Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities Company-
Fort Meade, and Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. ............. 19 

13**PAA Docket No. 20180202-SU – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk 
County by West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC. ...................................................... 20 

14**PAA Docket No. 20190121-WS – Application for limited proceeding rate increase in 
Polk County, by CHC VII, Ltd. ............................................................................ 25 

 



Item 1 



Agenda for 
Commission Conference 
November 5, 2019 
 
ITEM NO.  CASE 

 

 - 1 - 

 1 Election of Commission Chairman for a two-year term beginning January 2, 2020. 
 

 
 
 

aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text
1



Item 2 



aquick
Typewritten Text
2A



Docket No. 20190178-EI 
Date:  October 24, 2019 
 

 - 2 - 

flexibility with regard to unexpected events such as hurricanes, financial market disruptions, and 
other unforeseen circumstances. Staff believes the requested amounts are appropriate. Staff 
recommends Tampa Electric’s petition to issue securities be approved. 

For monitoring purposes, this docket should remain open until May 7, 2021, to allow the 
Company time to file the required Consummation Report. 



aquick
Typewritten Text
2B



Docket No. 20190179-EI 
Date:  October 24, 2019 
 

 - 2 - 

For monitoring purposes, this docket should remain open until May 7, 2021, to allow the 
Company time to file the required Consummation Report. 



Item 3 



state of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: October 24, 2019

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman)

FROWI: Office of the General Counsel

Division of Accounting and Finance (Bulecza-Banks, D. Buys, Cicchetti)
Division of Economics (Coston, Guffey)
Division of Engineering (P. Buys) '^! /b ^

RE: Docket No. 20190164-EI - Proposed amendment of Rule 25-6.0141, F.A.C.,
Allowanee for Funds Used During Construction; Rule 25-6.033, F.A.C., Tariffs;
Rule 25-6.036, F.A.C., Inspection of Plant; and Rule 25-6.037, F.A.C., Extent of
System Which Utility Shall Operate and Maintain.

AGENDA: 11/05/19 - Regular Agenda- Rule Proposal - Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Clark

RULE STATUS:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Proposal May Be Deferred

None

Case Background

In the summer of 2018, the Joint Administrative Procedures Committee (JAPC) conducted a
review of a number of the Commission's existing rules in Chapter 25-6 of the Florida
Administrative Code (F.A.C.). On August 17, 2018, JAPC sent the Commission a letter outlining
the results of that review. That letter is included as Attachment C. Staff considered JAPC's

comments and initiated this rulemaking to recommend amendments to Rules 25-6.0141, 25-
6.033, 25-6.036, and 25-6.037, F.A.C., to address JAPC's concerns regarding those rules.'

JAPC's letter contained comments and questions about several other rules in chapter 25-6, F.A.C., as well. As to
Rules 25-6.020, 25-6.021, 25-6.038, 25-6.039, and 25-6.040, F.A.C., JAPC asked "whether updates are needed"
because the rules have "not been amended since adoption in 1969." Staff reviewed those rules and made technical

aquick
Typewritten Text
3



Docket No. 20190164-EI 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 2 - 

 
The notice of development of rulemaking appeared in the April 30, 2019 edition of the Florida 
Administrative Register. The notice did not propose a rulemaking workshop but allowed 
interested parties to request one. No one requested a workshop, but the Commission received 
comments on the recommended changes from Duke Energy Florida (DEF), Tampa Electric 
Company (TECO), and the Office of Public Counsel (OPC). 
 
The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 120.54 and 350.127(2), Florida Statutes 
(F.S.). 
 

                                                                                                                                                             
changes to the Rulemaking Authority and Law Implemented sections of Rules 25-6.038, 25-6.039, and 25-6.040, 
F.A.C. Doc. No. 07326-2018, at 2. Staff determined that no changes were needed for Rules 25-6.020 and 25-6.021, 
F.A.C. Doc. No. 07279-2018, at 2–3. Similarly, JAPC asked if the form referenced in Rule 25-6.0151(7), F.A.C., is 
up to date. Staff believes that it is and does not recommend an amendment to that rule. Doc. No. 07279-2018, at 2. 
Finally, staff plans to address JAPC’s concerns about Rules 25-6.0440 and 25-6.0441, F.A.C., in a future 
rulemaking proceeding. 



Docket No. 20190164-EI Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission propose amendments to Rules 25-6.0141, 25-6.033, and 25-
6.037, F.A.C., as well as the repeal of Rule 25-6.036, F.A.C.? 

Recommendation:  Yes, the Commission should propose amendments to Rules 25-6.0141, 
25-6.033, and 25-6.037, F.A.C., as well as the repeal of Rule 25-6.036, F.A.C., as set forth in 
Attachment A. The Commission should certify Rules 25-6.0141 and 25-6.033, F.A.C., as minor 
violation rules. (Bulecza-Banks, D. Buys, P. Buys, Cicchetti, Coston, Guffey, King) 

Staff Analysis:  Staff recommends several amendments to Rules 25-6.0141, 25-6.033, 25-
6.036, and 25-6.037, F.A.C., most of which are intended to either enhance the readability of 
those rules or address JAPC’s comments. Staff is also recommending the repeal of Rule 25-
6.036, F.A.C., and one amendment to Rule 25-6.0141, F.A.C., that was suggested by DEF during 
the rule development process. 

JAPC Review of Commission Rules 
JAPC has the authority and responsibility under Section 120.545(1), F.S., to examine agency 
rules to determine whether any rules violate certain statutory standards. Among those is whether 
the rule is an invalid exercise of delegated authority, which is defined in Section 120.52(8), F.S., 
to include, among other things, any rule that is “vague” or “fails to establish adequate standards 
for agency decisions.” JAPC is also tasked with determining whether “[t]he rule could be made 
less complex or more easily comprehensible to the general public.” § 120.545(1)(i), F.S. 
Pursuant to this authority, JAPC reviewed several of the Commission’s rules in chapter 25-6 of 
the F.A.C. JAPC’s comments served as the impetus for this rulemaking, and its comments are 
discussed below. 

The Plain Language Movement 
In addition to addressing JAPC’s comments, staff is also recommending certain amendments that 
are designed to enhance the readability of these rules. The Commission’s Style Guide advocates 
for “the adoption of a more readable writing style.” This includes techniques like “[u]sing clear 
language that is commonly used by the intended audience,” presenting the reader with “[o]nly 
the information needed,” and constructing “[s]hort sentences . . . in the active voice that make it 
clear who is responsible for what.” The Style Guide also speaks positively of the “Plain 
Language Movement” that made its way through state and federal government institutions in the 
early 2000’s. The Federal Plain Language Guidelines urges agencies to stop using the word 
“shall” in their rules because the word is both “outdated” and “imprecise.” See also Gutierrez de 
Martinez v. Lamagno, 515 U.S. 417, 432 n.9 (1995) (“Though ‘shall’ generally means ‘must,’ 
legal writers sometimes use, or misuse, ‘shall’ to mean ‘should,’ ‘will,’ or even ‘may.’”). In 
other words, one rarely encounters “shall” in everyday speech, and using it in administrative 
rules can lead to ambiguities. Several of staff’s recommended changes to the rules at issue here 
are meant to enhance readability by employing more commonly used grammar and syntax, 
including substituting “must,” “will,” or “may” for “shall” as the context requires. 

Rule 25-6.0141 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction 
In its August 17, 2018 letter, JAPC pointed out that subsection (9) of Rule 25-6.0141, F.A.C., 
which consists of two date triggers controlling the effective date of the rule, is no longer 



Docket No. 20190164-EI Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 4 - 

necessary because both of those date triggers passed two decades ago. Staff recommends that 
subsection (9) be removed from the rule. Removing superfluous language makes the rule less 
complex and more easily comprehensible to the general public. See § 120.545(1)(i), F.S. 
Likewise, it satisfies the Style Guide’s direction to enhance readability by presenting the reader 
with only necessary information. 

To further enhance readability, staff recommends formatting changes to create consistent 
references to specific accounts from the federal Uniform System of Accounts. See 18 C.F.R. pt. 
101. In Rule 25-6.0141, F.A.C., some of these account titles are separated from the account 
number using an en dash, while others are separated by a comma.2 Staff is recommending 
consistent use of the comma, which mirrors the formatting used in the Uniform System of 
Accounts. E.g., 18 C.F.R. pt. 101. As discussed above, staff also recommends replacing “shall” 
with “must” or “will” as appropriate. 

Lastly, in its comments, DEF suggests changing the threshold for listing projects individually in 
a utility’s Forecasted Surveillance Report contained in subsection (8).3 DEF would like to 
change the threshold from a static $10,000,000 to 0.5 percent of the utility’s combined balances 
in Account 101, Electric Plant in Service, and Account 106, Completed Construction not 
Classified. This change would raise the threshold for DEF from $10,000,000 to $91,000,000. 
This new threshold would of course have different effects on different utilities based on the 
balances each utility carries in accounts 101 and 106. 
 
TECO supports DEF’s suggestion, and OPC does not object. All three note that this change 
would establish an internal consistency within Rule 25-6.0141, F.A.C., because this same 
percentage threshold is used in subsection (1) to determine whether a project is eligible for 
AFUDC. Staff agrees and recommends the Commission propose DEF’s suggested amendment in 
order to promote internal consistency within the rule. 

Rule 25-6.033 Tariffs 
Staff is recommending several changes to Rule 25-6.033, F.A.C. Specifically, it is 
recommending deleting subsections (3) and (5). It is also recommending rewording several of the 
remaining subsections to enhance the readability of the rule. Finally, staff is recommending 
changes to subsection (2) that will direct readers to the requirements of chapter 25-9 of the 
F.A.C., which contains specific requirements for tariff filings.  

JAPC points out that subsection (3) refers to a 1961 Commission order that has not been properly 
incorporated by reference. Material incorporated into a rule by reference must be specifically 
identified, and the rule must state how an affected person can obtain a copy of the referenced 
material. Rule 1-1.013(2)(a), (c), F.A.C.; see, e.g., Rule 25-6.0345, F.A.C. (properly 
incorporating the National Electrical Safety Code by reference). The reference in this rule fails 

                                                 
2 For example, in subparagraph (1)(a)1., account 101 is separated from its title with an en dash (Account 101 – 
Electric Plant in Service), but account 106 is separated from its title with a comma (Account 106, Completed 
Construction not Classified). But in subparagraph (1)(b)2., account 106 is separated from its title with an en dash 
(Account 106 – Completed Construction not Classified). 
3 As used in this recommendation, “utility” refers to the investor-owned electric utilities. See Rule 25-6.002(1) 
(applying chapter 25-6 to “all public electric utilities” unless the context of the rule clearly indicates otherwise). 



Docket No. 20190164-EI Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 5 - 

both of these requirements. The incorporated order is identified solely by its title—the reference 
lacks the order number and the issue date—and there is no language providing guidance on how 
one might obtain the fifty-eight-year-old order.  

More importantly, staff recommends deleting subsection (3) because it is redundant of the 
requirements in chapter 25-9. Subsection (3) directs utilities to conform their tariff filings to the 
requirements contained in the 1961 order; however, chapter 25-9, which was adopted six years 
after Rule 25-6.033, F.A.C., was last amended, contains specific requirements for tariff filings. 
Because chapter 25-9 contains specific requirements for a utility’s tariff filings, the more general 
requirements of the 1961 order are without effect. In sum, because subsection (3) of the rule does 
not properly incorporate the order by reference and the reference to the order is no longer 
needed, staff recommends removing subsection (3) entirely. 

Staff also recommends removing subsection (5). Subsection (5) requires each utility to keep a 
copy of its rate schedules and rules and regulations on file at its offices, and it requires that 
utilities make these documents available for public inspection. OPC expresses concern about 
whether customers will have a right to access a utility’s tariffs if this rule is repealed. However, 
Rule 25-9.003, F.A.C., requires utilities to keep copies of their tariffs and make them available to 
customers. OPC further asks why, “in today’s electronic world,” utilities are not required to post 
their tariffs on the Commission’s website. However, every investor-owned utility currently posts 
its tariff on its website. The Commission also maintains links to those websites on its own 
website. Staff believes that the requirements of Rule 25-9.003, F.A.C., sufficiently protect 
customers’ interests, and there is no need to amend Rule 25-9.003, F.A.C., to require an action 
that utilities are currently undertaking freely. 

Rule 25-6.036 Inspection of Plant 
Staff recommends deleting the second sentence in Rule 25-6.036, F.A.C., and moving the 
remaining two sentences to Rule 25-6.037, F.A.C., effectively repealing this rule. 

JAPC asks how the Commission defines the term “accepted good practice” in relation to a 
utility’s required plant and equipment inspection program and points out that Section 
120.52(8)(d), F.S., declares any rule that is “vague” or “fails to establish adequate standards for 
agency decisions” to be an “invalid exercise of delegated legislative authority.” 

Staff agrees with JAPC that “accepted good practice” is vague and fails to establish an adequate 
standard for the Commission to enforce. For this reason, staff recommends removing this 
sentence of the rule. The remainder of the rule—the first and third sentences—which would 
move to Rule 25-6.037, F.A.C., would still require each utility to adopt a program for inspecting 
its facilities and keep records establishing compliance with that program. An inspection program 
properly designed to “determine the necessity for replacement and repair” will necessarily 
require inspections at intervals that accord with “the utility’s experience and accepted good 
practice.” 

Rule 25-6.037 Extent of System Which Utility Shall Operate and Maintain 
Staff recommends removing vague language requiring utilities to maintain their “facilities and 
equipment used in connection with the production, transmission, distribution, regulation, and 
delivery of electricity” in a “safe, efficient, and proper condition.” Staff also recommends 



Docket No. 20190164-EI Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 6 - 

splitting this rule into two subsections to accommodate the remaining portion of Rule 25-6.036, 
F.A.C. Subsection (1) will be the amended language of the current rule, and subsection (2) will 
be the amended language of Rule 25-6.036, F.A.C. This amendment makes changes to the title of 
the rule necessary. Lastly, staff is recommending a few substitutions of “must” for “shall” to 
enhance readability. 

Like its comments on Rule 25-6.036, F.A.C., JAPC pointed out that the term “safe, efficient, and 
proper condition” was vague and may violate Section 120.52(8)(d), F.S. Staff agrees and 
recommends clarifying the standard in Rule 25-6.037, F.A.C., by referencing several other rules 
from chapter 25-6 that contain more specific safety requirements. Rules 25-6.034 and 25-6.0345, 
F.A.C., mandate that utilities “maintain and operate” their facilities in accordance with the 2017 
edition of the National Electric Safety Code. Rule 25-6.0341, F.A.C., sets standards to ensure 
“safe and efficient access” to a utility’s distribution facilities “for installation and maintenance.” 
Finally, Rule 25-6.040, F.A.C., proscribes grounding requirements to ensure distribution circuits 
are reasonably safe to person and property. 

Minor Violation Rules Certification 
Pursuant to Section 120.695, F.S., the Commission must certify whether any of its rules should 
be designated as a rule the violation of which would be a minor violation. Under Section 
120.695(2)(b), F.S., a violation of a rule is minor if it does not result in economic or physical 
harm to a person or adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare or create a significant 
threat of such harm. Currently, Rules 25-6.0141, 25-6.033, and 25-6.036, F.A.C., are minor 
violation rules. None of staff’s recommended amendments change the fact that a violation of 
these rules will not result in economic or physical harm to a person or adversely affect the public 
health, safety, or welfare or create a significant threat of such harm. On the other hand, Rule 25-
6.037, F.A.C., is not a minor violation rule. A utility’s duty to inspect and maintain its plant and 
other assets is integral to it producing and/or distributing electricity in a safe and reliable manner. 
A violation of this rule could create a significant threat of economic or physical harm to a person 
or could adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare. Staff’s recommended amendments 
to that rule do not change this; therefore, Rule 25-6.037, F.A.C, should not be certified as a 
minor violation rule. 

Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs 
Pursuant to Section 120.54(3)(b)1., F.S., agencies are encouraged to prepare a statement of 
estimated regulatory costs (SERC) before the adoption, amendment, or repeal of any rule.  A 
SERC was prepared for this rulemaking and is appended as Attachment B. As required by 
Section 120.541(2)(a)1., F.S., the SERC analysis includes whether the rule amendments are 
likely to have an adverse impact on economic growth, private sector job creation or employment, 
or private sector investment in excess of $1 million in the aggregate within five years after 
implementation. Staff notes that none of the impact/cost criteria will be exceeded as a result of 
the recommended revisions. 
 
The SERC concludes that the amendments and repeal are not likely to directly or indirectly 
increase regulatory costs in excess of $200,000 within 1 year after implementation. Further, the 
SERC concludes that the amendment repeal will not likely increase regulatory costs, including 
any transactional costs, or have an adverse impact on business competitiveness, productivity, or 



Docket No. 20190164-EI Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 7 - 

innovation in excess of $1 million in the aggregate within five years of implementation. Thus the 
amendments and repeal do not require legislative ratification, pursuant to Section 120.541(3), 
F.S. 
 
In addition, the SERC states that the amendments and repeal would have no impact on small 
businesses, would have no implementation or enforcement cost on the Commission or any other 
state and local government entity and would have no impact on small cities or small counties.  
The SERC states that no additional transactional costs are likely to be incurred by individuals 
and entities required to comply with the requirements. 

Conclusion 
Staff recommends that the Commission should propose staff’s recommended repeal of Rule 25-
6.036, F.A.C., as well as its recommended amendments to Rules 25-6.0141, 25-6.033, and 25-
6.037, F.A.C. 



Docket No. 20190164-EI Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 8 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes. If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rules should be 
filed with the Department of State, and the docket should be closed. (King) 

Staff Analysis:  If no requests for hearing or comments are filed, the rules may be filed with 
the Department of State and the docket closed. 

 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 9 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-6.0141 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction. 

 (1) Construction work in progress (CWIP) or nuclear fuel in process (NFIP) not under a 

lease agreement that is not included in rate base may accrue allowance for funds used during 

construction (AFUDC), under the following conditions: 

 (a) Eligible projects. The following projects may be included in CWIP or NFIP and accrue 

AFUDC: 

 1. Projects that involve gross additions to plant in excess of 0.5 percent of the sum of the 

total balance in Account 101, – Electric Plant in Service, and Account 106, Completed 

Construction not Classified, at the time the project commences and 

 a. Are expected to be completed in excess of one year after commencement of 

construction, or 

 b. Were originally expected to be completed in one year or less and are suspended for six 

months or more, or are not ready for service after one year. 

 (b) Ineligible projects. The following projects may be included in CWIP or NFIP, but may 

not accrue AFUDC: 

 1. Projects, or portions thereof, that do not exceed the level of CWIP or NFIP included in 

rate base in the utility’s last rate case. 

 2. Projects where gross additions to plant are less than 0.5 percent of the sum of the total 

balance in Account 101, – Electric Plant in Service, and Account 106, – Completed 

Construction not Classified, at the time the project commences. 

 3. Projects expected to be completed in less than one year after commencement of 

construction. 

 4. Property that has been classified as Property Held for Future Use. 

 (c) Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the following projects may not be 

included in CWIP or NFIP, nor accrue AFUDC: 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 10 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 1. Projects that are reimbursable by another party. 

 2. Projects that have been cancelled. 

 3. Purchases of assets which are ready for service when acquired. 

 4. Portions of projects providing service during the construction period. 

 (d) Other conditions. Accrual of AFUDC is subject to the following conditions: 

 1. Accrual of AFUDC is not to be reversed when a project originally expected to be 

completed in excess of one year is completed in one year or less; 

 2. AFUDC may not be accrued retroactively if a project expected to be completed in one 

year or less is subsequently suspended for six months, or is not ready for service after one 

year; 

 3. When a project is completed and ready for service, it shall be immediately transferred to 

the appropriate plant account(s) or Account 106, Completed Construction Not Classified, and 

may no longer accrue AFUDC; 

 4. Where a work order covers the construction of more than one property unit, the AFUDC 

accrual must shall cease on the costs related to each unit when that unit reaches an in-service 

status; 

 5. When the construction activities for an ongoing project are expected to be suspended for 

a period exceeding six (6) months, the utility must shall notify the Commission of the 

suspension and the reason(s) for the suspension, and must shall submit a proposed accounting 

treatment for the suspended project; and 

 6. When the construction activities for a suspended project are resumed, the previously 

accumulated costs of the project may not accrue AFUDC if such costs have been included in 

rate base for ratemaking purposes. However, the accrual of AFUDC may be resumed when the 

previously accumulated costs are no longer included in rate base for ratemaking purposes. 

 (e) Subaccounts. Account 107, Construction Work in Progress, and Account 120.1, 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 11 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Nuclear Fuel in Process of Refinement, Conversion, Enrichment and Fabrication, shall must 

be subdivided so as to segregate the cost of construction projects that are eligible for AFUDC 

from the cost of construction projects that are ineligible for AFUDC. 

 (f) Prior to the commencement of construction on a project, a utility may file a petition to 

seek approval to include an individual project in rate base that would otherwise qualify for 

AFUDC treatment per paragraph (1)(a). 

 (g) On a prospective basis, the Commission, upon its own motion, may determine that the 

potential impact on rates may require the exclusion of an amount of CWIP from a utility’s rate 

base that does not qualify for AFUDC treatment per paragraph (1)(a) and to allow the utility to 

accrue AFUDC on that excluded amount. 

 (2) The applicable AFUDC rate will shall be determined as follows: 

 (a) The most recent 13-month average embedded cost of capital, except as noted below, 

must shall be derived using all sources of capital and adjusted using adjustments consistent 

with those used by the Commission in the utility’s last rate case. 

 (b) The cost rates for the components in the capital structure will shall be the midpoint of 

the last allowed return on common equity, the most recent 13-month average cost of short 

term debt and customer deposits, and a zero cost rate for deferred taxes and all investment tax 

credits. The cost of long term debt and preferred stock will shall be based on end of period 

cost. The annual percentage rate must shall be calculated to two decimal places. 

 (3) Discounted monthly AFUDC rate. A discounted monthly AFUDC rate, calculated to 

six decimal places, must shall be employed to insure that the annual AFUDC charged does not 

exceed authorized levels. 

 (a) The formula used to discount the annual AFUDC rate to reflect monthly compounding 

is as follows: 

M = [(1 + A/100)1/12 – 1] x 100 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 12 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Where: 

M = discounted monthly AFUDC rate 

A = annual AFUDC rate 

 (b) The monthly AFUDC rate, carried out to six decimal places, must shall be applied to 

the average monthly balance of eligible CWIP and NFIP that is not included in rate base. 

 (4) The following schedules must shall be filed with each petition for a change in AFUDC 

rate: 

 (a) Schedule A. A schedule showing the capital structure, cost rates and weighted average 

cost of capital that are the basis for the AFUDC rate in subsection (2). 

 (b) Schedule B. A schedule showing capital structure adjustments including the unadjusted 

capital structure, reconciling adjustments and adjusted capital structure that are the basis for 

the AFUDC rate in subsection (2). 

 (c) Schedule C. A schedule showing the calculation of the monthly AFUDC rate using the 

methodology set out in this rule. 

 (5) No utility may charge or change its AFUDC rate without prior Commission approval. 

The new AFUDC rate will shall be effective the month following the end of the 12-month 

period used to establish that rate and may not be retroactively applied to a previous fiscal year 

unless authorized by the Commission. 

 (6) Each utility charging AFUDC must shall include in its December Earnings 

Surveillance Reports to the Commission Schedules A and B identified in subsection (4) of this 

rule, as well as disclosure of the AFUDC rate it is currently charging. 

 (7) The Commission may, on its own motion, initiate a proceeding to revise a utility’s 

AFUDC rate. 

 (8) Each utility must shall include in its Forecasted Surveillance Report a schedule of 

individual projects that commence during that forecasted period and are estimated to have 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 13 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

equal or exceed a gross cost in excess of 0.5 percent of the sum of the total balance in Account 

101, Electric Plant in Service, and Account 106, Completed Construction not Classified of 

$10,000,000. The schedule must shall include the following minimum information: 

 (a) Description of the project. 

 (b) Estimated total cost of the project. 

 (c) Estimated construction commencement date. 

 (d) Estimated in-service date. 

 (9) The provisions of this rule are effective January 1, 1996 and shall be implemented by 

all electric utilities no later than January 1, 1999, or the utility’s next rate proceeding, 

whichever occurs first. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 366.05(1) FS. Law Implemented 350.115, 366.04(2)(a), (f) 

366.06(1), (2), 366.08 FS. History–New 8-11-86, Formerly 25-6.141, Amended 11-13-86, 12-

7-87, 1-7-97,_____________. 

 
 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 14 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-6.033 Tariffs.  

 (1) A each utility may adopt such additional non-discriminatory rules and regulations 

governing its relations with customers in addition to those required by Commission rules. as 

are necessary and which are not inconsistent with these rules or orders of the Commission. But 

any sSuch rules or and regulations must be consistent with Commission rules and must be 

filed with shall constitute an integral part of the utility’s tariffs and shall be filed with them. 

 (2) Each  utility shall file with the Commission tariffs containing schedules for all rates 

and charges and copies of all rules and regulations governing the relation of customer and 

utility. 

 (a) Each utility shall include in its tariffs without limiting them to the following 

provisions:  

 (2) All tariff filings must conform to Chapter 25-9, Florida Administrative Code, and must 

include the following provisions: 

 (a)1. Definitions of classes of customers classes. 

 (b)2. Rules with which prospective customers must comply with as a condition of 

receiving service, and the terms of any required contracts required. 

 (c)3. Rules for establishing governing the establishment of credit by customers for 

payment of service bills. 

 (d)4. Rules governing deposits and interest on deposits. 

 (e)5. Rules governing the procedure for followed in disconnecting and reconnecting 

service. 

 (f)6. Rules governing a customer’s request to discontinue service. Notice by customer 

required for having service discontinued.  

 (g)7. Rules governing temporary, emergency, auxiliary or stand-by service. 

 (h)8. Rules covering billing periods. 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 15 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 (i)9. Rules covering a customer’s construction requirements. 

 (j)10. Rules covering a special type of construction commonly requested by customers that 

which the utility allows to be connected and terms upon which such construction will be 

permitted. This applies, for example, to a case where a customer desires underground service 

in overhead territory. 

 (k)11. Rules covering any such portion of service which the utility furnished, owns, and 

maintains. 

 (l)12. Rules covering inspection of customer-owned facilities by proper authorities before 

service is rendered. 

 (3) All tariff filings shall be in the manner and form as prescribed by the Commission 

under separate Order entitled “Rules and Regulations Governing the Construction and Filing 

of Tariffs by Public Utilities.”  

 (3) (4) No rules and regulations, or schedules of rates or charges, or modification or 

revisions of the same, will shall be effective until filed with and approved by the Commission 

as provided by Law. 

 (5) A copy of the rules contained herein, as promulgated and adopted by the Commission, 

also a copy of the rate schedules and rules and regulations of the  utility as filed with the 

Commission, shall be kept on file in the local commercial offices of the utility for inspection 

by its customers. A customer shall, upon request, be furnished a copy of the rate schedule 

applicable to his service. 

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 366.05(1) FS. Law Implemented 366.03, 366.05(1), 366.06 

FS. History–New 7-29-69, Formerly 25-6.33, Amended ___________ 

 
 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 16 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-6.036 Inspection of Plant. 

Each utility shall adopt a program of inspection of its electric plant in order to determine the 

necessity for replacement and repair. The frequency of the various inspection shall be based 

on the utility’s experience and accepted good practice. Each utility shall keep sufficient 

records to give evidence of compliance with its inspection program. 

Rulemaking Authority 366.05(1) FS. Law Implemented 366.04(2)(c), (5), 366.05(1), 366.055, 

366.08 FS. History–New 7-29-69, Formerly 25-6.36, Repealed ___________. 

 
 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT A 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 17 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-6.037 Extent of Facilities and Equipment That a System Which Utility Must Shall 

Inspect, Operate, and Maintain. 

 (1) Each utility must, unless specifically relieved in any case by the Commission from 

such obligations, shall operate and maintain in safe, efficient, and proper condition, pursuant 

to Rules 25-6.034, 25-6.0341, 25-6.0345, and 25-6.040, F.A.C. the standards referenced 

herein, all of the facilities and equipment used in connection with the production, 

transmission, distribution, regulation, and delivery of electricity to any customer up to the 

point of delivery. The utility is also responsible for the safe, efficient measurement of 

electrical consumption consistent with test procedures and accuracies prescribed by the 

Commission. 

 (2) Each utility must adopt a program governing the inspection of its electric facilities and 

equipment in order to determine the necessity for replacement and repair. Each utility must 

keep records to establish compliance with its inspection program.  

Rulemaking Authority 350.127(2), 366.04(6), 366.05(1) FS. Law Implemented 366.03, 

366.04(1), (2)(c), (f), (5), (6), 366.05(1), (3) FS. History–New 7-29-69, Amended 4-13-80, 

________, Formerly 25-6.37.



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT B 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

- 18 - 

 
  



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT B 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

- 19 - 

 
  



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT B 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

- 20 - 

 
  



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT B 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

- 21 - 

 
  



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT B 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

- 22 - 



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT C 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

- 23 - 

 
  



Docket No. 20190164-EI ATTACHMENT C 
Date: October 24, 2019 
 

- 24 - 

 



Item 4 



aquick
Typewritten Text
4



Docket No. 20190193-TX 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 2 - 

Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Florida d/b/a AT&T Southeast’s (AT&T) territory as a 
reseller of AT&T service. 

By Order No. PSC-11-0419-PAA-TX (ETC Order), issued on September 28, 2011, the 
Commission designated Tele Circuit as a landline (or “wireline”) Eligible Telecommunications 
Carrier (ETC) throughout AT&T’s service territory, pursuant to Chapter 47 Code of Federal 
Regulations (C.F.R.), Section 54.201(c).2 In Florida, a company may receive a wireline ETC 
designation from the Commission, but must seek a wireless ETC designation from the Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC). Companies that are designated as ETCs have the ability to 
receive Universal Service Fund (USF) support from the Universal Service Administration 
Company (USAC) for providing qualifying services from the four major USF programs: High-
Cost, Low-Income (Lifeline), Rural Health Care, and the Schools and Libraries divisions. USF 
support is provided to ETCs in the form of monetary reimbursement.  

Tele Circuit’s purpose in seeking its ETC designation was to receive federal support for offering 
the Lifeline discount to its low-income customers.3 The Company currently serves 
approximately 300 customers in the state of Florida, and claims reimbursement from the USF for 
34 of its customers under the Lifeline program.4  

On May 16, 2019, staff received a complaint concerning a customer’s desire to acquire wireline 
service under the Lifeline program from Tele Circuit.5  The customer informed staff that a Tele 
Circuit representative stated that the Company is no longer offering wireline service, but that the 
customer could instead receive the Lifeline discount if they used a wireless service. 

On May 21, 2019, staff emailed Tele Circuit to determine if the Company had in fact stopped 
offering the Lifeline discount for wireline service, as this is the only type of service Tele Circuit 
is authorized to provide pursuant to the ETC Order. Tele Circuit responded that it was unable to 
provide new customers with the Lifeline discount using wireline service due to a technical issue, 
but that if the customer was willing to use a wireless phone, the Company would still offer the 
Lifeline discount after verifying the customer’s eligibility.6  

Following additional conversations with Tele Circuit, staff learned that due to a dispute 
regarding overcharges in billing between AT&T and Tele Circuit, the Company was not able to 
sell wireline service in Florida to new customers.7,8 Staff also confirmed that Tele Circuit was 

                                                 
2 Order No. PSC-11-0419-PAA-TX, issued September 28, 2011, in Docket No. 20080201-TX, In re: Application for 
designation as an eligible telecommunications carrier by Tele Circuit Network Corporation. 
3 See Document No. 02631, Docket No. 20080201-TX, In re:  Application for designation as an eligible 
telecommunications carrier by Tele Circuit Network Corporation, page 8. 
4 See 04/15/2019 Tele Circuit CLEC Questionnaire Response (Attachment A) and 06/20/2019 Email from Tele 
Circuit to Commission staff (Attachment B). 
5 See 05/16/2019 Consumer Activity Tracking System Entry (Attachment C). 
6 See 05/21/2019 Email from Tele Circuit to Commission staff  (Attachment D). 
7 See Document No. 07498-2017, in Docket No. 20170196-TP, In re: Request for approval of interconnection, 
unbundling, resale, and collocation agreement between BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Florida 
d/b/a AT&T Southeast and Tele Circuit Corporation, Section 12.6.5, page 30 of 55. 
8 See 6/17/2019 Email from Tele Circuit to Commission staff (Attachment E). 



Docket No. 20190193-TX 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 3 - 

advertising a “wireless home phone-hub” service to its customers, and providing new customers 
who wished to receive the Lifeline discount with wireless phone service via the phone-hub.9  

Staff requested a copy of any advertising material or user manual(s) provided to Tele Circuit 
customers for the wireless home phone-hub.10 The wireless home phone-hub appears to operate 
on either the Sprint or Verizon wireless networks, but Tele Circuit apparently believes it 
qualifies as wireline service. It is unclear if customers are informed that they are not receiving 
wireline service when receiving this technology from Tele Circuit. In a follow-up response, Tele 
Circuit stated that only one of its 34 Lifeline customers in Florida is utilizing the wireless home 
phone-hub service, and that the remaining 33 customers are using wireline service.11 

Tele Circuit further advised staff that the Company contacted USAC to ensure that use of the 
wireless home phone-hub technology was permissible for the Lifeline program. Staff requested 
the name of the contact at USAC and any formal documentation of USAC’s approval of the use 
of the wireless technology. Tele Circuit informed staff that it did not know the individual’s 
name, nor did it receive any formal documentation.12 Staff contacted USAC to verify the 
approval of the technology; however, USAC did not provide any information.  

Staff requested additional information from AT&T and Tele Circuit regarding the nature of the 
dispute between the companies. AT&T informed staff that it reached a settlement agreement 
with Tele Circuit that dictated that the Company must remove all customers from AT&T lines by 
December 31, 2019. AT&T also provided staff with a letter sent by Tele Circuit to its customers 
informing them of the Company’s need to migrate its customers off of its current network.13  

When staff requested information from Tele Circuit regarding the dispute, the Company 
originally stated that the dispute was resolved, and advised that it was able to provide wireline 
service to new customers in Florida.14 After further inquiry, the Company advised that AT&T 
and Tele Circuit were still in negotiations regarding their dispute, but did not advise staff of the 
settlement agreement.15  

Similarly, Tele Circuit provided contradictory responses to staff regarding its current bankruptcy 
status. In a response to a data request regarding the 2019 Status of Competition in the 
Telecommunications Industry Report, Tele Circuit advised that it filed for Chapter 11 
bankruptcy in June 2018.16 However, in a data request response regarding the Commission’s 
annual Lifeline Assistance Report, Tele Circuit failed to state that it had filed for bankruptcy 
within the last year.17  

                                                 
9 Id. 
10 See Tele Circuit User Manual (Attachment F). 
11 See Attachment B.  
12 See 05/22/2019 Email from Tele Circuit to Commission staff (Attachment G). 
13 See 07/19/2019 Letter from Tele Circuit (Attachment H). 
14 See 08/09/2019 Email from Tele Circuit to Commission staff (Attachment I).  
15 See 08/23/2019 Email from Tele Circuit to Commission staff (Attachment J).  
16 See Attachment A.  
17 See Tele Circuit Lifeline Assistance Report Data Request Response (Attachment K), Question 15.  



Docket No. 20190193-TX 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 4 - 

Tele Circuit also stated in its data request response that it was not involved in any FCC 
enforcement actions within the last two years.18 However, during the course of the informal 
investigation into Tele Circuit’s provision of wireless service for its Lifeline customers, staff 
discovered a Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture (NAL), issued by the FCC on April 27, 
2018, which the Company should have disclosed. 

In the NAL, the FCC proposed that the Company pay a $5.3 million fine due to the egregious 
nature of Tele Circuit’s apparent misconduct, which involved the deceptive practices commonly 
referred to as “slamming” and “cramming.” Slamming refers to the practice of changing a 
customer’s preferred service provider without proper authorization, and cramming refers to the 
practice of placing unauthorized charges for long distance service on a customer’s bill. 
Slamming and cramming cause consumers to spend significant time and effort to return to their 
preferred carriers, to remove unauthorized charges from their bills, and to file complaints with 
law enforcement agencies.19 

Notably, the FCC stated that: 

In some instances, the apparent misconduct of Tele Circuit left vulnerable 
consumers without telephone service for extended periods of time – with Tele 
Circuit allegedly refusing to reinstate service until the crammed charges were paid 
in full. Further, it appears that some of the third-party verification recordings that 
Tele Circuit provided to the Commission as “evidence” of consumer authorization 
were fabricated.20  

The FCC emphasized how Tele Circuit’s apparent misconduct caused “great consternation 
among these victims and their family members, and created dangerous or potentially life-
threatening situations.”21 In one example, the complainant alleged that Tele Circuit persuaded a 
94-year old customer to switch carriers to Tele Circuit, and then cut off service before the elderly 
customer’s guardian knew the service had been switched. The complainant noted that “[t]his is 
the only way she or her caregivers can contact me or anyone in case of an emergency.”22 

Another complainant alleged that Tele Circuit wrongfully switched her mother’s service, and 
ultimately disconnected her. When the complainant requested to listen to the recording of her 
mother allegedly authorizing Tele Circuit’s carrier switch, the Company could not provide it. 
She stated that “[a]s of right now my mother is without a phone and if anything happens to her, 
she can’t even dial 911 because she has no service at all ... [i]t’s sad that these companies prey on 
the elderly.”23 Staff contacted the FCC to determine if there was any settlement or additional 
actions that resulted from the NAL, but has not received any additional information to date.  

Given the serious nature of the allegations that the FCC presented against Tele Circuit, the 
Company’s apparent inability to provide staff with consistent and accurate information, and its 
                                                 
18 Id. at Question 16. 
19 See FCC WC Docket No. 18-54, https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-18-54A1.pdf, page 1.  
20 Id. 
21 Id. at 4. 
22 Id.  
23 Id. 

https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-18-54A1.pdf


Docket No. 20190193-TX 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 5 - 

prohibited use of wireless technology for Lifeline customers, staff determined that it appears that 
Tele Circuit was in violation of its ETC Order and CLEC Order. Issue 1 is staff’s 
recommendation regarding Tele Circuit’s apparent violation of its ETC Order, for use of non-
compliant wireless technology for its Lifeline customers, and because it is no longer in the public 
interest for Tele Circuit to be designated as an ETC. Issue 2 is staff’s recommendation regarding 
Tele Circuit’s apparent violation of its CLEC Order, due to insufficient managerial capability to 
provide CLEC service in Florida. 

The procedure followed by the Commission in dockets such as this is to consider the 
Commission staff’s recommendation and determine whether the alleged facts warrant requiring 
the entity to respond.  If the Commission agrees with staff’s recommendation, the Commission 
issues an Order to Show Cause (Show Cause Order).  A Show Cause Order is considered an 
administrative complaint by the Commission against the entity, pursuant to Section 120.60(5), 
F.S.  If the Commission issues a Show Cause Order for Issue 1, then to keep its ETC designation 
in the state of Florida, Tele Circuit would have to provide a response to the Commission within 
21 days, which disputes the factual allegations contained in the Show Cause Order, and contains 
a request for a hearing pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. If the Company requests a 
hearing, a further proceeding would be scheduled before the Commission makes a final 
determination on the matter.   

If the Commission issues a Show Cause Order for Issue 2, then to keep its CLEC Certificate, 
Tele Circuit would have to provide a response to the Commission within 21 days which disputes 
the factual allegations contained in the Show Cause Order, and contains a request for a hearing 
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S. If the Company requests a hearing, a further 
proceeding would be scheduled before the Commission makes a final determination on the 
matter.   

If Tele Circuit fails to timely respond to the Show Cause Order, then it would be deemed to have 
admitted the factual allegations contained in the Show Cause Order.  The Company’s failure to 
timely respond would also constitute a waiver of its right to a hearing.  If the Company does not 
timely respond, a final order would be issued imposing the sanctions set out in the Show Cause 
Order.  

If a final order is issued regarding Issue 1, then Tele Circuit’s ETC status would be revoked in 
the state of Florida, and the Company would no longer be able to offer the Lifeline discount to its 
customers in Florida. Tele Circuit would also be prohibited from receiving monetary support 
from the USF for its Lifeline customers in Florida. Tele Circuit submitted an application to the 
FCC for wireless ETC status on July 6, 2012; however, the application is still pending. If 
approved, Tele Circuit would be permitted to provide wireless Lifeline service (including in 
Florida), and again receive support from the USF. If a final order is issued regarding Issue 2, 
then Tele Circuit’s CLEC certificate would be revoked, and the Company would no longer be 
able to provide any wireline service in the state of Florida.  

The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 364.10(2), 364.285, and 364.335, F.S.



Docket No. 20190193-TX Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 6 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission order Tele Circuit to show cause, in writing, within 21 days 
from the issuance of the order, why its Eligible Telecommunications Carrier status in Florida 
should not be revoked for apparent violation of Order No. PSC-11-0419-PAA-TX, due to use of 
non-compliant wireless technology for its Lifeline customers, and because it is no longer in the 
public interest for Tele Circuit to be designated as an ETC? 

Recommendation:  Yes, Tele Circuit Network Corporation should be ordered to show cause, 
in writing, within 21 days from the issuance of the order, why its Eligible Telecommunications 
Carrier status in Florida should not be revoked for apparent violation of Order No. PSC-11-0419-
PAA-TX, due to use of non-compliant wireless technology for its Lifeline customers, and 
because it is no longer in the public interest for Tele Circuit to be designated as an ETC.   
(Dziechciarz, Fogleman, Wendel) 

Staff Analysis:    

Law 

State commissions have the primary responsibility for performing ETC designations. In the state 
of Florida, the Commission has the jurisdiction to designate wireline, but not wireless, ETCs.24 
47 C.F.R. Section 54.201(c), provides that: 

Upon request and consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity, 
the state commission may, in the case of an area served by a rural telephone 
company, and shall, in the case of all other areas, designate more than one 
common carrier as an eligible telecommunications carrier for a service area 
designated by the state commission, so long as each additional requesting carrier 
meets the requirements of paragraph (d) of this section. Before designating an 
additional eligible telecommunications carrier for an area served by a rural 
telephone company, the state commission shall find that the designation is in the 
public interest. 

47 C.F.R. Section 54.201(d), provides that carriers designated as ETCs shall, throughout the 
designated service area: (1) offer the services that are supported by federal universal support 
mechanisms whether using their own facilities or a combination of their own facilities and the 
resale of another carrier’s services, and (2) advertise the availability of such services and related 
charges therefore using media of general distribution.  

In addition to the responsibility for performing wireline ETC designations, the Commission also 
possesses the authority to revoke ETC designations for the failure of an ETC’s compliance with 
any conditions imposed by the state.25 The FCC has found that individual state commissions are 

                                                 
24 Section 364.011(4), F.S. 
25 FCC Docket Nos. 05-46 and 96-45, https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-05-46A1.pdf, page 34. 

https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-05-46A1.pdf


Docket No. 20190193-TX Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 7 - 

qualified to determine what information is necessary to ensure that ETCs are in compliance with 
applicable requirements, including state-specific ETC eligibility requirements.26  

Pursuant to Section 364.285(1), F.S., the Commission may impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each such day a violation continues, if such 
entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or 
order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364, F.S. Each day a violation continues is 
treated as a separate offense. Each penalty is a lien upon the real and personal property of the 
entity and is enforceable by the Commission as a statutory lien.  

As an alternative to the above monetary penalties, Section 364.285(1), F.S., provides that the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate issued by the Commission for any 
such violation. Part of the determination the Commission must make in evaluating whether and 
how to penalize a company is whether the company willfully violated the order, rule, or statute. 
Section 364.285(1), F.S., does not define what it is to “willfully violate” an order, rule, or statute. 
Willfulness is a question of fact.27 The plain meaning of "willful" typically applied by the Courts 
in the absence of a statutory definition, is an act or omission that is done “voluntarily and 
intentionally” with specific intent and “purpose to violate or disregard the requirements of the 
law.”28  
 
“It is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that ‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse any 
person, either civilly or criminally.”29 In making similar decisions, the Commission has 
repeatedly held that certificated companies are charged with the knowledge of the Commission’s 
orders, rules, and statutes, and that the intent of Section 364.285(1) is to penalize those who 
affirmatively act in opposition to those orders, rules, or statutes.30 In other words, a company 
cannot excuse its violation because it “did not know.”  
 
In recommending a monetary penalty or a form of certificate suspension or revocation, staff 
reviews prior Commission orders. While Section 364.285(1), F.S., treats each day of each 
violation as a separate offense with penalties of up to $25,000 per offense, staff believes that the 
general purpose of imposing monetary penalties is to obtain compliance with the Commission’s 
orders, rules, or statutes.    If a company has a pattern of noncompliance with an order, rule, or 
statute, or in particular if the violation of an order, rule, or statute adversely impacts the public 
health, safety, or welfare, then staff believes that a monetary penalty may not be appropriate or 
suffice to address the situation. In such a case, staff believes that the sanction should be the most 
severe. In this docket, staff’s informal investigation revealed that Tele Circuit appears to be using 
non-compliant wireless technology to claim reimbursement for its Lifeline customers. This is in 
direct violation of Order No. PSC-11-0419-PAA-TX. Therefore, staff believes that it is no longer 
                                                 
26 Id. at 33.  
27 Fugate v. Fla. Elections Comm’n, 924 So. 2d 74, 75 (Fla. 1st DCA 3006), citing, Metro. Dade County v. State 
Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 714 So. 2d 512, 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). 
28 Id. at 76. 
29 Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 
30 See Order No. PSC-15-0391-SC-TX, issued on November 10, 2015, in Docket No. 20150158-TX, In re: Initiation 
of show cause proceedings against Sun-Tel USA, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.335(2), F.S., 
(Application for Certificate of Authority), Section 364.183(1), F.S., (Access to Company Records), Rule 25-
4.0665(20), F.A.C., (Lifeline Service), and Rule 25-4.0051, F.A.C., (Current Certificate Holder Information).  



Docket No. 20190193-TX Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 8 - 

in the public interest for Tele Circuit to be designated as an ETC, and staff is recommending the 
penalty of revoking Tele Circuit’s ETC designation. 

Factual Allegations  
 
As a wireline ETC in Florida, Tele Circuit may only claim Lifeline support for customers 
receiving wireline telecommunications service. As noted in the Case Background, on May 21, 
2019, staff learned that Tele Circuit appears to be providing wireless technology to new Lifeline 
customers. Telecommunications carriers may provide their customers with service using any 
underlying technology they see fit; however, with respect to customers participating in the 
Lifeline program, Tele Circuit is only authorized in Florida to provide wireline service in order 
to receive access to the monies available via the USF. Staff’s analysis indicates that Tele Circuit 
appears to be intentionally claiming reimbursement from USAC for Florida Lifeline customers 
using wireless technology, and staff recommends that Tele Circuit’s ETC designation be revoked 
for this abuse of the USF. 
 
In addition, staff learned that a condition of the dispute resolution between Tele Circuit and 
AT&T is that Tele Circuit must migrate its end-users off of the AT&T network by December 31, 
2019. It appears to staff that Tele Circuit plans to migrate all of its Lifeline customers to the non-
compliant wireless technology, as Tele Circuit does not have any pending request to interconnect 
with a different wireline carrier in AT&T’s service territory. Therefore, it appears that Tele 
Circuit’s intentional non-compliance will only be exacerbated in 2020, and potentially in 
perpetuity thereafter unless the Commission or USAC take action.   

Further, Tele Circuit’s ETC designation was granted by this Commission as being in the public 
interest, and upon a showing that the Company was committed to abide by both state and federal 
rules and procedures.31 In light of the FCC’s NAL, staff believes that it is no longer in the public 
interest for Tele Circuit to keep its ETC designation. In fact, staff believes it would be in the 
public interest to revoke Tele Circuit’s ETC designation, since this would be one less avenue for 
the company to use to prey on low-income and elderly customers.  

Conclusion 

It appears that Tele Circuit is intentionally providing Lifeline customers with wireless 
technology, in direct violation of its ETC Order. Tele Circuit also appears to be intentionally 
engaging in deceptive, and in some instances dangerous, business activity, which is contrary to 
the public interest. Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission order Tele Circuit to 
show cause, in writing, within 21 days from the issuance of the order, why its ETC designation 
should not be revoked for apparent violation of Commission Order No. PSC-11-0419-PAA-TX, 
due to use of non-compliant wireless technology for its Lifeline customers, and because it is no 
longer in the public interest for Tele Circuit to be designated as an ETC. 
 
Staff recommends that the order incorporate the following conditions:  

                                                 
31 See ETC Order, page 7.  



Docket No. 20190193-TX Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 9 - 

1. This Show Cause Order is an administrative complaint by the Florida Public Service 
Commission, as petitioner, against Tele Circuit Network Corporation, as respondent. 

2. Tele Circuit shall respond to the Show Cause Order within 21 days of service on the 
Company, and the response shall reference Docket No. 20190193-TX, Initiation of 
show cause proceeding against Tele Circuit Network Corporation for apparent 
violation of Order Nos. PSC-05-0361-PAA-TX and PSC-11-0419-PAA-TX. 

3. Tele Circuit has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in accordance with 
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and to be represented by counsel or other 
qualified representative. 

4. Requests for hearing shall comply with Rule 28-106.2015, F.A.C. 

5. Tele Circuit’s response to the show cause order shall identify those material facts that 
are in dispute.  If there are none, the petition must so indicate. 

6. If Tele Circuit files a timely written response and makes a request for a hearing 
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., a further proceeding will be scheduled 
before a final determination of this matter is made. 

7. A failure to file a timely written response to the Show Cause Order will constitute an 
admission of the facts alleged herein, and a waiver of the right to a hearing on this 
issue. 

8. If Tele Circuit fails to file a timely response, then staff will contact USAC and obtain 
the names and addresses of the Company’s current Lifeline customers in Florida. 
Staff will send a letter to the Lifeline customers that explains which carriers remain 
authorized to provide the Lifeline discount in their area. 

In the event that Tele Circuit fails to file a timely response to the Show Cause Order, the 
Company’s ETC status will be deemed revoked, and a final order would be issued. Any 
customers who wish to continue to receive the Lifeline discount would have to find a new carrier 
that is designated as either a wireline or wireless ETC.32 

                                                 
32 There are up to 5 wireless ETCs and 2 wireline ETCs that could provide the Lifeline discount to Tele Circuit’s 
current customers, depending on the geographic location of the customer. 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 10 - 

Issue 2: Should Tele Circuit Network Corporation be ordered to show cause, in writing, within 
21 days from the issuance of the order, why its Competitive Local Exchange Certificate, No. 
8573, should not be revoked for apparent violation of Commission Order No. PSC-05-0361-
PAA-TX, for insufficient managerial capability to provide Competitive Local Exchange 
Certificate service in Florida? 

Recommendation:  Yes. Tele Circuit Network Corporation should be ordered to show cause, 
in writing, within 21 days from the issuance of the order, why its Competitive Local Exchange 
Certificate, No. 8573, should not be revoked for apparent violation of Commission Order No. 
PSC-05-0361-PAA-TX, for insufficient managerial capability to provide Competitive Local 
Exchange Certificate service in Florida.  (Dziechciarz, Fogleman, Wendel) 

Staff Analysis:   

Law 

Tele Circuit’s CLEC application was granted upon a showing that the company had “sufficient 
technical, financial, and managerial capability to provide such [CLEC] service,” pursuant to 
Section 364.335(2), F.S.33 Section 364.335(2), F.S., provides that: 

The [C]ommission shall grant a certificate of authority to provide 
telecommunications service upon a showing that the applicant has sufficient 
technical, financial, and managerial capability to provide such service in the 
geographic area proposed to be served. The applicant shall ensure continued 
compliance with applicable business formation, registration, and taxation 
provisions of law. 

Pursuant to Section 364.285(1), F.S., the Commission may impose upon any entity subject to its 
jurisdiction a penalty of not more than $25,000 for each such day a violation continues, if such 
entity is found to have refused to comply with or to have willfully violated any lawful rule or 
order of the Commission, or any provision of Chapter 364, F.S. Each day a violation continues is 
treated as a separate offense. Each penalty is a lien upon the real and personal property of the 
entity and is enforceable by the Commission as a statutory lien.  

As an alternative to the above monetary penalties, Section 364.285(1), F.S., provides that the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke any certificate issued by the Commission for any 
such violation. Part of the determination the Commission must make in evaluating whether and 
how to penalize a company is whether the company willfully violated the order, rule, or statute. 
Section 364.285(1), F.S., does not define what it is to “willfully violate” an order, rule, or statute. 
Willfulness is a question of fact.34 The plain meaning of "willful" typically applied by the Courts 
in the absence of a statutory definition, is an act or omission that is done “voluntarily and 
intentionally” with specific intent and “purpose to violate or disregard the requirements of the 
law.”35  
                                                 
33 See CLEC Order, page 1.  
34 Fugate v. Fla. Elections Comm’n, 924 So. 2d 74, 75 (Fla. 1st DCA 3006), citing, Metro. Dade County v. State 
Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 714 So. 2d 512, 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). 
35 Id. at 76. 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 11 - 

“It is a common maxim, familiar to all minds that ‘ignorance of the law’ will not excuse any 
person, either civilly or criminally.”36 In making similar decisions, the Commission has 
repeatedly held that certificated companies are charged with the knowledge of the Commission’s 
orders, rules, and statutes, and that the intent of Section 364.285(1) is to penalize those who 
affirmatively act in opposition to those orders, rules, or statutes.37 In other words, a company 
cannot excuse its violation because it “did not know.”  
 
In recommending a monetary penalty or a form of certificate suspension or revocation, staff 
reviews prior Commission orders. While Section 364.285(1), F.S., treats each day of each 
violation as a separate offense with penalties of up to $25,000 per offense, staff believes that the 
general purpose of imposing monetary penalties is to obtain compliance with the Commission’s 
orders, rules, or statutes.  If a company has a pattern of noncompliance with an order, rule, or 
statute, or in particular if the violation of an order, rule, or statute adversely impacts the public 
health, safety, or welfare, then staff believes that a monetary penalty may not be appropriate or 
suffice to address the situation. In such a case, staff believes that the sanction should be the most 
severe. In this docket, staff’s informal investigation revealed that Tele Circuit appears to be using 
non-compliant wireless technology to claim reimbursement for its Lifeline customers, that it is 
no longer in the public interest for Tele Circuit to be designated as an ETC, and that Tele Circuit 
no longer possesses sufficient managerial capabilities to provide CLEC service in Florida; 
therefore, staff is recommending the most severe penalty which is revocation of Tele Circuit’s 
CLEC Certificate. 

Factual Allegations 
 
As indicated in the Case Background, Tele Circuit does not appear to possess sufficient 
managerial capability to provide CLEC service to customers in the state of Florida. Throughout 
the course of staff’s informal investigation, Tele Circuit was unable to provide clear, consistent, 
and accurate responses to staff’s data requests.38 Tele Circuit appears to believe it is in 
compliance with its ETC Order by utilizing wireless technology, even though its ETC 
designation is for wireline only.39 Staff also notes that the company has an “F” rating on the 
Better Business Bureau website, and continues to receive complaints of slamming, cramming, 
and other misleading and deceptive marketing practices.40 

Additionally, staff believes that the allegations set forth in the FCC’s NAL are of such a serious 
nature as to question Tele Circuit’s managerial capabilities. As indicated in the Case 
Background, the allegations against Tele Circuit are egregious. Multiple complainants expressed 
anger and frustration against the Company for misleading and defrauding a particularly 
vulnerable portion of the population – those who are elderly and in need of low-income 
                                                 
36 Barlow v. United States, 32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). 
37 See Order No. PSC-15-0391-SC-TX, issued on November 10, 2015, in Docket No. 20150158-TX, In re: Initiation 
of show cause proceedings against Sun-Tel USA, Inc. for apparent violation of Section 364.335(2), F.S., 
(Application for Certificate of Authority), Section 364.183(1), F.S., (Access to Company Records), Rule 25-
4.0665(20), F.A.C., (Lifeline Service), and Rule 25-4.0051, F.A.C., (Current Certificate Holder Information).  
38 See Attachments A, B, D, E, G, I-K. 
39 See Attachment B. 
40 See BBB, Complaints, Tele Circuit Network, https://www.bbb.org/us/ga/duluth/profile/telephone-system-
dealers/telecircuit-network-0443-17001143. 

https://www.bbb.org/us/ga/duluth/profile/telephone-system-dealers/telecircuit-network-0443-17001143
https://www.bbb.org/us/ga/duluth/profile/telephone-system-dealers/telecircuit-network-0443-17001143


Docket No. 20190193-TX Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 12 - 

assistance. Further, the FCC found that Tele Circuit not only apparently willfully and repeatedly 
violated FCC rules related to slamming and cramming, but also fabricated evidence in an attempt 
to prove Tele Circuit’s compliance with the FCC’s rules.41 These edited tapes have been played 
for some complainants, who stated that either the recording was not their voice, or the questions 
being asked were not the same as the original phone call. During the course of the FCC’s 
investigation, Tele Circuit issued general denials of wrongdoing, but did not attempt to refute 
specific allegations made by consumers, nor did the Company specifically refute the allegations 
of evidence fabrication. Staff believes that Tele Circuit’s apparent willingness to fabricate third 
party verification tapes, or at best its ambivalence toward such a charge, shows not only a lack of 
managerial capability to halt employee misconduct, but also suggests that Tele Circuit 
management may be engaged in willfully deceiving customers and regulators as a method of 
profit-seeking.  
 
Conclusion 
 
For the foregoing reasons, staff believes that Tele Circuit no longer possesses the managerial 
capability to ensure that the Company will conduct business in a manner compliant with federal 
and state orders, rules, and statutes, and is therefore in violation of its CLEC Order. Accordingly, 
staff recommends that the Commission order Tele Circuit to show cause, in writing, within 21 
days from the issuance of the order, why its Competitive Local Exchange Certificate, No. 8573, 
should not be revoked for apparent violation of Commission Order No. PSC-05-0361-PAA-TX, 
for insufficient managerial capability to provide CLEC service in Florida. 
 
Staff recommends that the order incorporate the following conditions:  

1. This Show Cause Order is an administrative complaint by the Florida Public Service 
Commission, as petitioner, against Tele Circuit Network Corporation, as respondent. 

2. Tele Circuit shall respond to the Show Cause Order within 21 days of service on the 
Company, and the response shall reference Docket No. 20190193-TX, Initiation of 
show cause proceeding against Tele Circuit Network Corporation for apparent 
violation of Order Nos. PSC-05-0361-PAA-TX and PSC-11-0419-PAA-TX. 

3. Tele Circuit has the right to request a hearing to be conducted in accordance with 
Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., and to be represented by counsel or other 
qualified representative. 

4. Requests for hearing shall comply with Rule 28-106.2015, F.A.C. 

5. Tele Circuit’s response to the show cause order shall identify those material facts that 
are in dispute.  If there are none, the petition must so indicate. 

6. If Tele Circuit files a timely written response and makes a request for a hearing 
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S., a further proceeding will be scheduled 
before a final determination of this matter is made. 

                                                 
41 See FCC WC Docket No. 18-54, https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-18-54A1.pdf, page 1. 

https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-18-54A1.pdf


Docket No. 20190193-TX Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 13 - 

7. A failure to file a timely written response to the Show Cause Order will constitute an 
admission of the facts alleged herein, and a waiver of the right to a hearing on this 
issue. 

In the event that Tele Circuit fails to file a timely response to the Show Cause Order, the 
Company’s CLEC Certificate, No. 8573, would be deemed revoked, and a final order would be 
issued. Tele Circuit would be required to pay any outstanding Regulatory Assessment Fees 
pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C.42 Any current wireline customers of Tele Circuit would have 
to find a new wireline service provider, or switch to wireless service.  

 

 

                                                 
42 Pursuant to Chapter 11 U.S. Code §362(a), the filing of a petition for Chapter 11 bankruptcy relief acts as an 
automatic stay that enjoins a governmental entity from exercising its regulatory authority to collect a pre-petition 
debt. However, staff notes that Tele Circuit filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy on June 28, 2018, and is current on its 
payment of Regulatory Assessment Fees to date. Therefore, any new Regulatory Assessment Fees incurred would be 
classified as post-petition debt, and thus collectible by the Commission.  



Docket No. 20190193-TX Issue 3 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 14 - 

Issue 3:  Should this docket be closed?  

Recommendation:  If the Commission orders Tele Circuit to show cause as to Issues 1 and/or 
2, and Tele Circuit timely responds in writing to the Show Cause Order, this docket should 
remain open to allow for the appropriate processing of the response. If the Commission orders 
Tele Circuit to show cause as to Issues 1 and/or 2, and Tele Circuit does not timely respond to 
the Show Cause Order, then the Commission should issue a Final Order, and this docket should 
be closed after the time for filing an appeal has run. If the Commission does not order Tele 
Circuit to show cause as to Issues 1 and 2, then this docket should be closed. (Dziechciarz) 

Staff Analysis:  If the Commission orders Tele Circuit to show cause as to Issues 1 and/or 2, 
and Tele Circuit timely responds in writing to the Show Cause Order, this docket should remain 
open to allow for the appropriate processing of the response. If the Commission orders Tele 
Circuit to show cause as to Issues 1 and/or 2, and Tele Circuit does not timely respond to the 
Show Cause Order, then the Commission should issue a Final Order, and this docket should be 
closed after the time for filing an appeal has run. If the Commission does not order Tele Circuit 
to show cause as to Issues 1 and 2, then this docket should be closed. 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 15 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 16 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 17 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 18 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 19 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 20 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment B 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 21 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment C 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 22 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment D 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 23 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment E 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 24 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment E 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 25 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment F 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 26 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment G 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 27 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment G 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 28 - 

 



Error! Reference source not found. Attachment H 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 29 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment I 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 30 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment J 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 31 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment K 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 32 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment K 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 33 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment K 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 34 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment K 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 35 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment K 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 36 - 

 



Docket No. 20190193-TX Attachment K 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 37 - 

 



Item 5 



aquick
Typewritten Text
5

aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text











Item 6 



aquick
Typewritten Text
6





Docket No. 20190108-WS  
Date: August 22, 2019 

Administrative Code (F.A.C.), and it appeared that UIF had not violated any applicable statutes, 
rules, company tariffs, or Commission orders. Staff advised Mr. Lopez that if he disagreed with 
the complaint conclusion, he could file a petition for initiation of formal proceedings for relief 
against UIF.  

Mr. Lopez filed a formal complaint on April 24, 2019, pursuant to Rule 25-22.036, F.A.C. In the 
complaint, Mr. Lopez states he has never exceeded 8,000 gallons of water usage in any month; 
over the past ten or so years, he has never paid more than $90 for his water usage; over the past 
several years, he has repeatedly informed UIF that his meter has not been working properly; and 
UIF claims it has no responsibility for the broken meter. Mr. Lopez claims UIF arbitrarily 
overcharged him in his January 2018 water bill due to a broken water meter.  

On July 11, 2019, staff sent a letter to Mr. Lopez requesting any additional information or 
documentation that might assist the Commission in addressing his complaint. On July 19, 2019, 
Mr. Lopez told staff he had already provided all the necessary documentation to address his 
complaint. 

Mr. Lopez seeks for the Commission to find that UIF overbilled him and to require UIF to 
reimburse him $188.85, the final disputed amount in the case. This recommendation addresses 
the appropriate disposition of Mr. Lopez’s complaint against UIF. The Commission has 
jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 367.011 and 367.081, Florida Statutes.  

 
  



Docket No. 20190108-WS  
Date: August 22, 2019 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: What is the appropriate disposition of Mr. Lopez’s formal complaint?  

Recommendation: Staff recommends that Mr. Lopez’s formal complaint be denied. Mr. 
Lopez’s account was properly billed in accordance with Florida statutes and rules and UIF’s 
tariffs. UIF did not violate any applicable statute, rule, company tariff, or order of the 
Commission in the processing of Mr. Lopez’s account. (Simmons) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-22.036(2), F.A.C., a complaint is appropriate when a 
person complains of an act or omission by a person subject to Commission jurisdiction which 
affects the complainant’s substantial interests and which is in violation of a statute enforced by 
the Commission, or of any Commission rule or order. Mr. Lopez’s petition fails to show that 
UIF’s billing of Mr. Lopez violates a statute, rule, or order as required by Rule 25-22.036(2), 
F.A.C. Therefore, the Commission should deny Mr. Lopez’s petition for relief.  

On January 9, 2018, UIF sent Mr. Lopez a monthly bill for $303.79, which represented 
consumption of 64,480 gallons between December 1, 2017, and January 3, 2018. Because Mr. 
Lopez was enrolled in Auto Pay, $250 (the maximum amount) was withdrawn from Mr. Lopez’s 
account. This left a balance of $53.79. Mr. Lopez contacted UIF stating he did not agree with the 
January 2018 bill amount and denied the existence of any leaks or additional water consumption 
at his service address.  

On January 29, 2018, at the request of Mr. Lopez, his meter was reread. The meter indicated 
additional usage of 14,555 gallons since January 3, 2018. On February 1, 2018, a regular meter 
reading was obtained, which indicated an additional usage of 1,045 gallons since January 29, 
2018.1 Because Mr. Lopez was not satisfied with the meter readings, a field meter test was 
scheduled for February 8, 2018. 

The scheduled field meter test was performed on February 8, 2018. The meter test results 
reflected zero consumption at flow rates of 15 gallons per minute (GPM), 2GPM, and 0.25GPM. 
UIF stated that the meter appeared to have stopped working after the February 1, 2018, meter 
reading.2 UIF stated that the non-functioning meter was a benefit to Mr. Lopez because the water 
consumed between February 1 and February 8 was not billed. UIF also stated Mr. Lopez’s meter 
was a positive displacement meter3 which only slows down over time, it does not speed up (i.e., 
the meter will not over-record water usage). UIF installed a new meter that same day. UIF sent to 
Mr. Lopez a monthly bill the same day for $169.65, including current charges of $109.46, which 
represented consumption of 15,600 gallons from January 3, 2018, to February 1, 2018, a $6.40 

                                                 
1 On February 6, 2018, Mr. Lopez was sent a final notice to pay the remaining balance of $53.79 by February 16, 
2018, to avoid an interruption in his service. Pursuant to Rule 25-22.032(3), F.A.C., Mr. Lopez became protected 
from disconnection for nonpayment of the disputed amount when his informal complaint was filed with the 
Commission on February 16, 2018. 
2 The meter showed a reading of 1836720, which was the same reading taken on February 1, 2018. 
3 A positive displacement meter is a flow meter that directly measures the volume of fluid passing through it. The 
accuracy of a displacement meter may be impacted by a number of factors, including excessive wear, temperature 
extremes, corrosion, and suspended solids. These factors may cause the meter to slip or bind, which would result in 
under-registration. 



Docket No. 20190108-WS  
Date: August 22, 2019 

late payment charge, and a $53.79 past due balance. Mr. Lopez disagreed that he used 15,600 
gallons during the billing period. The $303.79 from the January bill and $115 from the February 
bill (rounding of the $109.46 and $6.40) totaled the initial disputed amount of $418.79.  

On February 16, 2018, Mr. Lopez’s informal complaint was filed with the Commission. On that 
same day, staff forwarded the complaint to UIF requesting that the Utility investigate the matter 
and provide Mr. Lopez and staff with a response to the complaint by March 12, 2018, pursuant to 
Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C. 

UIF responded to Mr. Lopez’s complaint on March 12, 2018, stating that he was only charged 
for water usage that registered through the meter and that he was not backbilled for unregistered 
water. UIF also stated that Mr. Lopez was correctly charged for usage that registered on the 
meter based on Commission-approved rates. However, UIF provided an adjustment credit of 
$79.76 and removed the $6.40 late fee charge. With the adjustment credit and late fee charge 
removed, Mr. Lopez had a remaining balance of $139.51.4 UIF offered Mr. Lopez a four-month 
installment plan to pay the balance.  

On April 4, 2018, staff sent a letter to Mr. Lopez stating that staff had reviewed UIF’s billing of 
his account and determined that UIF had not backbilled his account and that the meter readings 
obtained and bills sent in the past 12 months were based on actual meter readings. The letter also 
stated that Mr. Lopez should contact staff by April 20, 2018, or the case would be considered 
resolved. The case was closed on April 27, 2018, due to no further contact from Mr. Lopez. 
Pursuant to Rule 25-22.032(7), F.A.C., the case was reopened and forwarded to the PRT on May 
24, 2018, when Mr. Lopez contacted staff stating he objected to the resolution of his case. 

On June 29, 2018, Mr. Lopez provided staff and UIF with a spreadsheet concerning billing from 
January through June of 2018. In his notes, he stated that the average usage with his new meter 
was 4,300 gallons per month. He estimated his water usage in January and February of 2018 to 
be 6,000 gallons each. Based on these amounts, Mr. Lopez stated that the total bill amount from 
January to June of 2018 should be $392.91, and the $250 Auto Pay amount reduced his account 
balance to $142.91. UIF received a check from Mr. Lopez for $142.91 on July 2, 2018. 

In response to Mr. Lopez’s proposal, UIF offered an additional $45.97 adjustment credit. When 
staff contacted Mr. Lopez to discuss the additional adjustment, Mr. Lopez refused to take it, 
stating he had already paid in full for the past six months of water service. The new amount in 
dispute was established as $188.85, which is the June bill, $331.76, minus the $142.91 check Mr. 
Lopez sent UIF. Mr. Lopez has since paid the $188.85, but seeks reimbursement. 

After further investigation, the PRT concluded on March 20, 2019, that it appeared UIF had not 
violated any applicable statutes, rules, company tariffs, or Commission orders. Mr. Lopez did not 
agree with staff’s finding and filed a formal complaint on April 24, 2019.  

                                                 
4 The balance of $139.51 was determined as follows: $303.79 (January bill) - $250 (Auto Pay amount) = $53.79; 
$53.79 + $109.46 (February bill) + $6.40 (late fee) = $169.65; $169.65 + $56.02 (March bill) = $225.67; $225.67 -
$79.76 (adjustment credit) - $6.40 = $139.51.  



Docket No. 20190108-WS  
Date: August 22, 2019 

Based on the information provided to staff and discussions with both the Utility and Mr. Lopez, 
there is no evidence that UIF billed Mr. Lopez incorrectly. Mr. Lopez was billed based on actual 
meter readings and his account was not backbilled. Staff reviewed Mr. Lopez’s usage and billing 
history for the years 2015-2018. While the January 2018 usage is higher than other months, the 
February 2018 usage is mostly in line with, or lower than, comparable months. As noted by UIF, 
positive displacement meters tend to under-record, not over-record, usage. Thus, staff 
recommends that the Commission deny Mr. Lopez’s petition as it does not demonstrate that 
UIF’s billing of his account violates any statutes, rules, or orders, or that UIF’s calculation of the 
January and February 2018 bills is unreasonable.  

   



Docket No. 20190108-WS  
Date: August 22, 2019 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?  

Recommendation: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be 
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Simmons) 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be closed 
upon the issuance of a consummating order.  

 

  

 



Item 6A 



State of Florida

Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shi'mard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

October 31, 2019

Office of Commission Clerk (Teitzman)

Office of the General Counsel (Harper, KingX^fcW ■ Al/vA /? V
Division of Accounting and Fin^^ (Bulecza-BanksfFletcher, Mouring)

Docket No. 20190131-EU - Proposed adoption of Rule 25-6.030, F.A.C., Storm
Protection Plan and Rule 25-6.031, F.A.C., Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery
Clause.

AGENDA: 11/05/19 - Regular Agenda- Interested Persons May Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Fay

RULE STATUS:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Proposed - Subject to Statutory Deadlines under Section
120.54, F.S.

None

Case Background

The 2019 Florida Legislature passed SB 796 to enact Section 366.96, Florida Statutes (F.S.),
entitled "Storm protection plan cost recovery." Section 366.96, F.S., requires each investor-
owned electric utility (lOU) to file a transmission and distribution storm protection plan (storm
protection plan) for the Commission's review and directs the Commission to hold an annual
proceeding to determine each lOU's prudently incurred costs to implement its plan and allow
recovery of those costs through a Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause (SPPCRC).



Docket No. 20190131-EU  
Date: October 31, 2019 

- 2 - 
 

Section 366.96(3), F.S., requires the Commission to adopt rules to specify the elements that must 
be included in an IOU’s filing for the Commission’s review of its storm protection plan. Section 
366.96(11), F.S., further requires that the Commission adopt rules to implement and administer 
the section and mandates that the Commission propose a rule for adoption as soon as practicable 
after the effective date of the act, but not later than October 31, 2019. 

In furtherance of the Legislature’s directive, the Commission’s Notice of Development of 
Rulemaking was published in Volume 45, No. 111, of the Florida Administrative Register 
(F.A.R.) on June 7, 2019. The notice included two new rules: Rule 25-6.030, Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.), which would specify the elements that must be included in an 
IOU’s storm protection plan, and Rule 25-6.031, F.A.C., which would establish the SPPCRC. 

The Commission voted to propose the adoption of Rules 25-6.030 and 25-6.031, F.A.C., at its 
October 3, 2019 Agenda Conference. Proposed Rules 25-6.030 and 25-6.031, F.A.C., were 
published in the October 7, 2019, edition of the F.A.R., Volume 45, Number 195. Proposed 
Rules 25-6.030 and 25-6.031, F.A.C., are appended as Attachment A. Affected persons had 21 
days from the F.A.R. notice to request a hearing on the proposed rules pursuant to Section 
120.54(3), F.S. 

On October 25, 2019, pursuant to Section 120.54(3)(c), F.S., the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) 
timely filed a Petition for a Hearing on proposed Rules 25-6.030 and 25-6.031, F.A.C., (Petition) 
(Attachment B). Accordingly, a rule hearing has been scheduled before the full Commission on 
November 5, 2019, pursuant to notice appearing in the October 29, 2019 edition of the F.A.R., 
Volume 45, Number 211. This hearing is governed solely by the provisions of Section 120.54, 
F.S. Pursuant to Section 120.54(3)(c), F.S., when a public hearing is held, the agency must 
ensure that staff is available to respond to questions or comments regarding the rules.  

The purpose of the public hearing is to give OPC an opportunity to present evidence and 
argument on all issues under consideration. The issue before the Commission is whether the 
Commission should make changes to proposed Rules 25-6.030 and 25-6.031, F.A.C. OPC states 
in its Petition that it “object[s] to these rules to the extent they exceed the statutory authority 
granted by the Legislature in section 366.96, Florida Statutes (2019), or are otherwise contrary to 
the state’s interests.”  

Pursuant to Section 120.54(3)(d)1., F.S., any change to a rule after it has been proposed, other 
than a technical change that does that does not affect the substance of the rule, must be supported 
by the record of the public hearing held on the rule, must be in response to written material 
submitted to the agency within 21 days after the date of publication of the notice of proposed 
rule, or must be in response to a proposed objection by the Joint Administrative Procedures 
Committee (JAPC). JAPC did not file comments on these rules. 

At the conclusion of the public hearing, the Commission has three options: (1) The Commission 
may decide to change the rule based on evidence and argument presented by OPC at the hearing. 
In that event, a Notice of Change would be published in the F.A.R., and the Commission would 
have to wait 21 days to file the rules for adoption with the Department of State. (2) Alternatively, 
the Commission may decide to keep the rules as proposed. If the Commission makes no changes 
to the rules, then the Commission must wait 14 days before the rules can be filed for adoption 



Docket No. 20190131-EU  
Date: October 31, 2019 

- 3 - 
 

with the Department of State. (3) The Commission may also elect to take the matter under 
advisement, have staff write another recommendation based on the record at the rule hearing, and 
decide the matter at a subsequent rule hearing.1 

The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 120.54 and 366.96, F.S. 

 

                                                 
1 Pursuant to Section 120.54(3)(e)2., F.S., there are statutory deadlines by which the Commission must file the rules 
for adoption with the Department of State.  



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT A 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 4 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-6.030 Storm Protection Plan. 

 (1) Application and Scope. Each utility as defined in Section 366.96(2)(a), F.S., must file a 

petition with the Commission for approval of a Transmission and Distribution Storm 

Protection Plan (Storm Protection Plan) that covers the utility’s immediate 10-year planning 

period. Each utility must file, for Commission approval, an updated Storm Protection Plan at 

least every 3 years. 

 (2) For the purpose of this rule, the following definitions apply: 

 (a) “Storm protection program” – a category, type, or group of related storm protection 

projects that are undertaken to enhance the utility’s existing infrastructure for the purpose of 

reducing restoration costs and reducing outage times associated with extreme weather 

conditions therefore improving overall service reliability.  

 (b) “Storm protection project” – a specific activity within a storm protection program 

designed for the enhancement of an identified portion or area of existing electric transmission 

or distribution facilities for the purpose of reducing restoration costs and reducing outage 

times associated with extreme weather conditions therefore improving overall service 

reliability. 

 (c) “Transmission and distribution facilities” – all utility owned poles and fixtures, towers 

and fixtures, overhead conductors and devices, substations and related facilities, land and land 

rights, roads and trails, underground conduits, and underground conductors. 

 (3) Contents of the Storm Protection Plan. For each Storm Protection Plan, the following 

information must be provided: 

 (a) A description of how implementation of the proposed Storm Protection Plan will 

strengthen electric utility infrastructure to withstand extreme weather conditions by promoting 

the overhead hardening of electrical transmission and distribution facilities, the 

undergrounding of certain electrical distribution lines, and vegetation management. 



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT A 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 5 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 (b) A description of how implementation of the proposed Storm Protection Plan will 

reduce restoration costs and outage times associated with extreme weather conditions 

therefore improving overall service reliability.  

 (c) A description of the utility’s service area, including areas prioritized for enhancement 

and any areas where the utility has determined that enhancement of the utility’s existing 

transmission and distribution facilities would not be feasible, reasonable, or practical. Such 

description must include a general map, number of customers served within each area, and the 

utility’s reasoning for prioritizing certain areas for enhanced performance and for designating 

other areas of the system as not feasible, reasonable, or practical. 

 (d) A description of each proposed storm protection program that includes: 

 1. A description of how each proposed storm protection program is designed to enhance 

the utility’s existing transmission and distribution facilities including an estimate of the 

resulting reduction in outage times and restoration costs due to extreme weather conditions; 

 2. If applicable, the actual or estimated start and completion dates of the program; 

 3. A cost estimate including capital and operating expenses; 

 4. A comparison of the costs identified in subparagraph (3)(d)3. and the benefits identified 

in subparagraph (3)(d)1.; and 

 5. A description of the criteria used to select and prioritize proposed storm protection 

programs. 

 (e) For the first three years in a utility’s Storm Protection Plan, the utility must provide the 

following information: 

 1. For the first year of the plan, a description of each proposed storm protection project 

that includes:  

 i. The actual or estimated construction start and completion dates; 

 ii. A description of the affected existing facilities, including number and type(s) of 



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT A 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 6 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

customers served, historic service reliability performance during extreme weather conditions, 

and how this data was used to prioritize the proposed storm protection project;  

 iii. A cost estimate including capital and operating expenses; and 

 iv. A description of the criteria used to select and prioritize proposed storm protection 

projects. 

 2. For the second and third years of the plan, project related information in sufficient 

detail, such as estimated number and costs of projects under every specific program, to allow 

the development of preliminary estimates of rate impacts as required by paragraph (3)(h) of 

this rule.  

 (f) For each of the first three years in a utility’s Storm Protection Plan, the utility must 

provide a description of its proposed vegetation management activities including: 

 1. The projected frequency (trim cycle); 

 2. The projected miles of affected transmission and distribution overhead facilities; 

 3. The estimated annual labor and equipment costs for both utility and contractor 

personnel; and 

 4. A description of how the vegetation management activity will reduce outage times and 

restoration costs due to extreme weather conditions.  

 (g) An estimate of the annual jurisdictional revenue requirements for each year of the 

Storm Protection Plan. 

 (h) An estimate of rate impacts for each of the first three years of the Storm Protection 

Plan for the utility’s typical residential, commercial, and industrial customers. 

 (i) A description of any implementation alternatives that could mitigate the resulting rate 

impact for each of the first three years of the proposed Storm Protection Plan.  

 (j) Any other factors the utility requests the Commission to consider. 

 (4) By June 1, each utility must submit to the Commission Clerk an annual status report on 



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT A 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 7 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

the utility’s Storm Protection Plan programs and projects. The annual status report shall 

include:  

 (a) Identification of all Storm Protection Plan programs and projects completed in the prior 

calendar year or planned for completion; 

 (b) Actual costs and rate impacts associated with completed activities under the Storm 

Protection Plan as compared to the estimated costs and rate impacts for those activities; and 

 (c) Estimated costs and rate impacts associated with programs planned for completion 

during the next calendar year. 

Rulemaking Authority 366.96,  FS. Law Implemented 366.96,  FS. History–New _____. 
  



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT A 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 8 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 25-6.031 Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Clause. 

 (1) Application and Scope. This rule applies to each utility as defined in Section 

366.96(2)(a), F.S. 

 (2) After a utility has filed its Transmission and Distribution Storm Protection Plan (Storm 

Protection Plan), the utility may file a petition for recovery of associated costs through the 

Storm Protection Plan cost recovery clause. The utility’s petition shall be supported by 

testimony that provides details on the annual Storm Protection Plan implementation activities 

and associated costs, and how those activities and costs are consistent with its Storm 

Protection Plan.  If the Commission approves the utility’s Storm Protection Plan with 

modifications, the utility shall, within 15 business days, file an amended cost recovery petition 

and supporting testimony reflecting the modifications.  

 (3) An annual hearing to address petitions for recovery of Storm Protection Plan costs will 

be limited to determining the reasonableness of projected Storm Protection Plan costs, the 

prudence of actual Storm Protection Plan costs incurred by the utility, and to establish Storm 

Protection Plan cost recovery factors consistent with the requirements of this rule. 

 (4) Storm Protection Plan cost recovery clause true-up amounts shall be afforded deferred 

accounting treatment at the 30-day commercial paper rate. 

 (5) Subaccounts. To ensure separation of costs subject to recovery through the clause, the 

utility filing for cost recovery shall maintain subaccounts for all items consistent with the 

Uniform System of Accounts prescribed by this Commission, pursuant to Rule 25-6.014, 

F.A.C. 

 (6) Recoverable costs. 

 (a) The utility’s petition for recovery of costs associated with its Storm Protection Plan 

may include costs incurred after the filing of the utility’s Storm Protection Plan. 

 (b) Storm Protection Plan costs recoverable through the clause shall not include costs 



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT A 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 9 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

recovered through the utility’s base rates or any other cost recovery mechanism. 

 (c) The utility may recover the annual depreciation expense on capitalized Storm 

Protection Plan expenditures using the utility’s most recent Commission-approved 

depreciation rates. The utility may recover a return on the undepreciated balance of the costs 

calculated at the utility’s weighted average cost of capital using the return on equity most 

recently approved by the Commission. 

 (7) Pursuant to the order establishing procedure in the annual cost recovery proceeding, a 

utility shall submit the following for Commission review and approval as part of its Storm 

Protection Plan cost recovery filings:  

 (a) Final True-Up for Previous Year. The final true-up of Storm Protection Plan cost 

recovery for a prior year shall include revenue requirements based on a comparison of actual 

costs for the prior year and previously filed costs and revenue requirements for such prior year 

for each program and project filed in the utility’s cost recovery petition. The final true-up shall 

also include identification of each of the utility’s Storm Protection Plan programs and projects 

for which costs were incurred during the prior year, including a description of the work 

actually performed during such prior year, for each program and project in the utility’s cost 

recovery petition.  

 (b) Estimated True-Up for Current Year. The actual/estimated true-up of Storm Protection 

Plan cost recovery shall include revenue requirements based on a comparison of current year 

actual/estimated costs and the previously-filed projected costs and revenue requirements for 

such current year for each program and project filed in the utility’s cost recovery petition. The 

actual/estimated true-up shall also include identification of each of the utility’s Storm 

Protection Plan programs and projects for which costs have been and will be incurred during 

the current year, including a description of the work projected to be performed during such 

current year, for each program and project in the utility’s cost recovery petition. 



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT A 

CODING: Words underlined are additions; words in struck through type are deletions from 
existing law. 
 - 10 - 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 (c) Projected Costs for Subsequent Year. The projected Storm Protection Plan costs 

recovery shall include costs and revenue requirements for the subsequent year for each 

program filed in the utility’s cost recovery petition. The projection filing shall also include 

identification of each of the utility’s Storm Protection Plan programs for which costs will be 

incurred during the subsequent year, including a description of the work projected to be 

performed during such year, for each program in the utility’s cost recovery petition. 

 (d) True-Up of Variances. The utility shall report observed true-up variances including 

sales forecasting variances, changes in the utility’s prices of services and/or equipment, and 

changes in the scope of work relative to the estimates provided pursuant to subparagraphs 

(7)(b) and (7)(c). The utility shall also provide explanations for variances regarding the 

implementation of the approved Storm Protection Plan.  

 (e) Proposed Storm Protection Plan Cost Recovery Factors. The utility shall provide the 

calculations of its proposed factors and effective 12-month billing period.  

 (8) Recovery of costs under this rule does not preclude a utility from proposing inclusion 

of unrecovered Storm Protection Plan implementation costs in base rates in a subsequent rate 

proceeding.  

Rulemaking Authority 366.96,  FS. Law Implemented 366.96,  FS. History–New _____. 
 



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT B 

CODI 
 - 11 - 

 



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT B 

CODI 
 - 12 - 

 



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT B 

CODI 
 - 13 - 

 



Docket No. 20190131-EU 
Date:  October 29, 2019      ATTACHMENT B 

CODI 
 - 14 - 

 

 



Item 7 



aquick
Typewritten Text
7

























Item 7A 





Docket No. 20190156-EI 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 2 - 
 

pending the final disposition of this case.  Both the Company and OPC have indicated that it is 
their understanding that the interim revenues resulting from the proposed base rate increase, that 
are subject to refund with interest, are to be secured by a corporate undertaking.  

The Commission should vote on whether or not to approve the attached proposed Joint Motion 
for Approval of Stipulation for Implementation of Rate Increase. The Commission has 
jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 366.076(1) and 366.06, Florida Statutes.



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 
 

- 3 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 4 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 5 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 6 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 7 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 8 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 9 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 10 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 11 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 12 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 13 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 14 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 15 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 16 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 17 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 18 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 19 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 20 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 21 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 22 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 23 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 24 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 25 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 26 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 27 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 28 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 29 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 30 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 31 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 32 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 33 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 34 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 35 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 36 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 37 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 38 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 39 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 40 - 
 



Docket No. 20190156-EI        Attachment 
Date: October 29, 2019 

- 41 - 
 

 



Item 8 



aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text

aquick
Typewritten Text
8





































































































































































































Item 9 



aquick
Typewritten Text
9



Docket No. 20190160-GU 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 2 - 

The Commission first approved the companies’ swing service rider tariff in Order No. PSC-16-
0422-TRF-GU (swing service order) and the initial swing service rider rates were in effect for 
the period March through December 2017.1 As required in the swing service order, the 
companies submitted the instant petition with revised 2020 swing service rider rates for 
Commission approval by September 1, 2019. The swing service rider is a cents per therm charge 
that is included in the monthly gas bill of transportation customers. This is staff’s 
recommendation on the 2020 swing service rider rates.  

During its evaluation of the petition, staff issued a data request to the companies for which 
responses were received on September 24, 2019. On August 3, 2019, the companies waived their 
60-day file and suspend provision via an e-mail, which has been placed in the docket file. The 
proposed revised tariff sheets are shown in Attachment A to the recommendation. The 
Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, 
F.S. 

                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-16-0422-TRF-GU, issued October 3, 2016, Docket No. 160085-GU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of swing service rider, by Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown 
Division, Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade, and Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation.  



Docket No. 20190160-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission approve the companies’ revised swing service rider rates for 
the period January through December 2020? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve the companies’ swing service rider 
rates for the period January through December 2020. The costs included are appropriate and the 
methodology for calculating the swing service rider rates is consistent with the swing service 
order. (Guffey) 

Staff Analysis:  The companies incur intrastate capacity costs when they transport natural gas 
on intrastate pipelines (i.e., pipelines operating within Florida only). The companies have two 
types of natural gas customers: sales and transportation. The swing service rider allows the 
companies to recover the intrastate capacity costs directly from all transportation customers as 
intrastate pipeline projects benefit all customers.   

Types of Natural Gas Customers 
Sales customers are primarily residential and small commercial customers that purchase natural 
gas from an LDC and receive allocations of intrastate capacity costs through the Purchased Gas 
Adjustment (PGA)2 charge. Of the joint petitioners in the instant docket, only Florida Public 
Utilities Company and Florida Public Utilities Company – Fort Meade have sales customers.  

Transportation customers receive natural gas from third party marketers, also known as shippers3 
and, therefore, do not pay the PGA charge to the LDC. The companies’ transportation customers 
can be categorized as Transitional Transportation Service (TTS) or non-TTS. TTS program 
shippers purchase gas in aggregated customer pools for residential and small commercial 
customers, who do not contract directly with a shipper for their gas supply. Of the joint 
petitioners in the instant docket, only Florida Public Utilities Company – Indiantown Division 
(Indiantown) and Chesapeake have TTS customers.  

TTS customers receive allocations of intrastate capacity costs through the swing service rider. 
Prior to the approval of the swing service rider, TTS customers received allocations of intrastate 
capacity cost through the Operational Balancing Account (OBA) mechanism. The OBA 
mechanism allowed Indiantown and Chesapeake to assign intrastate capacity costs to TTS 
shippers, who then passed the costs on to the TTS customers for whom they purchase gas. With 
the approval of the swing service rider, TTS customers are now charged directly for their 
allocated portion of the intrastate capacity costs (rather than Indiantown and Chesapeake 
charging the shippers who then passed the costs on to the TTS customers). 

Non-TTS customers are primarily large commercial or industrial customers who contract directly 
with a shipper for their natural gas supply. Prior to the approval of the swing service rider, non-
TTS customers were not paying a share of the intrastate capacity costs. The Commission 
approved a stepped implementation process for the swing service rider for non-TTS customers 
because the implementation of the swing service rider can have a significant financial impact on 

                                                 
2 The PGA charge is set by the Commission in the annual PGA cost recovery clause proceeding. 
3 The Commission does not regulate the shippers or their charges for the gas commodity. 



Docket No. 20190160-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 4 - 

those customers who previously had not been allocated any portion of the intrastate capacity 
costs. 

Specifically, the swing service order approved a five-year implementation period for non-TTS 
customers with a 20 percent per year stepped allocation. Accordingly, the 2019 swing service 
charges included a 60 percent allocation of intrastate capacity costs to the non-TTS customers; 
the instant petition includes an 80 percent allocation of intrastate capacity costs to the non-TTS 
customers.  

Proposed Swing Service Rider Rates 
The proposed 2020 swing service rider rates were calculated based on the same methodology 
approved in the swing service order. As shown in the companies’ petition, the total intrastate 
capacity costs for the period July 2018 through June 2019 are $12,357,380. The total intrastate 
capacity costs reflect payments by FPUC to intrastate pipelines for the transportation of natural 
gas, pursuant to Commission approved transportation agreements. In addition, the intrastate 
capacity costs include payments to outside contractors FPUC hired to provide expertise on the 
purchase of commodity and capacity.  

Of these costs, $5,045,570 will be billed directly to certain large special contract customers. The 
remaining costs of $7,311,810 are allocated between sales and transportation customers.  

The companies used actual therm usage data for the period July 2018 through June 2019 to 
allocate the intrastate capacity costs. Based on the usage data, the appropriate split for allocating 
the cost is $5,286,466 (72.3 percent) to transportation customers and $2,025,344 (27.7 percent) 
to sales customers. The sales customers’ share of the cost is embedded in the PGA.  

The transportation customers’ share is allocated to the various transportation rate schedules in 
proportion with each rate schedule’s share of the companies’ total throughput. To calculate the 
swing service rider rates, the cost allocated to each rate schedule is divided by the rate schedule’s 
number of therms.  

As stated earlier, TTS customers are charged an allocated portion of the intrastate capacity costs, 
while non-TTS customers are subject to a phased implementation. Since non-TTS customers are 
allocated 80 percent of the total intrastate capacity costs in 2020, the swing service revenues the 
companies will receive is a total of $4,328,730; the remaining $957,736 ($5,286,466 - 
$4,328,730) of intrastate capacity costs allocated to transportation customers will be recovered 
through the PGA cost recovery clause from sales customers. 

Credit to the PGA 
The total intrastate capacity costs are embedded in the PGA with the projected 2020 swing 
service rider revenues incorporated as a credit in the calculation of the 2020 PGA. The amount 
credited to the 2020 PGA is $4,328,730, plus $5,045,570 received from special contract 
customers, for a total of $9,374,300.4 At the end of the stepped implementation period in 2021, 
non-TTS customers will no longer receive a reduced allocation of the intrastate capacity cost. As 

                                                 
4 See direct testimony of Michelle D. Napier on behalf of FPUC, filed on August 9, 2019, Document No. 07322-
2019, in Docket No. 20190003-GU, Exhibit No. MDN-1, Schedule E-1, line 8 on Page 1 of 6.   



Docket No. 20190160-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 5 - 

a result, the credit to the PGA will increase and sales customers will no longer absorb a portion 
of the non-TTS intrastate capacity costs.  

Conclusion 
Based on its review of the information provided in the petition and in response to staff’s data 
requests, staff recommends that the companies’ proposed swing service rider is reasonable. Staff 
reviewed the total projected intrastate capacity costs and verified that the costs included are 
appropriate. The Commission should approve the proposed swing service rider rates for the 
period January through December 2020. The costs included are appropriate and the methodology 
for calculating the swing service rider rates is consistent with the swing service order. 



Docket No. 20190160-GU Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes. If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the 
issuance of the order, the tariff should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, 
pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon 
the issuance of a consummating order. (Schrader) 

Staff Analysis:  If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, the tariff should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending 
resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the 
issuance of a consummating order. 



Docket No. 20190160-GU Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019  Page 1 of 4 

 - 7 - 



Docket No. 20190160-GU Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019  Page 2 of 4 

 - 8 - 



Docket No. 20190160-GU Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019  Page 3 of 4 

 - 9 - 



Docket No. 20190160-GU Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019  Page 4 of 4 

 - 10 - 

 



Item 10 



aquick
Typewritten Text
10



Docket No. 20190171-GU 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 2 - 

GU.2 In the 2012 order, the Commission found that “replacement of these types of pipelines is in 
the public interest to improve the safety of Florida’s natural gas infrastructure, and reduce the 
possibility of loss of life and destruction of property should an incident occur.” 

In Order No. PSC-17-0066-AS-GU the Commission approved a comprehensive settlement 
agreement between Peoples and the Office of Public Counsel (OPC).3 The settlement agreement, 
in part, added problematic plastic pipe (PPP) installed in the company’s distribution system to 
eligible replacements under the rider. PPP was manufactured before 1983 and has significant 
safety concerns. In certain areas, the PPP is interspersed with, or connected to, the cast iron/bare 
steel pipe that is being replaced under the rider. As provided for in the settlement agreement, PPP 
replacements are included in the calculation of the 2020 rider surcharges. 

On September 12, 2018, the Commission approved a settlement agreement between Peoples, 
OPC, and the Florida Industrial Power Users Group in Docket No. 20180044-GU addressing 
certain impacts of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 on Peoples.4 The settlement agreement 
provides for a reduction of Peoples’ 2019 depreciation expense of approximately $10.3 million 
resulting from extending the lives of certain mains and service assets, which, consequently, 
reduces the depreciation expense collected through the rider. Additionally, the settlement 
agreement provides that Peoples’ revenue requirement calculations incorporate the lower federal 
income tax rate effective February 6, 2018.  

In its petition, the utility waived its 60-day file-and-suspend provision of Section 366.06(3), 
Florida Statutes (F.S.). Peoples filed its response to staff’s first data request on September 27, 
2019. With the responses, the company filed revised tariff Sheet No. 7.806 which is contained in 
Attachment B to the recommendation. On October 14, 2019, Peoples filed responses to staff’s 
second data request. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 
366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, F.S. 

                                                 
2 Order No. PSC-2018-0540-TRF-GU, issued November 19, 2018, in Docket No. 20180173-GU, In re: Petition for 
approval of 2017 true-up, projected 2018 true-up, and 2019 revenue requirements and surcharges associated with 
cast iron/bare steel pipe replacement rider, by Peoples Gas System. 
3 Order No. PSC-17-0066-AS-GU, issued February 28, 2017, in Docket No. 20160159-GU, In re: Petition for 
approval of settlement agreement pertaining to Peoples Gas System’s 2016 depreciation study, environmental 
reserve account, problematic plastic pipe replacement, and authorized ROE. 
4 Order No. PSC-2018-0501-S-GU, issued October 18, 2018, in Docket No. 20180044-GU, In re: Consideration of 
the tax impacts associated with Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 for Peoples Gas System.   



Docket No. 20190171-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission approve Peoples proposed Rider CI/BSR charges for 2020? 

Recommendation:  Yes, the Commission should approve Peoples’ revised proposed Rider 
CI/BSR surcharges to be effective for the period January through December 2020. (Guffey, 
Hightower) 

Staff Analysis:  The Rider CI/BSR charges have been in effect since January 2013. Rider PPP 
charges have been in effect since 2017. In 2019, Peoples’ cast iron and bare steel replacement 
activity focused in the areas of St. Petersburg, Tampa, Miami, Jacksonville, and Sarasota, while 
PPP activity were in Daytona, Eustis, Pompano Beach, and Orlando. In 2020, Peoples states it 
will focus on replacement projects in St. Petersburg, Tampa, Orlando, Miami, Jacksonville, and 
Ocala. The original projected completion date for the CI/BSR replacement program was 2022 for 
mains and services; however, Peoples now expects to complete the mains and services 
replacement in 2021. The replacement of PPP is expected to continue until 2028.  

Attachment A to this recommendation contains tables which display the replacement progress 
and forecasts for Rider CI/BSR (Table 1) and for PPP (Table 2). Additionally, Peoples provided 
Table 3 which consolidates actual and projected CI/BSR and PPP miles replaced investment and 
revenue requirements for each year of the replacement program. 

True-ups by Year 
Peoples’ calculation for the 2020 revenue requirement and surcharges includes a final true-up for 
2018, an actual/estimated true-up for 2019, and projected costs for 2020. Pursuant to the 2012 
order, the capital expenditures for 2017 through 2019 exclude the first $1 million of facility 
replacements each year because that amount is included in rate base. Peoples has included 
depreciation expense savings as discussed in the 2012 order; however, the utility has not 
identified any operations and maintenance savings. 

Final True-up for 2018 
Exhibit A of the petition shows that the revenues collected for 2018 were $10,399,354 compared 
to a revenue requirement of $9,359,024, resulting in an over-recovery of $1,040,330. The final 
2017 under-recovery of $1,030,552, 2018 over-recovery of $1,040,330, and interest of $6,108 
associated with any over- and under-recoveries results in a final 2018 over-recovery of $15,886. 

Actual/Estimated 2019 True-up 
In Exhibit B of the petition, Peoples provided actual revenues for January through July and 
forecast revenues for August through December of 2019, totaling $11,484,578, compared to an 
actual/estimated revenue requirement of $13,382,287, resulting in an under-recovery of 
$1,897,709. The final 2018 over-recovery of $15,886, 2019 under-recovery of $1,897,709, and 
interest of $9,684 associated with any over- and under-recoveries results in a total 2019 under-
recovery of $1,891,507. 

Projected 2020 Costs 
Exhibit C of the petition shows Peoples projects investment or capital expenditures of 
$35,013,339 for the replacement of cast iron/bare steel infrastructure and PPP in 2020. As shown 



Docket No. 20190171-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 4 - 

in Table 3 of Attachment A of the recommendation, this consists of the CI/BSR investment of 
$19,328,072 and the PPP investment of $15,685,267. The return on investment (which includes 
federal income taxes, regulatory assessment fees, and bad debt), depreciation expense (less 
savings), and property tax expense associated with that investment are $17,324,344. After adding 
the total 2019 under-recovery of $1,891,507, the total 2020 revenue requirement is $19,215,851. 
Table 1-1 displays the 2020 revenue requirement calculation. 

Table 1-1 
2020 Revenue Requirement 

2020 Projected Expenditures                                                                                          $35,013,339 
Return on Investment $12,443,492 
Depreciation Expense (less savings) 2,340,490 
Property Tax Expense   2,540,364 
2020 Revenue Requirement $17,324,346 
Plus 2019 Under-recovery +1,891,507 
Total 2020 Requirement $19,215,852 
Source: Page 1 of 2 in Exhibit C in petition (Docket No. 20190171-GU)  

Proposed Surcharges 
As established in the 2012 order, the total 2020 revenue requirement is allocated to rate classes 
using the same methodology that was used for the allocation of mains and services in the cost of 
service study used in Peoples’ most recent rate case. After calculating the percentage of total 
plant costs attributed to each rate class, the respective percentages were multiplied by the 2020 
revenue requirement resulting in the revenue requirement by rate class. Dividing each rate class’s 
revenue requirement by projected therm sales provides the rider surcharge for each rate class. 

The proposed 2020 rider surcharge for residential customers is $0.08845 per therm (compared to 
the current surcharge of $0.05274). The 2020 monthly bill impact will be $1.77 for a residential 
customer who uses 20 therms. The proposed tariff page as revised on September 27, 2019, is 
provided in Attachment B. 

Accounting and Tax Considerations 
The state corporate income tax rate changed from 5.5 percent to 4.458 percent beginning on 
January 1, 2019 through January 1, 2022.  The change in tax rate was announced by the 
Department of Revenue’s Tax Information Publication on September 12, 2019. Therefore, the 
proposed 2020 factors that are addressed in this recommendation do not reflect the lower tax 
rate. In a noticed informal meeting on October 15, 2019, Commission staff, utility 
representatives, and interested persons discussed the change in the tax rate. Based on the 
discussions and comments made by the utilities, staff recommends that Peoples address the 
impact of the lower tax rate in the 2019 true-up calculations provided in the surcharge petition 
that will be filed in September 2020 for 2021 factors. 
 
Commission staff reviewed Peoples weighted average cost of capital (WACC), as filed in its 
petition. Staff determined the utility did not make a consistency and proration adjustment to the 



Docket No. 20190171-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 5 - 

projected accumulated deferred income taxes (ADIT) balance as described in Internal Revenue 
Code §1.167(l)-1. In its response to staff’s second data request, Peoples stated that per Internal 
Revenue Service (IRS) normalization rules, prorating the ADIT is only required if a utility does 
not meet or exceed the limitation provision. Peoples explained that it did not make a consistency 
and proration adjustment to the WACC in the 2020 projection filing because the utility is 
currently meeting or exceeding the limitation provision and is therefore not in violation of the 
IRS normalization rules. If an adjustment to the WACC is necessary, staff recommends any 
adjustment be made in a subsequent true-up filing. 
 
Conclusion  
Staff reviewed Peoples’ filings and supporting documentation and believes that the calculations 
are consistent with the methodology approved in the 2012 order and are reasonable and accurate. 
Staff reviewed Peoples’ calculation of the 2019 true-up and 2020 projected cost calculations  and 
verified that the calculation includes the 21 percent federal tax rate starting February 6, 2018. 
Staff also verified that Peoples lowered the depreciation expense effective January 2019. 
Therefore, staff recommends approval of Peoples’ proposed 2020 Rider CI/BSR surcharges as 
revised on September 27, 2019, to be effective for the period January through December 2020. 



Docket No. 20190171-GU Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes. If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the 
issuance of the order, the tariff should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, 
pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon 
the issuance of a consummating order. (Lherisson) 

Staff Analysis:  If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, the tariff should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending 
resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the 
issuance of a consummating order. 



Docket No. 20190171-GU Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019  Page 1 of 3 

 - 7 - 

Table 1 
Peoples’ CI/BSR Replacement Program Progress 

 Main Replacements Service Replacements 
Year Replaced 

Cast Iron 
(miles) 

Replaced 
Bare 
Steel 
(miles) 

Remaining 
Cast Iron 
at Year 
End 
(miles) 

Remaining 
Bare Steel 
at Year 
End 
(miles) 

Total 
Miles 
Remaining 
of CI/BS 
Mains  

Replaced 
Number 
of Bare 
Steel 
Services 

Total 
Number of 
Remaining 
Bare Steel 
Services 

2012   100 354 454  14,978 
2013 13 38 87 316 403 907 14,071 
2014 2 18 85 298 383 7964 6,107 
2015 26 60 59 238 297 1019 5,088 
2016 15 35 44 203 247 1050 6,963 
2017 15 36 29 178 207 1135 4,279 
2018 10 52 18* 126 144 1970 2,309 
2019 
(projected) 

7 59 11 67 78 1200 1,109 

2020 6 45 5 22 23 1000 109 
2021 5 18 0 4 4 109 0 
2022 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 

Source: Response to staff’s first data request  

  



Docket No. 20190171-GU Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019  Page 2 of 3 

 - 8 - 

Table 2 
Peoples’ PPP Replacement Program Progress 

Year PPP (miles) 
Replaced 

Total Remaining 
PPP Mains (miles) 

Replaced Number of 
PPP Services 

Total Number 
of Remaining 
PPP Services 

2016 0 551 0 - 
2017 34 517 1,396 26,841 
2018 56 461 3,941 22,958 
2019 33 413 Not yet determined - 
2020 50 364 Not yet determined - 
2021 50 314 Not yet determined - 
2022 54 260 Not yet determined - 
2023 50 210 Not yet determined - 
2024 50 160 Not yet determined - 
2025 45 115 Not yet determined - 
2026 45 70 Not yet determined - 
2027 45 25 Not yet determined - 
2028 25 0 Not yet determined - 
Source: Response to staff’s first data request and Document No. 09441-2019 

  



Docket No. 20190171-GU Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019  Page 3 of 3 

 - 9 - 

Table 3 
Peoples’ CI/BSR Replacement Program Progress 

Year CI/BS 
Miles 

Replaced 

PPP 
Miles 

Replaced 

CI/BS 
Investment 

$ 

PPP 
Investment 

$ 

CI/BS 
Revenue 

Requirement 
$ 

PPP 
Revenue 

Requirement 
$ 

2017 51 * 17,588,366 2,915,802 6,868,302 74,021 
2018 62 56 27,035,678 15,890,424 8,510,823 848,201 
2019 66 33 30,672,038 10,513,608 10,855,703 2,526,584 
2020 51 50 19,328,072 15,685,267 13,511,689 3,812,655 
2021 27 50  16,077,399 14,905,884 5,464,964 
2022 0 54  16,479,334 15,298,303 7,158,192 
2023  50  16,891,317 15,117,501 8,874,103 
2024  50  17,659,872 14,920,474 10,628,394 
2025  45  15,971,797 14,722,925 12,334,602 
2026  45  16,371,091 14,525,360 13,931,631 
2027  45  16,593,231 14,327,795 15,539,094 
2028  25  16,260,325 14,130,227 17,124,548 
Source: Response to staff’s first data request  



Docket No. 20190171-GU Attachment B 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 10 - 

 



Item 11 



aquick
Typewritten Text
11



Docket No. 20190172-GU 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 2 - 

all customers through improved safety and reliability. The SAFE factor is a surcharge on 
customers’ bills. The Commission ordered the utility to file an annual petition, beginning in 
2016, for review and resetting of the SAFE factors to true-up any prior over- or under-recovery 
and to set the surcharge for the coming year. The SAFE program is a 10-year program effective 
from 2015 through 2025. The current 2019 SAFE factors were approved by Order No. PSC-
2018-0545-TRF-GU (2018 order).2 

During the review process of the current petition, staff issued two data requests to the utility, for 
which the responses were both received on September 20, 2019. In its filing, City Gas waived 
the 60-day suspension deadline pursuant to Section 366.06(3), Florida Statutes (F.S.). On 
October 4, 2019, City Gas filed an amended petition to correct an inadvertent accounting error 
that had a minor impact on the proposed SAFE factors. The proposed tariff sheets, as corrected 
on October 4, 2019, are shown in Attachment 2 to the recommendation. The Commission has 
jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, 366.06, and Chapter 
368, F.S.  

 

                                                 
2 Order No. PSC-2018-0545-TRF-GU, issued November 19, 2018, in Docket No. 20180164-GU, In re: Petition for 
approval of safety, access, and facility enhancement program true-up and 2019 cost recovery factors, by Florida 
City Gas.  



Docket No. 20190172-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission approve City Gas's proposed SAFE factors for the period 
January through December 2020? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should approve City Gas’s proposed SAFE factors 
for the period January through December 2020. (Ward, Coston, Hightower) 

Staff Analysis:  Under the SAFE program, City Gas will relocate or replace 254.3 miles of 
mains and 11,443 miles of associated service lines from rear property easements to the street 
front over a 10-year period ending in 2025. City Gas began its mains and services replacements 
at the end of 2015, as provided for in the 2015 order, and the surcharges have been in effect since 
January 2016. As of 2019, the utility has replaced 113.4 miles of mains and 5,831 services as 
shown in Attachment 1 to this recommendation. 

As stated in City Gas’s response to staff’s data request, the utility’s current 2019 replacement 
plans include 13 projects located in Merritt Island in Brevard County, Port Saint Lucie in Saint 
Lucie County, City of Hialeah, City of Miami Gardens, South Miami Heights neighborhood, 
Sierra neighborhood, and Westchester neighborhood in Miami-Dade County. The utility’s 
projected 2020 replacement plans include five additional projects located in Saint Lucie County, 
City of Miami Gardens, and Westchester neighborhood in Miami-Dade County. 

City Gas stated that its replacement projects are generally prioritized based on the risk 
assessment model in the utility’s Distribution Integrity Management Program. Prioritization 
factors include, but are not limited to, location of the pipeline, rear lot pipelines with 
maintenance access complications and customer encroachments, leak incident rate, material of 
pipe, age of the pipeline, and operating pressure of the pipeline.  

True-ups by Year 
As required in the 2015 order, City Gas’s calculations for the 2020 revenue requirement and 
SAFE factors include a final true-up for 2018, an actual/estimated true-up for 2019, and 
projected costs for 2020.  

Final True-up for 2018 
City Gas stated that the revenues collected for 2018 were $1,450,631 compared to a revenue 
requirement of $1,029,927, resulting in an over-recovery of $420,704. Adding the 2017 final 
under-recovery of $81,979, and the $420,704 over-recovery of 2018, results in a final 2018 over-
recovery of $338,727. In City Gas’s 2017 rate case, the Commission approved a Stipulation and 
Settlement Agreement (settlement) among the parties to the rate case.3 The settlement includes a 
provision that reset the SAFE factors to $0 for June through December 2018; therefore, the final 
true-up for 2018 only includes actual data for January through May 2018.  

                                                 
3 Order No. PSC-2018-0190-FOF-GU, issued April 20, 2018, in Docket No. 20170179-GU, In re: Petition for rate 
increase by Florida City Gas. 



Docket No. 20190172-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 4 - 

Actual/Estimated 2019 True-up 
City Gas provided actual revenues for January through July and forecast revenues for August 
through December of 2019, totaling $287,788, compared to an actual/estimated revenue 
requirement of $500,599, resulting in an under-recovery of $212,810. Adding the 2018 over-
recovery of $338,727 to the 2019 under-recovery of $212,810, the resulting total 2019 true-up, 
including interest, is an over-recovery of $134,022. It should be noted that Attachment B, 
Schedule 2 of the petition shows no investments for January through April 2019. City Gas 
explained that eligible replacements were inadvertently captured in Capital Work In Progress 
(CWIP) instead of investments for the period January through April 2019. In May 2019, City 
Gas corrected its schedules and eligible replacements that were in service were moved from 
CWIP to investments. 

Projected 2020 Costs 
The utility’s projected investment for 2020 is $10,321,901 for its five new projects located in 
Saint Lucie and Miami-Dade Counties. The revenue requirement, which includes a return on 
investment, depreciation, and taxes, is $1,785,425. The return on investment calculation includes 
federal income taxes, regulatory assessment fees, and bad debt. After subtracting the 2019 over-
recovery of $134,022, the total 2020 revenue requirement is $1,651,403. Table 1-1 displays the 
projected 2020 revenue requirement calculation.    

Table 1-1 
2020 Revenue Requirement Calculation 

2020 Projected Investment                                                                      $10,321,901 
Return on Investment  $1,232,472 
Depreciation Expense 427,446 
Property Tax Expense 125,506 
2020 Revenue Requirement $1,785,425 
Less 2019 Over-recovery  134,022 
Total 2020 Revenue Requirement $1,651,403 
Source: Attachment B of the Petition and response to Staff’s First Data Request No. 3. 

Proposed 2020 SAFE Factors 
The SAFE factors are fixed monthly charges. City Gas’s cost allocation method was approved in 
the 2015 order and was used in the instant filing. The approved methodology allocates the 
current cost of a 2-inch pipe to all customers on a per customer basis and allocates the 
incremental cost of replacing a pipe larger than 2 inches to customers who use over 6,000 therms 
per year. For customers who require 4-inch pipes, the cost takes into account that the minimum 
pipe is insufficient to serve their demand and, therefore, allocates an incremental per foot cost in 
addition to the all-customer cost. The resulting allocation factors are applied to the 2020 total 
revenue requirement to develop the monthly SAFE factors. 

The proposed fixed monthly SAFE factor is $1.21 for customers using less than 6,000 therms per 
year (current factor is $0.21). The proposed fixed monthly SAFE factor for customers using 
more than 6,000 therms per year is $2.26 (current factor is $0.40). As previously mentioned, the 



Docket No. 20190172-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 5 - 

2018 rate case set the SAFE factors back to $0.00 for the period June through December 2018. 
The SAFE factors are cumulative charges, which explains the increase in the SAFE factors 
between 2019 and 2020. In its original 2015 petition for the SAFE program, the utility estimated 
that the SAFE factor surcharge for customers using less than 6,000 therms annually would be 
$9.45 by 2025.  

Accounting and Tax Considerations 
The state corporate income tax rate changed from 5.5 percent to 4.458 percent beginning on 
January 1, 2019 through January 1, 2022.  The change in tax rate was announced by the 
Department of Revenue’s Tax Information Publication on September 12, 2019. Therefore, the 
proposed 2020 factors that are addressed in this recommendation do not reflect the lower tax 
rate. In a noticed informal meeting on October 15, 2019, Commission staff, utility 
representatives, and interested persons discussed the change in the tax rate.  Based on the 
discussions and comments made by the utilities, staff recommends that Florida City Gas address 
the impact of the lower tax rate in the 2019 true-up calculations provided in the  surcharge 
petition that will be filed in September 2020 for 2021 factors. 

Commission staff reviewed the City Gas weighted average cost of capital (WACC), as filed in its 
amended petition. The utility is proposing to make an adjustment to the WACC used to calculate 
the SAFE revenue requirements as necessary in order to be consistent with Internal Revenue 
Code (IRC) §1.167(l)-1. City Gas states that since it did not meet or exceed the limitation 
provision, it adjusted the depreciation-related accumulated deferred income taxes (ADITs) 
included in the year-end ADIT balance using projected period data and the proration formula 
required by the IRC. Staff recommends acceptance of the WACC for the 2020 factors as filed. 
However, if a subsequent adjustment to the WACC is necessary, staff recommends any 
adjustment be made in a subsequent true-up filing. 

Conclusion 
Staff has reviewed City Gas’s filings and supporting documentation and believes that the 
calculations are consistent with the methodology approved in the 2015 order and are reasonable 
and accurate. Staff also reviewed City Gas’s calculation of the 2019 true-up and 2020 projected 
cost calculations and verified that the calculation includes the 21 percent federal tax rate, as 
required by the settlement. Therefore, staff recommends approval of City Gas’s proposed SAFE 
factors for the period January through December 2020. 



Docket No. 20190172-GU Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 6 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes. If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the 
issuance of the order, the tariffs should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to 
refund, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be 
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Crawford)   

Staff Analysis: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, the tariffs should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending 
resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the 
issuance of a consummating order. 



Docket No. 20190172-GU Attachment 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 7 - 

 Table 1 
Florida City Gas’s SAFE Program Progress 

 Main Replacements Service Replacements 

Year* Replaced Main 
(miles) 

Total Miles 
Remaining 

Replaced 
Services 

(number) 

Total 
Remaining 

Services 

2014 0.0 254.3 0 11443 

2015 0.0 254.3 49 11394 

2016 17.1 237.2 1433 9961 

2017 37.5 199.7 1551 8410 

2018 27.6 172.1 1634 6776 

2019 31.2 141.0 1164 5612 

2020 29.4 111.6 1060 4552 

2021 29.2 82.3 1290 3262 

2022 24.0 58.3 1055 2207 

2023 23.8 34.5 1046 1161 

2024 23.5 11.0 1032 128 

2025 11.0 0.0 128 0 

Source: Attachment A of the petition for Docket No. 20190172-GU.   
 *Actuals 2014-July 2019. Projections August 2019-2025.



Docket No. 20190172-GU Attachment 2 
Date: October 24, 2019             1 of 3 

 - 8 - 

 



Docket No. 20190172-GU Attachment 2 
Date: October 24, 2019             2 of 3 

 - 9 - 



Docket No. 20190172-GU Attachment 2 
Date: October 24, 2019             3 of 3 

 - 10 - 

 



Item 12 



aquick
Typewritten Text
12



Docket No. 20190173-GU 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 2 - 

surcharge on customers’ bills.1 Fort Meade’s GRIP was originally approved in Order No. PSC-
15-0578-TRF-GU, and allowed Fort Meade to file its annual petition for GRIP factors 
concurrently with FPUC and Chesapeake.2 The current GRIP charges for January through 
December 2019 were approved in Order No. PSC-2018-0547-TRF-GU.3 

On October 8, 2019, the companies filed responses to staff’s first data request. On October 11, 
2019, the companies filed responses to staff’s second data request. In an email dated October 21, 
2019, the companies waived the 60-day file and suspend provision of Section 366.06(3), Florida 
Statutes (F.S.), until the November 5, 2019 Agenda Conference. The proposed tariff sheets are 
contained in Attachment B (FPUC), Attachment C (Chesapeake), and Attachment D (Fort 
Meade). The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 
366.05, and 366.06, F.S.  

 

                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-12-0490-TRF-GU, issued September 24, 2012, in Docket No. 120036-GU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval of Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program (GRIP) by Florida Public Utilities Company and the Florida 
Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 
2 Order No. PSC-15-0578-TRF-GU, issued December 21, 2015, in Docket No. 150191-GU, In re: Joint petition for 
approval to implement gas reliability infrastructure program (GRIP) for Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort 
Meade and for approval of GRIP cost recovery factors by Florida Public Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities 
Company-Fort Meade, and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 
3 Order No. PSC-2018-0547-TRF-GU, issued November 19, 2018, in Docket No. 20180163-GU, In re: Joint 
petition for approval of gas reliability infrastructure program (GRIP) cost recovery factors by Florida Public 
Utilities Company, Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort Meade, and Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities 
Corporation. 



Docket No. 20190173-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Should the Commission approve FPUC's, Fort Meade's, and Chesapeake's proposed 
GRIP surcharges for the period January through December 2020? 

Recommendation:  Yes, the Commission should approve FPUC’s, Chesapeake’s, and Fort 
Meade’s proposed GRIP surcharges for the period January through December 2020. 
Furthermore, staff recommends the Commission direct the Company to determine if the WACC 
complies with the normalization rules to avoid a normalization violation. Additionally, if an 
adjustment to the WACC is necessary, staff recommends any adjustment be made in a 
subsequent true-up filing. (Ward, Hightower)  

Staff Analysis:  The GRIP surcharges have been in place since January 2013 for FPUC and 
Chesapeake, while Fort Meade’s surcharges were first implemented in January 2017. In response 
to staff’s data requests, the companies stated that replacement projects in Winter Haven, Lake 
Worth, New Smyrna Beach, West Palm Beach, Palm Beach, Fort Meade, Bartow, and Lake 
Wales were completed in 2019. Additional replacement projects in Lake Worth, Winter Haven, 
New Smyrna Beach, West Palm Beach, Palm Beach, Boynton Beach, Haines City, Lake Wales, 
and Lake Alfred were projected to continue into 2020. Attachment A provides an update of 
mains and services replaced and replacement forecasts. The companies stated that they prioritize 
the potential replacement projects focusing on areas of high consequence and areas more 
susceptible to corrosion.  

FPUC’s True-ups by Year 
FPUC’s calculation for the 2020 GRIP revenue requirement and surcharges include a final true-
up for 2018, an actual/estimated true-up for 2019, and projected costs for 2020. FPUC was 
authorized to recover $747,727 of annual GRIP expenses in base rates; therefore, the $747,727 is 
excluded from the GRIP surcharge calculation. 

Final True-up for 2018 
FPUC stated that the revenues collected through the GRIP surcharges for 2018 were 
$10,326,269, compared to a revenue requirement of $9,994,382, resulting in an over-recovery of 
$331,887. The 2017 over-recovery of $2,231,264, the 2018 over-recovery of $331,887, and 
interest of $53,720 associated with any over- and under-recoveries results in a final 2018 true-up 
of $2,616,870 (over-recovery).  

Actual/Estimated 2019 True-ups 
FPUC provided actual revenues for January through July 2019 and estimated revenues for 
August through December 2019, totaling $9,166,112, compared to an actual/estimated revenue 
requirement for 2019 of $10,326,381, resulting in an under-recovery of $1,160,269. The 2018 
over-recovery of $2,616,870, the 2019 under-recovery of $1,160,270, and interest of $56,582 
results in a total 2019 over-recovery of $1,513,182. 

Projected 2020 Costs 
FPUC expects capital expenditures of $12,220,000 for the replacement of cast iron/bare steel 
infrastructure in 2020. The return on investment (which includes federal income taxes, regulatory 
assessment fees, and bad debt), depreciation expense, and property tax and customer notification 



Docket No. 20190173-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 4 - 

expense associated with that investment are $12,112,394. Subtracting the revenue requirement 
for bare steel replacement included in base rates results in a 2020 revenue requirement of 
$11,364,667. After subtracting the total 2019 over-recovery of $1,513,182, the 2020 revenue 
requirement is $9,851,484. Table 1-1 shows FPUC’s 2020 revenue requirement calculation. 

Table 1-1 
FPUC 2020 Revenue Requirement Calculation 

2020 Projected Expenditures $10,000,000 
Return on Investment $7,355,418 
Depreciation Expense 2,815,901 
Property Tax and Customer Notice Expense 1,941,074 
2020 Revenue Requirement $12,112,394 
Less Revenue Requirement in Base Rates 747,727 
2020 GRIP Revenue Requirement $11,364,667 
Less 2019 Over-recovery 1,513,182 
2020 Total Revenue Requirement $9,851,484 
Source: FPUC Responses to Staff’s First Data Request, Attachment 2 Schedule C-2 page 4 of 15 

Chesapeake’s True-ups by Year 
Chesapeake’s calculation for the 2020 GRIP revenue requirement and surcharges include a final 
true-up for 2018, an actual/estimated true-up for 2019, and projected costs for 2020. Chesapeake 
does not have a replacement recovery amount embedded in base rates.  

Final True-up for 2018 
Chesapeake stated that the revenues collected for 2018 were $3,602,006, compared to a revenue 
requirement of $3,246,851, resulting in over-recovery of $355,155. The 2017 under-recovery of 
$164,174, 2018 over-recovery of $355,155, and interest of $1,164 associated with any over- and 
under-recoveries results in a final 2018 over-recovery of $192,146.  

Actual/Estimated 2019 True-up 
Chesapeake provided actual GRIP revenues for January through July 2019 and estimated 
revenues for August through December 2019, totaling $4,381,645, compared to an 
actual/estimated revenue requirement of $3,883,318, resulting in an over-recovery of $498,327. 
The 2018 over-recovery of $192,146, 2019 over-recovery of $498,327, and interest of $11,425 
associated with any over- and under-recoveries results in a total 2019 over-recovery of $701,897. 

Projected 2020 Costs 
Chesapeake projects capital expenditures of $2,000,000 for the replacement of cast iron/bare 
steel infrastructure in 2020. The return on investment, depreciation expense, and property tax and 
customer notification expense to be recovered in 2020 totals $4,181,223. After subtracting the 
total 2019 over-recovery of $701,897, the total 2020 revenue requirement is $3,479,326. Table 1-
2 shows Chesapeake’s 2020 revenue requirement calculation. 



Docket No. 20190173-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 5 - 

Table 1-2 
Chesapeake 2020 Revenue Requirement Calculation 

2020 Projected Expenditures $2,000,000 
Return on Investment $2,511,628 
Depreciation Expense 986,653 
Property Tax and Customer Notice Expense 682,942 
2020 Revenue Requirement $4,181,223 
Less 2019 Over-recovery 701,897 
2020 Total Revenue Requirement $3,479,326 
Source: FPUC Responses to Staff’s First Data Request, Attachment 2 Schedule C-2 page 9 of 15 

Fort Meade’s True-ups by Year 
Fort Meade started its replacement program in 2016 and first implemented GRIP surcharges in 
January 2017. Unlike FPUC and Chesapeake, only bare steel services (and no mains) require 
replacement in Fort Meade. Fort Meade’s replacement program was originally scheduled to be 
completed in 2018. However, the companies explained that as a result of delays in contractor 
availability and permitting, the replacement program is expected to conclude in 2019. 

Final True-up for 2018 
Fort Meade stated that the revenues collected for 2018 were $7,394, compared to a revenue 
requirement of $24,720, resulting in an under-recovery of $17,326. Adding the 2017 over-
recovery of $13,528, the 2018 under-recovery of $17,326, and $104 for interest associated with 
any over- and under-recoveries, the final 2018 under-recovery is $3,693. 

Actual/Estimated 2019 True-up 
Fort Meade provided actual GRIP revenues for January through July 2019 and estimated 
revenues for August through December 2019 totaling $25,087, compared to an actual/estimated 
revenue requirement of $25,518, resulting in an under-recovery of $431. Adding the 2018 under-
recovery of $3,693, the 2019 under-recovery of $431, and interest of $64 associated with any 
over- and under-recoveries, the resulting total 2019 true-up is an under-recovery of $4,188.  

Projected 2020 Costs 
Fort Meade projects capital expenditures of $0 for the replacement of cast iron/bare steel 
infrastructure in 2020, as the replacement program is scheduled to be completed in 2019. 
Therefore, the 2020 GRIP factors are designed to only recover the remaining 2019 under-
recovery of $4,188 and the revenue requirement of $25,526 associated with the 2019 year-end 
total investment ($4,188 + $25,526 = $29,714). 

Proposed Surcharges for FPUC, Chesapeake, and Fort Meade 
As established in the 2012 order approving the GRIP program, the total 2020 revenue 
requirement is allocated to the rate classes using the same methodology used for the allocation of 
mains and services in the cost of service study used in the utilities’ most recent rate case. The 
respective percentages were multiplied by the 2020 revenue requirements and divided by each 
rate class’ projected therm sales to provide the GRIP surcharge for each rate class. 



Docket No. 20190173-GU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 6 - 

The proposed 2020 GRIP surcharge for FPUC’s residential customers on the Residential Service 
(RS) schedule is $0.22312 per therm (compared to the current surcharge of $0.21356 per therm). 
The monthly bill impact is $4.46 for a residential customer using 20 therms per month. The 
proposed FPUC tariff page is shown in Attachment B.  

The proposed 2020 GRIP surcharge for Chesapeake’s residential customers on the FTS-1 
schedule is $0.10585 per therm (compared to the current surcharge of $0.13593). The monthly 
bill impact is $2.12 for a residential customer using 20 therms per month. The proposed 
Chesapeake tariff pages are contained in Attachment C. 

The proposed 2020 GRIP surcharge for Fort Meade’s residential customers on the RS schedule is 
$0.24865 per therm (compared to the current surcharge of $0.29382). The monthly bill impact is 
$4.97 for a residential customer using 20 therms per month. The proposed Fort Meade tariff page 
is shown in Attachment D. 

Accounting and Tax Considerations 
The state corporate income tax rate changed from 5.5 percent to 4.458 percent beginning on 
January 1, 2019 through January 1, 2022.  The change in tax rate was announced by the 
Department of Revenue’s Tax Information Publication on September 12, 2019. Therefore, the 
proposed 2020 factors that are addressed in this recommendation do not reflect the lower tax 
rate. In a noticed informal meeting on October 15, 2019, Commission staff, utility 
representatives, and interested persons discussed the change in the tax rate.  Based on the 
discussions and comments made by the utilities, staff recommends that the companies address 
the impact of the lower tax rate in the 2019 true-up calculations provided in the surcharge 
petition that will be filed in September 2020 for 2021 factors. 

Commission staff reviewed the companies’ weighted average cost of capital (WACC), as filed in 
its petition. In their response to the staff’s second data request, the companies indicated the 
calculation of the WACC complies with Order No. PSC-2012-0425-PAA-EU regarding IOU 
cost recovery clauses. However, the companies did not determine whether a proration adjustment 
is required. Consequently, it is unknown if the companies are in compliance with Internal 
Revenue Service (IRS) normalization rules, per Internal Revenue Code (IRC) §1.167(l)-1. Staff 
recommends the Commission direct the companies to determine if the WACC complies with the 
normalization rules to avoid a normalization violation. Further, if an adjustment to the WACC is 
necessary, staff recommends any adjustment be made in a subsequent true-up filing. 

Conclusion 
Staff believes the calculation of the 2020 GRIP surcharge revenue requirement and the proposed 
GRIP surcharges for FPUC, Chesapeake, and Fort Meade are reasonable and accurate. Staff 
recommends approval of FPUC’s, Chesapeake’s, and Fort Meade’s proposed GRIP surcharges 
for the period January through December 2020. Furthermore, staff recommends the Commission 
direct the Company to determine if the WACC complies with the normalization rules to avoid a 
normalization violation. Additionally, if an adjustment to the WACC is necessary, staff 
recommends any adjustment be made in a subsequent true-up filing.  



Docket No. 20190173-GU Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 7 - 

Issue 2:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  Yes. If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the 
issuance of the order, the tariffs should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to 
refund, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be 
closed upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Lherisson)  

Staff Analysis:  If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of 
the order, the tariffs should remain in effect, with any revenues held subject to refund, pending 
resolution of the protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket should be closed upon the 
issuance of a consummating order.



Docket No. 20190173-GU Attachment A 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 8 - 

FPUC, Chesapeake, and Fort Meade Pipe Replacement Program Progress



Docket No. 20190173-GU Attachment B 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 9 - 



Docket No. 20190173-GU Attachment C 
Date: October 24, 2019             1 of 2 

 - 10 - 



Docket No. 20190173-GU Attachment C 
Date: October 24, 2019             2 of 2 

 - 11 - 



Docket No. 20190173-GU Attachment D 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 12 - 

 



Item 13 



aquick
Typewritten Text
13



Docket No. 20180202-SU 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 2 - 

Table of Contents 

Issue Description Page 
 Case Background ...............................................................................................................3 
1 Quality of Service (Wooten) .............................................................................................4 
2 Operating Conditions (Wooten) ........................................................................................6 
3 Used and Useful (Wooten) ................................................................................................7 
4 Average Test Year Rate Base (D. Andrews, Wooten) ......................................................9 
5 Rate of Return (D. Andrews) ...........................................................................................13 
6 Test Year Revenues (Bethea) ..........................................................................................14 
7 Operating Expense (D. Andrews, Wooten) .....................................................................15 
8 Operating Ratio Methodology (D. Andrews) ..................................................................20 
9 Revenue Requirement  (D. Andrews) .............................................................................21 
10 Rate Structure (Bethea) ...................................................................................................22 
11 Rate Case Expense Rate Reduction (Bethea, D. Andrews) .............................................23 
12 Initial Customer Deposit (Bethea) ...................................................................................24 
13 Temporary Rates (D. Andrews) ......................................................................................25 
14 Proof of Adjustments (D. Andrews) ................................................................................27 
15 Docket Closure (Dziechciarz, Weisenfeld) .....................................................................28 
 Schedule No. 1-A Wastewater Rate Base .......................................................................29 
 Schedule No. 1-B Adjustments to Rate Base ..................................................................30 
 Schedule No. 2  Schedule of Capital Structure ...............................................................31 
 Schedule No. 3-A  Wastewater Operating Income .........................................................32 
 Schedule No. 3-B Adjustments to Operating Income .....................................................33 
 Schedule No. 3-B Adjustments to Operating Income .....................................................34 
 Schedule No. 3-C Wastewater Operation and Maintenance Expense .............................35 
 Schedule No. 4 Monthly Wastewater Rates ....................................................................36 



Docket No. 20180202-SU 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 3 - 

 Case Background 
 

West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC (West Lakeland or utility) is a Class C wastewater only utility 
providing service to approximately 315 residential customers and one general service customer 
in Polk County. The City of Lakeland provides the water service to the customers and monthly 
billing data to the utility. Effective June 6, 2001, West Lakeland Wastewater Inc. was granted the 
approval of transfer for Certificate No. 515-S from ABCA, Inc.1 In 2009, the utility was 
abandoned and appointed to Michael Smallridge as receiver of the wastewater system.2 On 
December 9, 2014, the utility was approved for a limited proceeding rate increase.3 
Subsequently, those rates were amended through three price index rate adjustments and a four 
year rate reduction for fully amortized rate case expense. On July 30, 2018, the Commission 
approved the transfer of West Lakeland Wastewater Inc. to West Lakeland Wastewater LLC.4 
According to West Lakeland’s 2018 annual report, total gross revenues were $133,665 and total 
operating expenses were $113,159. 

On October 30, 2018, West Lakeland filed an application for a staff-assisted rate case (SARC). 
Pursuant to Section 367.0814(2), Florida Statutes (F.S.), the official filing date of the SARC has 
been determined to be December 31, 2018. The 12-month period ended October 31, 2018, was 
selected as the test year for the instant docket. West Lakeland is seeking recovery of legal 
expenses associated with prior dockets as well as pro forma items. The Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (DEP) conducted a compliance evaluation inspection which noted 
three deficiencies to which the utility responded and addressed all noted deficiencies. The plant 
is therefore in compliance with DEP rules and regulations pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(2), Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C). 

This recommendation addresses West Lakeland’s proposed rates. This Commission has 
jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081, 367.0814, and 367.091, F.S. 

 

                                                 
1 Order No. PSC-2001-1271-PAA-SU, issued June 6, 2001, in Docket No. 010382-SU, In re: Application for 
transfer of Certificate No. 515-S in Polk County from ABCA, Inc. to West Lakeland Wastewater Inc. 
2 Order No. PSC-2009-0607-FOF-SU, as amended by PSC-09-0607A-FOF-SU, issued February 16, 2010, in Docket 
No. 20090154-SU, In re: Notice of abandonment of wastewater system for The Village of Lakeland Mobile Home 
Park in Polk County, by West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc. 
3 Order No. PSC-2014-0679-PAA-SU issued December 9, 2014, in Docket No. 140106-SU, In re: Application for 
limited proceeding rate increase in Polk County by West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc.. 
4 Order No. PSC-2018-0377-PAA-SU, as amended by PSC-2018-0377-PAA-SU, issued on September 6, 2019, in 
Docket No. 170246-SU, In re: Application for authority to transfer facilities and Certificate No. 515-S in Polk 
County from West Lakeland Wastewater, Inc. to West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 4 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1:  Is the quality of service provided by West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC satisfactory? 

Recommendation:   Yes. West Lakeland has been responsive to customer complaints and is 
currently in compliance with the DEP; therefore, staff recommends that the quality of service be 
considered satisfactory. (Wooten)  

Staff Analysis:  Pursuant to Section 367.081(2)(a)1, F.S., and Rule 25-30.433(1), F.A.C., in 
wastewater rate cases, the Commission shall determine the overall quality of service provided by 
the utility. For a wastewater only utility, the determination is made from an evaluation of the 
utility’s attempt to address customer satisfaction. The Rule further states that outstanding 
citations, violations, and consent orders on file with the DEP and the county health department, 
along with any DEP and county health department officials’ testimony concerning quality of 
service shall be considered. In addition, any customer testimony, comments, or complaints 
received by the Commission are also reviewed. 

The Utility’s Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction 
Staff reviewed the complaints filed in the Commission’s Consumer Activity Tracking System 
(CATS), filed with the DEP, and received by the utility from September 1, 2013, through 
October 31, 2018. Staff performed a supplemental review of complaints filed in CATS within the 
period following the May 22, 2019 customer meeting. Table 1-1 below shows the number of 
complaints categorized by complaint type and source. 
 

Table 1-1 
Number of Complaints by Type and Source 

Complaint Type CATS 
Record 

DEP 
Records 

Utility 
Records Total 

Billing Issues 7 0 8 15 
Odor Issues  3 2 2 7 

Equipment/Facility Condition 1 0 1 2 
Total* 11 2 11 24 

*A single customer complaint may be counted multiple times if it fits into multiple categories. 
The CATS recorded 11 complaints during the five years prior to the test year, the most recent 
from 2015. Seven complaints were related to improper billing and four were related to quality of 
service, all of which were resolved in a timely manner. The DEP received two complaints, in 
2015 and 2016, regarding odor from the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP). The utility 
addressed the 2015 odor complaint to the DEP’s satisfaction and the complaint was closed.5 The 
second odor complaint was substantiated after a DEP inspection and will be more thoroughly 
discussed in Issue 2. The utility received 11 complaints during the past five years, one related to 
equipment condition concerns, two related to odor issues and eight related to billing credit 
inquiries, which were resolved by the utility.  

                                                 
5 This complaint was a letter signed by 28 individuals complaining about an odor from the wastewater treatment 
plant. These signatures are comprised of both residents and non residents. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 5 - 

A customer meeting was held on May 22, 2019. Approximately 20 customers were in attendance 
and seven customers provided oral comments. At the meeting, a majority of customers cited 
facility odor issues, and a few customers were concerned with the condition of the facility. When 
West Lakeland was asked what would be done to address the concerns from the customer 
meeting, the utility denied a current odor issue, but proposed an odor control program. Staff 
notes that as the utility is currently in compliance with DEP, the proposed odor control program 
should only be implemented, if necessary, for future odor complaints.   
 
Conclusion 
West Lakeland has been responsive to customer complaints and is currently in compliance with 
the DEP, therefore staff recommends that the quality of service be considered satisfactory. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 6 - 

Issue 2:  Are the infrastructure and operating conditions of West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC 
wastewater system in compliance with DEP regulations? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The West Lakeland wastewater system is currently in compliance 
with the DEP. (Wooten)  

Staff Analysis:  Rule 25-30.225(2), F.A.C., requires each wastewater utility to maintain and 
operate its plant and facilities by employing qualified operators in accordance with the rules of 
the DEP. Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., requires consideration of whether the infrastructure and 
operating conditions of the plant and facilities are in compliance with Rule 25-30.225, F.A.C. In 
making this determination, the Commission must consider testimony of the DEP and county 
health department officials, compliance evaluation inspections, citations, violations, and consent 
orders issued to the utility, customer testimony, comments, and complaints, and utility testimony 
and responses to the aforementioned items. 

Wastewater System Operating Condition  
West Lakeland’s wastewater system is a Type III contact stabilization domestic wastewater 
treatment facility with a permitted plant capacity of 70,000 gallons per day (gpd) based on a 
Three-Month Rolling Average Daily Flow (3MRADF). This facility is operated to provide 
secondary treatment with basic disinfection. On July 17, 2019, DEP conducted a compliance 
evaluation inspection (CEI) designed to verify the utility’s compliance with applicable 
requirements and schedules for chemical and biological self-monitoring programs. During the 
inspection, the DEP noted minor deficiencies with effluent quality, effluent disposal and the 
Sanitary Sewer Overflow Survey. All deficiencies were corrected, and the DEP states that as of 
August 26, 2019, the utility is in compliance.  

As discussed in Issue 1, the DEP received two odor complaints. On March 1, 2016, the DEP 
noted an odor complaint regarding the wastewater facility that when investigated, was deemed 
accurate by the inspector. This odor complaint and confirmation was referenced during the 
DEP’s March 4, 2016 CEI. Because of the odor emanating from the facility, the DEP determined 
that the utility was in violation of Rule 62-600.400(2)(a), F.A.C., and therefore out of 
compliance. There was no odor detected during the DEP’s most recent inspection of the facility, 
conducted on July 19, 2019. 

Conclusion 
The West Lakeland wastewater system is currently in compliance with the DEP. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 3 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 7 - 

Issue 3:  What are the used and useful percentages (U&U) of West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC 
WWTP and collection systems? 

Recommendation:  West Lakeland’s WWTP and wastewater collection system should both 
be considered 100 percent U&U. Also, staff recommends that a 20.7 percent adjustment to 
purchased power and chemicals should be made for excessive infiltration and inflow (I&I). 
(Wooten)  

Staff Analysis:  The West Lakeland wastewater system was constructed in 1972. The utility’s 
last SARC was in 2012.6 The collection system is composed of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipes 
and there are three lift stations in the service area. West Lakeland’s WWTP is permitted by the 
DEP as a 70,000 gpd facility. According to the utility, its wastewater collection system is 
comprised of 1,835 feet of 4-inch PVC force mains and 13,376 feet of 6-inch PVC collecting 
mains. There are 12 manholes present throughout the service area. Liquid chlorine disinfection is 
applied prior to wastewater effluent flowing into the percolation ponds and spray field.  

Used and Useful  
Wastewater Treatment Plant  

In the utility’s last SARC in 2012, the WWTP was found to be 100 percent U&U. There has 
been no change in service area or plant additions in the past five years and there are no plans for 
expansion; therefore, consistent with the Commission’s decision in 2012, the WWTP should be 
considered 100 percent U&U. 

Wastewater Collection 
During the previous rate case, the wastewater collection system was found to be 100 percent 
U&U. The service area has had no growth in the past five years or change in capacity; therefore, 
consistent with the Commission’s decision in 2012, the collection system should be considered 
100 percent U&U.  

Infiltration and Inflow  
Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., provides that in determining the amount of U&U plant, the Commission 
will consider I&I. Staff calculates the allowable infiltration based on system parameters, and 
calculates the allowable inflow based on water sold to customers. The sum of these amounts is 
the allowable I&I. Staff next calculates the estimated amount of wastewater returned from 
customers. The estimated return is determined by summing 80 percent of the water sold to 
residential customers with 90 percent of the water sold to non-residential customers. Adding the 
estimated return to the allowable I&I yields the maximum amount of wastewater that should be 
treated by the wastewater system without incurring adjustments to operating expenses. If this 
amount exceeds the actual amount treated, no adjustment is made. If it is less than the gallons 
treated, then the difference is the excessive amount of I&I. There was no adjustment made for 
I&I in the utility’s previous rate case.  

Using the pipe lengths of the utility’s collection system, the infiltration allowance is calculated to 
be 3,027,703 gallons per year. Ten percent of the total gallons sold to customers is allowed for 

                                                 
6 Order No. PSC-13-0327-PAA-SU, issued July 16, 2013, in Docket No. 120270-SU, In re: Application for staff-
assisted rate case in Polk County by West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 3 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 8 - 

inflow, which totals 2,106,070 gallons. The sum of these amounts is the total allowable I&I 
which is 5,133,773 gallons per year. The amount calculated for estimated return is 11,563,096 
gallons per year. In order to find the total amount of wastewater allowed, the total allowable I&I 
and the estimated return are summed, yielding 16,696,869 gallons per year. Finally, this total is 
compared to the total wastewater actually treated during the test year, which is 21,060,700 
gallons. The actual amount exceeds the allowable amount with an excess I&I of 4,363,831 
gallons and therefore there is 20.7 percent excessive I&I. Therefore staff recommends that a 20.7 
percent adjustment to purchased power and chemicals should be made for excessive I&I.  

Conclusion 
West Lakeland’s WWTP and wastewater collection system should both be considered 100 
percent U&U. Also, staff recommends that a 20.7 percent adjustment to purchased power and 
chemicals should be made for excessive infiltration and inflow. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 4 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 9 - 

Issue 4:  What is the appropriate average test year rate base for West Lakeland Wastewater, 
LLC? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate average test year rate base for West Lakeland for 
ratemaking purposes is zero. (D. Andrews, Wooten)  

Staff Analysis:  The appropriate components of the utility’s rate base include utility plant in 
service (UPIS), land, accumulated depreciation, contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC), 
accumulated amortization of CIAC, and working capital. The last proceeding that established 
balances for rate base was Docket No. 20120270-SU.7 Staff selected the test year ended October 
31, 2018, for the instant rate case. A summary of each component and the recommended 
adjustments follows. 

Utility Plant in Service (UPIS) 
The utility recorded $274,694 for UPIS. Based on the staff audit and supporting documentation, 
staff recommends several adjustments to UPIS resulting in a net increase of $492. In addition, 
staff decreased UPIS by $6,470 to include an averaging adjustment. The utility also requested 
several pro forma plant projects, as discussed by staff below. 

Table 4-1 
Pro Forma Plant Items 

Project Acct. 
No. 

Description Amount 

Rebuild Electrical and 
Blower Housing Building 

354 Self-build, Materials List quote $1,176 

  Retirement  ($882) 
Shut Off Valves (3 inch and 

4 inch) 
363 3 inch and 4 inch shut off valves (22) $672 

Replace Pump #1 371 Replace Pump #1 at lift station $5,900 
  Retirement ($4,425) 

Replace Pump #2 371 Replace Pump #2 at lift station $5,900 
  Retirement ($4,425) 

Replace Effluent Lift Station 
existing Electrical Panel 

380 Install new DEP rated electrical panel $5,591 

  Retirement ($4,194) 
New Computer 390 Purchased additional Computer $65 

  Retirement  ($0) 
Utility Truck 391 Replacement 2018 Ford F-250 for totaled 

2003 Ford Ranger 
$3,124 

  Retirement ($250) 
Source: Responses to staff data requests 

The utility’s requested pro forma includes rebuilding the electrical and blower housing building, 
that is in a state of disrepair and must be rebuilt. The utility received two verbal estimates for 
replacing the electrical and blower housing building, both in excess of $10,000. In order to 
                                                 
7 Order No. PSC-2013-0327-PAA-SU, issued July 16, 2013, in Docket No. 20120270-SU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC.  



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 4 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 10 - 

reduce utility costs, the utility has opted to self-build the electrical and blower housing building 
using utility staff. The materials are estimated to cost $1,176. Staff recommends that these pro 
forma project costs are appropriate. 

According to the utility, untimely payments by some ratepayers is a recurring problem. When a 
late payment occurs and after multiple warnings, the utility would cap the wastewater lines of the 
customer to discontinue service. Capping a customer’s wastewater line involves the utility 
renting equipment to access the wastewater line and upon receiving a customer’s payment would 
require an equipment rental to access the line again and restore service. In an effort to efficiently 
address these concerns, the utility has begun installing shut off valves on customers’ wastewater 
lines to avoid the interruption of service revenues and the continual cost of capping and 
uncapping. In response to staff’s data request, the utility stated that 4 shut off valves were 
installed between 2017 and 2018, with the intention to install the remaining 311 by the end of 
2019. In a later response, the utility stated that approximately 18 shut off valves had been 
installed as of June 30, 2019, for a total of 22. The utility further stated no additional valves were 
planned to be installed between July 1, 2019, and September 1, 2019. The utility indicated that 
the shut off valve installation program would be a continuous process throughout 2019, but has 
shown little action towards completing installation of the remaining 293 shut off valves. Staff 
recommends that the costs for the currently installed 22 shut off valves are appropriate. 

The utility recently replaced a malfunctioned pump, that required immediate replacement; and 
therefore, there were no bids. In an effort to accommodate future replacement needs and 
redundancy, a second similar pump was purchased simultaneously. The utility installed the 
pumps which required a new effluent lift station electrical panel also be installed. The utility 
received two quotes for the electrical panel, constructed with either stainless steel or fiberglass, 
and chose the less expensive fiberglass material for the replacement. Staff recommends that these 
pro forma project costs are appropriate.  

The utility is requesting an additional computer for office use. The utility provided an invoice to 
install. The total purchase price of the computer was $650, and it will be allocated across all of 
the sister utilities. Staff recommends that these pro forma project costs are appropriate. 

The utility is requesting a replacement truck in this rate case, as the previous Commission-
approved truck was totaled in an accident.8 The utility received three quotes and chose the lowest 
of the 3 quotes. The total purchase price of the replacement truck is $37,436, and it will be 
allocated across all of the sister utilities. The utility received an insurance payout of $6,204 to 
offset the cost of the new truck. Staff netted the insurance payout and cost of the new vehicle 
before allocating $3,124 ($37,436 - $6,204 * 0.10) to West Lakeland. 

West Lakeland requested four additional pro forma projects: a replacement lawnmower; a 
wastewater plant cleaning; a new van; and, a program to address the excessive infiltration and 
inflow. The utility withdrew its request for the wastewater plant cleaning project, and failed to 
provide a response to staff’s data request seeking information regarding the additional projects. 
Without sufficient information, staff is unable to determine the appropriateness of the three 
                                                 
8 Order No. PSC-13-0327-PAA-SU, issued July 16, 2013, in Docket No. 20120270-SU, In re: Application for staff-
assisted rate case in Polk County by West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 4 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 11 - 

additional pro forma projects; therefore, these projects are not included within staff’s pro forma 
recommendation. 
  Table 4-2 

Pro Forma Plant 
Acct. Addition Retirement Dep Exp. Net Plant Net A/D Adj. 
354 $1,176  ($882) $11  $294  ($871) 
363 672  0  19  672  19  
371 5,900  (4,425) 99  1,475  (898) 
371 5,900  (4,425) 99  1,475  (898) 
380 5,591  (4,194) 93  1,397  (4,100) 
390 65  0  4  65  4  
391 3,124  (250) 479  2,874  229  

  $22,428  ($14,176) $804  $8,252  ($6,515) 
Source: Utility response to staff data requests 
 
Staff made an adjustment increasing UPIS by $22,428 to reflect pro forma plant additions which 
were offset by a decrease of $14,176 to reflect pro forma plant retirements. Staff recommends an 
average UPIS balance of $276,968 ($274,694 + $492 - $6,470 + $22,428 - $14,176). 
 
Land & Land Rights 
The utility recorded a test year land balance of $356. Based on staff’s review, no adjustments are 
necessary. Therefore, staff recommends that the land and land rights balance remain $356. 

Accumulated Depreciation 
West Lakeland recorded a test year accumulated depreciation balance of $249,723. Staff 
recalculated the accumulated depreciation balance using the prescribed depreciation rates set 
forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., and included depreciation associated with plant additions and 
retirements. As a result, staff increased accumulated depreciation by $943. Staff also made an 
averaging adjustment to accumulated depreciation that resulted in a decrease of $1,538. Further, 
staff made corresponding adjustments to accumulated depreciation based on the pro forma plant 
additions and retirements resulting in an additional decrease of $6,515. Staff’s adjustments result 
in a net decrease to accumulated depreciation of $7,110 ($6,515 + $1,538 - $943). Staff 
recommends an accumulated depreciation balance of $242,613 ($249,723 - $7,110). 

Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC) 
The utility recorded a CIAC balance of $221,480. Based on staff’s review, no adjustment is 
necessary. Therefore, staff recommends that the appropriate balance is $221,480. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 
The utility recorded a test year accumulated amortization of CIAC balance of $132,041. Staff 
reduced accumulated amortization of CIAC by $667 to make an adjustment based on composite 
depreciation rates. Staff also made an averaging adjustment to accumulated amortization of 
CIAC that resulted in a decrease of $1,228. As such, staff recommends an accumulated 
amortization of CIAC balance of $130,146 ($132,041 - $667 - $1,228). 

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 4 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 12 - 

Working Capital Allowance 
Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet 
operating expenses. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(3), F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the 
operation and maintenance (O&M) expense formula approach for calculating the working capital 
allowance. Section 367.081(9), F.S., prohibits a utility from earning a return on the unamortized 
balance of rate case expense. As such, staff has removed the rate case expense balance of $390 
for this calculation resulting in an adjusted O&M expense balance of $114,295 ($114,685 - 
$390). Applying this formula approach to the adjusted O&M expense balance, staff recommends 
a working capital allowance of $14,287 ($114,295 / 8). 

Rate Base Summary 
Applying all of the above adjustments results in a negative rate base of $42,335.  In accordance 
with Commission practice, staff has adjusted the rate base to zero for ratemaking purposes.9 
Based on the forgoing, staff recommends that the appropriate test year average rate base is zero. 
Rate base is shown on Schedule No. 1-A. The related adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 1-
B. 

                                                 
9 Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS, issued May 12, 1997, in Docket No. 960799-WS, In re: Application for staff-
assisted rate case in DeSoto County by Lake Suzy Utilities, Inc.; Order No. PSC-13-0327-PAA-SU, issued July 16, 
2013, in Docket No. 120270-SU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by West Lakeland 
Wastewater, LLC. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 5 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 13 - 

Issue 5:  What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for West Lakeland 
Wastewater, LLC? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 10.55 percent with a range of 
9.55 percent to 11.55 percent. (D. Andrews)  

Staff Analysis:  West Lakeland has negative equity and negative rate base. As discussed in 
Issue 8, staff is recommending the operating ratio methodology be used in this case.  Although 
the traditional rate of return does not apply in this case due to the negative rate base, staff 
recommends that an ROE still be established for this utility. The appropriate ROE for the utility 
is 10.55 percent based upon the Commission-approved leverage formula currently in effect.10 
Staff recommends an ROE of 10.55 percent, with a range of 9.55 percent to 11.55 percent. 

                                                 
10 Order No. PSC-2019-0267-PAA-WS, issued July 1, 2019, in Docket No. 20190006-WS, In re: Water and 
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 6 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 14 - 

Issue 6:  What are the appropriate test year revenues for the wastewater system of West 
Lakeland Wastewater, LLC? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate test year revenues for West Lakeland are $136,394. 
(Bethea)  

Staff Analysis:  West Lakeland recorded total test year revenues of $131,916, which included 
$126,092 of service revenues and $5,823 of miscellaneous revenues. Based on staff’s review of 
the utility’s billing determinants and the rates that were in effect during the test year, staff 
determined service revenues should be increased by $3,924 to reflect annualized test year service 
revenues of $130,016.11 In addition, staff increased miscellaneous revenues by $555 to reflect 
revenues collected as a result of miscellaneous services occurrences during the test year. 
Therefore, staff increased miscellaneous revenues by $555 to reflect total miscellaneous 
revenues of $6,378 ($5,823 + $555). Based on the above, the appropriate test year revenues for 
West Lakeland are $136,394 ($130,016 + $6,378). 

                                                 
11 The utility filed a 2018 Index that became effective on October 5, 2018. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 7 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 15 - 

Issue 7:  What is the appropriate amount of operating expense for West Lakeland Wastewater, 
LLC? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate amount of operating expense for West Lakeland is 
$125,951. (D. Andrews, Wooten)  

Staff Analysis:  West Lakeland recorded operating expense of $113,723 for the test year ended 
October 31, 2018. The test year O&M expenses have been reviewed, including invoices and 
other supporting documentation. Staff has made the following adjustments to the utility's 
operating expenses as discussed below. 

Operation & Maintenance Expense  
Salaries and Wages – Employees (701) 

Florida Utility Services 1 (FUS1) is a service company that owns and operates Commission 
regulated utilities, including West Lakeland. The current staffing level and salaries for FUS1 
employees were last evaluated by the Commission in Order No. PSC-2018-0439-PAA-WU.12 As 
of September 30, 2018, FUS1 now manages 14 utilities with a total of 3,114 customers. West 
Lakeland recorded salaries and wages – employees expense of $21,934. Staff increased this 
expense by $623 to reflect the appropriate allocations for current employees’ annualized salaries. 
West Lakeland’s allocation is 10 percent unless otherwise noted. 

In addition, the utility requested the allocation of two new maintenance technicians to West 
Lakeland. A sister company made a similar request for two new Maintenance Technicians in 
Docket No. 20170230-WU; however, the Commission determined that the two Maintenance 
Technicians should not be allocated to Orange Land Utilities, LLC as the utility utilized 
contractors for the system’s operations. Furthermore, staff cited the ability of the President and 
Operations Supervisor to provide sufficient additional field support. In the present case, West 
Lakeland indicated that the services provided by contractors are limited to water and wastewater 
operations and governmental reporting requirements. Additionally, the President has increased 
administrative work duties due to the increase in customers, utility systems and employees. 
Similarly, the Operations Supervisor has increased supervisory responsibilities that were once 
performed by the President. 

FUS1 has changed operations from employees being assigned to a specific utility system to the 
Operations Supervisor assigning employees based upon work load for each of the 14 utility 
systems. Maintenance Technicians will be working on all of FUS1’s systems, meaning all 
maintenance and repairs of FUS1 utility systems will be performed by FUS1 employees and 
other contract vendors as needed. Staff believes that the change in FUS1’s operations and 
increased duties of both the President and Operations Supervisor necessitates additional 
employees to provide service to the utility systems. Staff further believes that the two additional 
Maintenance Technicians are needed and should be allocated to all of the FUS1’s systems, 
including West Lakeland. Based on the requested salary of $37,900 and the ten-percent 
allocation for West Lakeland, staff increased salary and wages – employees expense by $7,580 

                                                 
12 Order No. PSC-2018-0439-PAA-WU, issued August 28, 2018, in Docket No. 20170230-WU, In re: Application 
for staff-assisted rate case in Pasco County by Orange Land Utilities, LLC. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 7 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 16 - 

($37,900 x 2 x 0.10) As such, staff recommends salaries and wages – employees expense of 
$30,137 ($21,934 + $623 + $7,580). 

Salaries and Wages – Officers (703) 
West Lakeland recorded salaries and wages – officers expense of $7,670. In Order No. PSC-
2018-0439-PAA-WU, the President was approved a salary of $80,000.13 As such, staff 
annualized the approved salary which results in a salaries and wages – officers expense of $8,000 
($80,000 x 0.10). West Lakeland’s allocation is 10 percent unless otherwise noted. Therefore, 
staff recommends an increase of $330 ($8,000 - $7,670). 

Pensions and Benefits (704) 
West Lakeland recorded pensions and benefits expense of $1,034. In its response to staff’s 
second data request, the utility indicated that it incurred pensions and benefits expense in the 
amount of $500 per month, allocated across all systems. The utility also indicated that the 
requested two new maintenance technicians would receive benefit expense at $500 per month 
per person. These expenses would result in an annual pensions and benefits expense of $1,800 
($500 x 3 x 12 x 0.10). Therefore, staff recommends an increase of $766 ($1,800 - $1,034). 

Sludge Removal (711) 
West Lakeland recorded sludge removal expense of $8,732. Staff decreased sludge removal 
expense by $92 to remove the payment of late fees. Therefore, staff recommends sludge removal 
expense of $8,640 ($8,732 - $92). 

Purchased Power (715) 
The utility recorded purchased power expense of $10,930. Staff increased this account by $1,108 
to reflect the proper test year period and to account for provided bills not yet booked during the 
test year. As discussed in Issue 2, staff made an adjustment to decrease purchased power and 
chemical expenses by 20.7 percent for excessive I&I. This results in a decrease of $2,492 to 
purchased power expense. As such, staff recommends purchased power expense of $9,546 
($10,930 + $1,108 - $2,492). 

Fuel for Power Production Expense (716) 
West Lakeland recorded fuel for power production expense of $105 for the test year. Staff 
decreased this expense by $13 to remove power production purchases that were not substantiated 
with invoices. As such, staff recommends a fuel for power production expense of $92 ($105 - 
$13). 

Chemicals Expense (718) 
The utility recorded chemicals expense of $1,721. Staff decreased chemicals expense by $843 to 
reallocate professional testing services provided by a vendor to contractual services – other 
expense. As discussed above and in Issue 2, staff made an adjustment to decrease purchased 
power and chemical expense by 20.7 percent for excessive I&I. This results in a decrease of 
$182 to chemicals expense. As such, staff recommends chemicals expense of $696 ($1,721 - 
$843 - $182). 

                                                 
13 Order No. PSC-2018-0439-PAA-WU, issued in Docket No. 20170230-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted 
rate case in Pasco County by Orange Land Utilities, LLC. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 7 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 17 - 

Materials and Supplies Expense (720) 
West Lakeland recorded materials and supplies expense of $5,025. Staff reduced materials and 
supplies expense by $153 to reflect actual invoices and proper allocations for West Lakeland. 
Therefore, staff recommends materials and supplies expense of $4,872 ($5,025 - $153).  

Contractual Services – Professional (731) 
The utility recorded contractual services - professional expense of $504. In a letter dated 
September 3, 2019, the utility requested pro forma contractual services expense for accounting 
services. Through correspondence with the utility, staff determined that the contract accounting 
services would be used primarily for work related to filing the Owner’s personal tax returns. The 
contract accounting services would also be used for reviewing annual reports. However, the 
utility already has contractual services included in the test year for preparing annual reports. As 
such, staff recommends disallowing this pro forma expense. Therefore, staff recommends 
contractual services – professional expense of $504. 

Contractual Services – Other (736) 
The utility recorded contractual services - other expense of $25,007. Staff increased contractual 
services – other expense by $912 to reflect the provided invoices and to reallocate the invoices 
mistakenly charged to chemicals expense. In its response to staff’s first data request, the utility 
indicated that it had made an agreement with the water provider (City of Lakeland) to receive 
meter readings each month. The utility had contractual services expense of $3,693 during the test 
year to manually read all meters. Staff reduced contractual services – other expense by $3,693 as 
this expense is no longer incurred. As such, staff recommends contractual services – other 
expense of $22,226 ($25,007 + $912 - $3,693).  

Rent Expense (740) 
The utility recorded rent expense of $2,087. In response to staff’s third data request, the utility 
provided a lease for a new office beginning on February 1, 2019. The new office lease indicates 
$2,700 a month for rent. After allocation, this results in an annual rent expense of $3,240 ($2,700 
x 12 x 0.10) for West Lakeland. Therefore, staff recommends an increase of $1,153 ($3,240 - 
$2,087). 

Transportation Expense (750) 
The utility recorded transportation expense of $3,855. Based on staff’s review, no adjustment is 
necessary. Therefore, staff recommends transportation expense of $3,855. 

Insurance Expense (755) 
West Lakeland recorded insurance expense of $5,153 for the test year. In a letter dated June 24, 
2019, the utility requested pro forma expense to recover an increase in workman’s comp 
expense. The new workman’s comp policy that the utility provided indicated an annual expense 
of $8,149. West Lakeland’s allocation of this expense is $815 ($8,149 x 0.10). The utility’s letter 
also indicated that there was $644 in the test year for workman’s comp. Staff recommends an 
increase to insurance expense of $171 ($815 – $644) to make up the difference. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the appropriate insurance expense is $5,324 ($5,153 + $171). 

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 7 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 18 - 

Regulatory Commission Expense (765) 
West Lakeland recorded regulatory commission expense of $1,500 for the filing fee for the 
current docket. The filing fee for the current docket is only $1,000. Therefore, West Lakeland 
has applied for a refund of $500.14 Staff has calculated a total of $1,558 in regulatory 
commission expense for the current docket. This amount includes the $1,000 filing fee and $558 
in noticing costs for the instant case. On February 21, 2019, West Lakeland requested the 
recovery of $190 of rate case expense for attorney fees associated with the review of staff’s first 
data request. According to Section 367.0814(3), F.S., the Commission may not award rate case 
expense for the recovery of attorney fees before the initial staff report is made available to the 
customers. Therefore, the utility’s request for the recovery of $190 in legal fees should be 
denied. Pursuant to Section 367.081(8), F.S., the recommended total rate case expense of $1,558 
should be amortized over four years, as the utility did not request a different amortization period 
be used. This represents an annual expense of $390 ($1,558 / 4). As such, staff recommends 
regulatory commission expense of $390, which results in a decrease of $1,110 ($1,500 - $390). 

Bad Debt Expense (770) 
The utility recorded bad debt expense of $1,531. Based on the utility’s annual reports, bad debt 
expense decreased significantly after the test year. The utility reported bad debt expense of 
$1,485 in 2016, $1,531 in 2017, and $159 in 2018. Staff recommends using a three year average 
to adjust for the decrease in bad debt expense. This results in bad debt expense of $1,058 ($1,485 
+ $1,531 + $159 / 3), which is a decrease of $473. Therefore, staff recommends bad debt 
expense of $1,058. 

Miscellaneous Expense (775) 
The utility recorded miscellaneous expense of $7,633. Staff decreased this account by $462 to 
properly reflect the amount from provided invoices and the appropriate allocation to West 
Lakeland. In addition, West Lakeland has requested the recovery of deferred legal fees approved 
in Order No. PSC-16-0030-PAA-SU. The utility’s initial request was based on legal invoices 
totaling $6,250, with the last invoice dated July 31, 2015. Rule 25-30.433, F.A.C, states that 
nonrecurring expenses shall be amortized over a five-year period unless a shorter or longer 
period can be justified. West Lakeland requested an amortization period of three years because 
of the length of time that has passed since the fees were incurred. Upon discovery of additional 
invoices, the legal fees totaled $29,017 with the last invoice dated November 30, 2017. Staff 
recommends a 4-year amortization period because the legal expenses were incurred over the 
course of four years. Additionally, these legal expenses are analogous to rate case expense, 
which are amortized over four years unless a longer or shorter period can be justified. Therefore, 
staff increased miscellaneous expense by $7,254 ($29,017 / 4). In the utility’s response to staff’s 
third data request, the utility requested pro forma expense to recover repairs to a computer. The 
invoice provided indicated that $128 was expensed for computer consulting. After allocation, 
West Lakeland’s miscellaneous expense was increased by $13 ($128 x 0.10). Additionally, in 
reviewing pro forma plant for installation of shut off valves, staff determined that $134 was 
included in expenses during the test year for West Lakeland. Therefore, staff reduced 
miscellaneous expense by $134. As such, staff recommends miscellaneous expense of $14,304 
($7,633 - $462 + $7,254 + $13 - $134).  

                                                 
14 Document No. 00641-2019. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 7 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 19 - 

Operation and Maintenance Expense Summary 
Based on the above adjustments, staff recommends that O&M expense should be increased by 
$10,264, resulting in total O&M expense of $114,685. Staff’s recommended adjustments to 
O&M expense are shown on Schedule No. 3-C. 

Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization of CIAC) 
West Lakeland recorded depreciation expense of $4,484 during the test year. Staff recalculated 
depreciation expense for the test year and as such, decreased the expense by $1,408. Staff further 
calculated depreciation expense for the pro forma plant additions and retirements that the utility 
requested. These additions result in an increase of $804. This results in a depreciation expense of 
$3,880 ($4,484 - $1,408 + $804).  

In addition, West Lakeland recorded amortization expense of $3,672. Staff decreased 
amortization of CIAC by $1,187 to reflect appropriate amortization expense based on composite 
rates. This results in an amortization expense of $2,485 ($3,672 - $1,187). Therefore, staff 
recommends net depreciation expense of $1,395 ($3,880 - $2,485). 

Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI) 
West Lakeland recorded a TOTI balance of $8,490 during the test year.  Staff increased TOTI by 
$73 to reflect the increase to annualize the director’s salary, and by $580 to reflect the increase to 
salaries and wages expense for the new technicians. Staff increased the Regulatory Assessment 
Fees (RAFs) by $273 to reflect the adjusted test year revenues. Staff decreased property tax 
expense by $65 to reflect the appropriate amount of property tax. In addition, staff increased 
TOTI by $58 to reflect the appropriate business tax receipts. Staff also increased TOTI by $73 as 
a corresponding adjustment to the annualized salary expense. Staff increased TOTI by $580 to 
correspond to the addition of two maintenance technicians. Staff increased TOTI by $312 
corresponding to property tax for pro forma projects. This results in a net increase of $1,231 
($273 - $65 + $58 + $73 + $580 + $312). 

In addition, as discussed in Issue 9, revenues have been increased by $3,318 to reflect the change 
in revenue required to cover expenses and allow the recommended operating margin. As a result, 
TOTI should be increased by $149 to reflect RAFs of 4.5 percent on the change in revenues. 
Staff’s adjustments result in a net increase of $1,380 ($1,231 + $149). Therefore, staff 
recommends TOTI of $9,870 ($8,490 + $1,380). 

Operating Expenses Summary 
The application of staff=s recommended adjustments to West Lakeland’s test year operating 
expenses results in operating expenses of $125,951. Operating expenses are shown on Schedule 
No. 3-A. The related adjustments are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-B and 3-C. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 8 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 20 - 

Issue 8:  Should the Commission utilize the operating ratio methodology as an alternative 
method of calculating the wastewater revenue requirement for West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC 
and, if so, what is the appropriate margin? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The Commission should utilize the operating ratio methodology for 
calculating the revenue requirement for West Lakeland. The margin should be 12 percent of 
O&M expense. (D. Andrews)  

Staff Analysis:  Rule 25-30.4575(2), F.A.C., requires that the Commission use the operating 
ratio methodology if the utility’s rate base is below 125 percent of O&M expenses. The rule 
states that the Commission will apply a margin of 12 percent when determining the revenue 
requirement, up to $15,000. The operating ratio methodology will be applied when the utility’s 
rate base is no greater than 125 percent of O&M expenses and use of the operating ratio 
methodology does not change the utility’s qualification for a staff assisted rate case under Rule 
25-30.455(1), F.A.C. 

The operating ratio methodology is an alternative to the traditional calculation of revenue 
requirements. Under this methodology, instead of applying a return on the utility's rate base, the 
revenue requirement is based on West Lakeland’s operating expenses plus a margin of 12 
percent. This methodology has been applied in cases in which the traditional calculation of the 
revenue requirement would not provide sufficient revenue to protect against potential variances 
in revenues and expenses. As discussed in Issues 4 and 7, staff has recommended a rate base of 
zero. Furthermore, the application of the operating ratio methodology does not change the 
utility’s qualification for a staff assisted rate case. As such, West Lakeland meets the criteria for 
the operating ratio methodology established in Rule 25-30.4575(2), F.A.C. Therefore, staff 
recommends the application of the operating ratio methodology at a margin of 12 percent of 
O&M expense for determining the revenue requirement. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 9 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 21 - 

Issue 9:  What is the appropriate revenue requirement for West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate revenue requirement is $139,713 resulting in an annual 
increase of $3,318 (2.43 percent). (D. Andrews)  

Staff Analysis:  West Lakeland should be allowed an annual increase of $3,318 (2.43 percent). 
The calculations are shown in Table 9-1: 

 

Table 9-1 
Revenue Requirement 

Adjusted O&M   $114,685 

Operating Margin (%)  x 12.00% 

Operating Margin ($15,000 Cap)  $13,762 

Adjusted O&M Expense  114,685 

Depreciation Expense (Net)   1,395 

Taxes Other Than Income  9,870 

Income Tax  0 

Revenue Requirement   $139,713 

Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues  136,395 

Annual Increase  $3,318 

Percent Increase  2.43% 
 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 10 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 22 - 

Issue 10:  What are the appropriate rate structure and rates for West Lakeland Wastewater, 
LLC system? 

Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the rate increase of 2.55 percent for wastewater 
should be applied as an across-the-board increase monthly to service rates. The rates, as shown 
on Schedule No. 4, should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date 
on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The utility should file revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. In addition, the 
approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice 
and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility should provide proof of the date 
that notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. (Bethea)  

Staff Analysis:  The utility provides service to 315 residential customers and 1 general service 
customer. Currently, the residential wastewater rate structure consists of a uniform BFC for all 
meter sizes and a gallonage charge with an 6,000 gallon cap per month. The general service rate 
structure consists of a BFC by meter size and a gallonage charge that is 1.2 times higher than the 
residential gallonage charge. Due to the relatively low revenue requirement increase (2.55 
percent) staff recommends a continuation of the existing rate structure and the percentage 
increase be applied as an across-the-board increase to existing service rates. To determine the 
appropriate percentage increase to apply to the service rates, miscellaneous revenues should be 
removed from the test year revenues. The calculation is as follows:  
 

Table 10-1 
Service Rate Increase 

 
Wastewater 

Total Test Year Revenues $136,395 
Less: Miscellaneous Revenues $6,378 
Test Year Revenues from Service Rates $130,016 
Revenues Increase $3,318 
% Service Rate Increase (Line4 / Line 3) 2.55% 

 
Based on the above, staff recommends that the rate increase of 2.55 percent for wastewater 
should be applied as an across-the-board increase to monthly service rates. The rates, as shown 
on Schedule No. 4, should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date 
on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The utility should file revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. In addition, the 
approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice 
and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility should provide proof of the date 
that notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. 

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 11 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 23 - 

Issue 11:  What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years after the 
published effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense? 

Recommendation:  The rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule No. 4, to remove rate 
case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a four-year period. The decrease in rates 
should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case expense 
recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.081(8), F.S. West Lakeland should be required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the 
reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the 
utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, 
separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the 
reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. (Bethea, D. Andrews)  

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.081(8), F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately 
following the expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense 
previously included in rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenue associated with 
the amortization of rate case expense and the gross-up for RAFs. The total reduction is $408. 

The rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule No. 4 to remove rate case expense grossed-up 
for RAFs and amortized over a four-year period. The decrease in rates should become effective 
immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, 
pursuant to Section 367.081(8), F.S. West Lakeland should be required to file revised tariffs and 
a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later 
than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the utility files this 
reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should 
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates 
due to the amortized rate case expense. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 12 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 24 - 

Issue 12:  What are the appropriate initial customer deposits for West Lakeland Wastewater, 
LLC? 

Recommendation:  The appropriate initial customer deposit is $78 for all residential meter 
sizes. The initial customer deposits for all general service meter sizes should be two times the 
average estimated monthly bill. The approved initial customer deposits should be effective for 
service rendered or connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The utility should be required to collect the approved initial 
customer deposits until authorized to change them by the Commission in a subsequent 
proceeding. (Bethea)  

Staff Analysis:  Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C., provides the criteria for collecting, administering, and 
refunding customer deposits. Customer deposits are designed to minimize the exposure of bad 
debt expense for the utility and, ultimately, the general body of ratepayers. An initial customer 
deposit ensures that the cost of providing service is recovered from the cost causer. Historically, 
the Commission has set initial customer deposits equal to two times the average estimated bill.15 
Currently, the utility has an initial customer deposit of $40. However, this amount does not cover 
two months’ average bills based on staff’s recommended rates. The utility indicated that the 
average monthly residential water usage is 3,765 gallons per customer. Therefore, the average 
residential monthly bill based on staff’s recommended rates is approximately $39. 

Staff recommends the appropriate initial customer deposit is $78 for all residential meter sizes. 
The initial customer deposits for all general service meter sizes should be two times the average 
estimated monthly bill. The approved initial customer deposits should be effective for service 
rendered or connections made on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The utility should be required to collect the approved initial customer 
deposits until authorized to change them by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding.

                                                 
15 Order No. PSC-15-0142-PAA-SU, issued March 26, 2015, in Docket No. 130178-SU, In re: Application for staff 
assisted rate case in Polk County by Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 13 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 25 - 

Issue 13:  Should the recommended rates be approved for West Lakeland Wastewater, LLC on 
a temporary basis, subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other 
than the utility? 

Recommendation:  Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates 
should be approved for the utility on a temporary basis, subject to refund with interest, in the 
event of a protest filed by a party other than the utility. West Lakeland should file revised tariff 
sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved 
rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff 
sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by 
the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, the utility should provide 
appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates 
collected by the utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff 
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., the utility should file reports with the Commission’s Office of Commission Clerk no 
later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to 
refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the 
security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (D. Andrews)  

Staff Analysis:  This recommendation proposes an increase in rates. A timely protest might 
delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a party 
other than the utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as temporary 
rates. West Lakeland should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect 
the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on 
or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In 
addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 
notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates collected by 
the utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below. 
 
West Lakeland should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staff’s approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $2,242. Alternatively, the utility 
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 
 
If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will 
be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or, 
2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shall refund the amount collected 

that is attributable to the increase. 
 
If the utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions: 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and, 
2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, either 

approving or denying the rate increase. 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 13 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 26 - 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of 
the agreement: 

1) The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow 
agreement; 

2)  No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the utility without the express 
approval of the Commission; 

3) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account; 
4) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall 

be distributed to the customers; 
5) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account 

shall revert to the utility; 
6) All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the 

escrow account to a Commission representative at all times; 
7) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account 

within seven days of receipt; 
8) This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service 

Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not 
subject to garnishments; 

9) The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. 
 
In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund be 
borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an account of all monies received as a 
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the utility. If a refund is ultimately required, it 
should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 
 
Should the recommended rates be approved by the Commission on a temporary basis, West 
Lakeland should maintain a record of the amount of the security, and the amount of revenues that 
are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should file reports with the Commission’s Office of Commission 
Clerk no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money 
subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the 
status of the security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund.



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 14 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 27 - 

Issue 14:  Should the utility be required to notify the Commission, in writing, that it has 
adjusted its books in accordance with the Commission’s decision? 

Recommendation:  Yes. West Lakeland should be required to notify the Commission, in 
writing, that it has adjusted its books in accordance with the Commission’s decision. West 
Lakeland should submit a letter within 90 days of the final order in this docket, confirming that 
the adjustments to all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made to the 
utility’s books and records. In the event the utility needs additional time to complete the 
adjustments, notice should be provided within seven days prior to the deadline. Upon providing 
good cause, staff should be given administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days. 
(D. Andrews)  

Staff Analysis:  West Lakeland should be required to notify the Commission, in writing, that it 
has adjusted its books in accordance with the Commission’s decision. West Lakeland should 
submit a letter within 90 days of the final order in this docket, confirming that the adjustments to 
all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made to the utility’s books and 
records. In the event the utility needs additional time to complete the adjustments, notice should 
be provided within seven days prior to the deadline. Upon providing good cause, staff should be 
given administrative authority to grant an extension of up to 60 days.



Docket No. 20180202-SU Issue 15 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 28 - 

Issue 15:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Proposed Agency Action 
Order, a consummating order should be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s 
verification that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the utility and 
approved by staff. Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed 
administratively. (Dziechciarz, Weisenfeld) 

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order, a 
Consummating Order should be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification 
that the revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by 
staff. Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. 

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Schedule No. 1-A 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 29 - 

WEST LAKELAND UTILITIES, LLC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 
TEST YEAR ENDED  10/31/2018 DOCKET NO. 20180202-SU 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE   
 BALANCE STAFF BALANCE 
 PER ADJUSTMENTS PER 
DESCRIPTION UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 
    
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $274,694  $2,274 $276,968  
    
LAND & LAND RIGHTS 356  0  356  
    
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (249,723) 7,110  (242,613) 
    
CIAC (221,480) 0  (221,480) 
    
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 132,041  (1,895) 130,146  
    
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0  14,287  14,287  
    
RATE BASE ($64,112) $21,777 ($42,335) 
    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Schedule No. 1-B 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 30 - 

WEST LAKELAND UTILITIES, LLC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 
TEST YEAR ENDED  10/31/2018 DOCKET NO. 20180202-SU 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE  

   

 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE  

1. To reduce Structures and Improvements for lack of documentation. ($4,798) 
2. To reduce Acct. No. 360 for lack of documentation.  (830) 
3. To reduce Acct. No. 361 for lack of documentation. (2,600) 
4. To increase Pumping Equipment for the unrecorded purchase of 3 pumps.  8,333  
5. To increase Transportation Equipment for recalculation of plant accounts. 387 
6. To reflect pro forma plant addition for electrical and blower housing rebuild to Acct. No. 354. 1,176  
7. To reflect pro forma retirement of electrical and blower housing to Acct. No. 354. (882) 
8. To reflect pro forma plant addition for shut off valve installations to Acct. No. 363. 672  
9. To reflect pro forma plant addition for replacement of existing pump to Acct. No. 371. 5,900  

10. To reflect pro forma retirement of pumping equipment to Acct. No. 371. (4,425) 
11. To reflect pro forma plant addition for replacement of existing pump to Acct. No. 371. 5,900  
12. To reflect pro forma retirement of pumping equipment to Acct. No. 371. (4,425) 
13. To reflect pro forma plant addition for replacement of existing electrical panel to Acct. No. 380. 5,591  
14. To reflect pro forma retirement of electrical panel to Acct. No. 380. (4,194) 
15. To reflect pro forma addition for West Lakeland’s allocation of new computer to Acct. No. 390 65 
16. To reflect pro forma plant addition for West Lakeland's allocation of new truck to Acct. No. 391. 3,124  
17. To reflect pro forma retirement of transportation equipment to Acct. No. 391. (250) 
18. To reflect an averaging adjustment. (6,470) 

      Total $2,274  
   
 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION  

1. To reflect accumulated depreciation per Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. ($943) 
2. To reflect pro forma accumulated depreciation for pro forma plant additions and retirements. 6,515  
3. To reflect an averaging adjustment. 1,538  
      Total $7,110  
   
 ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC  

1. To adjust amortization of CIAC based on composite rates. ($667) 
2. To reflect an averaging adjustment. (1,228) 
      Total ($1,895) 
   
 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE  
 To reflect 1/8 of test year O & M expenses. $14,287 
   



Docket No. 20180202-SU   Schedule No. 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 31 - 

 

  WEST LAKELAND WASTEWATER, LLC.             SCHEDULE NO. 2 
  TEST YEAR ENDED  10/31/2018 

     
DOCKET NO. 20180202-SU 

  SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
      

  

  
   

BALANCE 
BEFORE 

 
BALANCE PERCENT 

 
  

  
 

PER SPECIFIC PRO RATE PRO RATA PER OF COST WEIGHTED 
  CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS STAFF TOTAL RATE COST 
1. LONG-TERM DEBT $8,921 ($156) $8,765  ($8,946) ($181) 0.00% 6.62% 0.00% 
2. SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 0 0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
3. PREFERRED STOCK 0 (21,854) 0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
4. COMMON EQUITY 137,436 (1,088) 115,582  (117,975) (2,393) 0.00% 10.55% 0.00% 
5. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,662 0 2,574  0  2,574  100.00% 2.00% 2.00% 
6. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 0 0 0  0  0  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
7. TOTAL CAPITAL $150,019  ($23,098)  $126,921  ($126,921) $0 100.00% 

 
2.00% 

  
        

  
  

        
  

  
   

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH   
  

   
RETURN ON EQUITY 

 
9.55% 11.55%   

  
   

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 2.00% 2.00%   
                    

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU   Schedule No. 3-A 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 32 - 

WEST LAKELAND UTILITIES, LLC.   SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 
TEST YEAR ENDED  10/31/2018    DOCKET NO. 20180202-SU 
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME    

    STAFF ADJUSTMENT  
  TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 
  PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 
       

1. OPERATING REVENUES                $131,916 $4,479 $136,395 $3,318  $139,713 
     2.43%  
 OPERATING EXPENSES:      

2.   OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $104,421  $10,264 $114,685  $0  $114,685  
       

3.   DEPRECIATION (NET) 812 583 1,395 0 1,395 
        

4.   TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 8,490 1,231  9,721  149  9,870 
        

5. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES     $113,723 $12,079  $125,802 $149  $125,951 
       

6. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)         $18,193   $10,593   $13,762  
       

7. RATE BASE          ($64,112)  ($42,335)  $0 
       

8. OPERATING RATIO     12.00% 
       

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Schedule No. 3-B 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 33 - 

WEST LAKELAND UTILITIES, LLC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
TEST YEAR ENDED  10/31/2018 DOCKET NO. 20180202-SU 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME PAGE 1 OF 2 

    
 OPERATING REVENUES  

1. To reflect the appropriate test year services revenues. $3,924 
2. To reflect the appropriate test year miscellaneous service revenues. 555  
        Total $4,479 
    
 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES   

1. Salaries and Wages - Employees (701)  
 a. To reflect appropriate allocation of current annualized employee salaries. $623  
 b. To reflect the allocation of two additional maintenance technicians. 7,580  
        Subtotal $8,203  
   

2. Salaries and Wages - Officers (703)  
 To reflect appropriate allocation of annualized salary and wages – officers. $330  
   

3. Employee Pensions and Benefits (704)  
 To reflect appropriate allocation of current annualized and pro forma employee benefits. $766 
   

4. Purchased Water/Purchased Sewage Treatment (710)   
 To remove late fees. ($92) 
   

6. Purchased Power (715)   
 To adjust for previous credits and debits to reflect proper period.  $1,108  
 To adjust for excessive I&I. (2,492) 
        Subtotal ($1,384) 
   

7. Fuel for Power Production (716)   
 To remove power production purchases that were not substantiated with invoices. ($13) 
   

8. Chemicals (718)   
 To remove professional testing services provided by a vendor (recorded in Acct. No. 736). ($843) 
 To adjust for excessive I&I. (182) 
        Subtotal ($1,025) 
   

9. Materials and Supplies (720)  
 To reflect actual invoices and allocation details provided. ($153) 
   

10. Contractual Services - Other (736)  
 To reflect provided invoices and reallocate $750 mistakenly charged to Acct. No. 718. $912  
 To remove meter reading expense no longer incurred. (3,693) 
        Subtotal ($2,781) 
   

11. Rent (740)  
 To reflect new lease agreement. $1,153 
   

12. Insurance Expense (755)  
 To reflect new workman’s comp contract. $171 
   

13. Regulatory Commission Expense (765)  
 To reflect four-year amortization of rate case expense ($1,560 / 4). ($1,110)  
   

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Schedule No. 3-B 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 34 - 

WEST LAKELAND UTILITIES, LLC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
TEST YEAR ENDED  10/31/2018 DOCKET NO. 20180202-SU 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME PAGE 2 OF 2 

   
14. Bad Debt Expense (770)  

 To reflect three year average adjustment. ($473) 
   

15. Miscellaneous Expense (775)  
 a. To reflect the amount from provided invoices and allocation schedules.  ($462) 
 b. To reflect the recovery of deferred legal fees amortized over four years. 7,254  
 c. To reflect West Lakeland’s allocation for computer consulting expense. 13 
 d. To remove test year expense that is capitalized for shut off valves. (134) 
        Subtotal $6,671  
   
 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS $10,264 

   
 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE   

1. To reflect appropriate depreciation expense. ($1,408) 
2. To reflect pro forma depreciation. 804  
        Total ($604)  
   
 AMORTIZATION EXPENSE  
 To reflect appropriate amortization expense. $1,187 
   
 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME  

1. To reflect the appropriate test year RAFs. $273  
2. To reflect appropriate property taxes. (65) 
3. To reflect appropriate business tax receipts. 58  
4. To reflect corresponding adjustment to payroll tax for annualized salaries and wages. 73  
5. To reflect corresponding adjustment to payroll tax for pro forma addition of two employees. 580 
6. To reflect corresponding adjustments for pro forma property taxes 312 
        Total $1,231  
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU Schedule No. 3-C 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 35 - 

WEST LAKELAND UTILITIES, LLC.  SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
TEST YEAR ENDED  10/31/2018  DOCKET NO. 20180202-SU 
ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

 TOTAL  TOTAL 
 PER STAFF PER 
 UTILITY ADJUSTMENT STAFF 

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $21,934  $8,203  $30,137  
(703) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 7,670  330  8,000  
(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 1,034  766 1,800  
(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL 8,732  (92) 8,640  
(715) PURCHASED POWER 10,930  (1,384)  9,546  
(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 105  (13) 92  
(718) CHEMICALS 1,721  (1,025) 696  
(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 5,025  (153) 4,872  
(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0 0  0  
(731) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 504  0  504  
(735) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 0  0  0  
(736) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 25,007  (2,781)  22,226  
(740) RENT 2,087  1,153  3,240  
(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 3,855  0  3,855  
(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 5,153  171  5,324  
(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 1,500  (1,110)  390  
(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 1,531  (473)  1,058  
(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 7,633  6,671  14,304  
    
       TOTAL $104,421  $10,264  $114,685  
    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 20180202-SU         Schedule No. 4 
Date: October 24, 2019 

- 36 - 

 

WEST LAKELAND WASTEWATER, LLC.     SCHEDULE NO. 4 
TEST YEAR ENDED  10/ 31/2018 

  
DOCKET NO. 20180202-SU 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES       
  RATES AT STAFF 4 YEAR 

 
TIME OF RECOMMENDED RATE 

  FILING RATES REDUCTION 
Residential 

  
  

Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes $15.82  $16.22 $0.05 
  

  
  

Charge Per 1,000 gallons  
  

  
6,000 gallon cap $5.88  $6.03 $0.02 

   
  

General Service 
  

  
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

  
  

5/8" x 3/4" $15.82 $16.22 $0.05 
3/4" N/A $24.33 $0.07 
1" $39.55 $40.55 $0.12 
1-1/2" $79.08 $81.10 $0.25 
2" $126.53 $129.76 $0.40 
3" $253.06 $259.52 $0.79 
4" $395.41 $405.50 $1.24 
6" $790.83 $811.00 $2.48 
8" $1,265.32 $1,297.60 $3.97 
  

  
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons  $7.05 $7.23 $0.02 
  

  
  

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 
  

  
2,000 Gallons $27.58  $28.28    
4,000 Gallons $39.34  $40.34    
6,000 Gallons $51.10  $52.40    
 



Item 14 



aquick
Typewritten Text
14



Docket No. 20190121-WS 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 2 - 

(AMR) water meters. The utility requested a final revenue increase of $27,355 (24.37 percent) 
for its water system. Additionally, the utility’s last rate case was in 2014.1  
 
A customer meeting was held on September 11, 2019, in Haines City, Florida. Three customers 
attended and one customer spoke at the meeting. The customer’s comments inquired about the 
nature and costs of the utility’s requested meter replacement program.  
 
This recommendation addresses CHC’s requested final water rates. The Commission has 
jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367.0822, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

                                                 
1Order No. PSC-2014-0196-PAA-WS, issued May 1, 2014, in Docket No. 20130210-WS, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by CHC VII, Ltd. 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 3 - 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the utility’s request for a limited proceeding? 

Recommendation:  The Commission should approve the utility's request for a limited 
proceeding rate increase as modified by staff. CHC should be allowed an annual increase of 
$23,368 (20.82 percent) for water. The adjusted revenue requirement is reflected on Schedule 
No. 1. (Doehling, Knoblauch, D. Brown, T. Brown) 

Staff Analysis:  Limited proceedings generally address specific or significant changes that 
would adversely affect the normal operating income of the utility and are usually narrow in 
scope. Staff believes that CHC’s case as filed is sufficiently narrow in scope to qualify for a 
limited proceeding. Staff also believes that CHC has met all the minimum filing requirements as 
set forth in Rule 25-30.445, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 

Secondary Water Quality Standards 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.445(4)(o), F.A.C., utilities are required to provide a copy of all customer 
complaints received regarding Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) secondary 
water quality standards during the past five years as well as a copy of the utility’s most recent 
secondary water quality standards test results. The utility asserted it did not receive any customer 
complaints regarding DEP secondary water quality standards during the past five years. Also, 
test results provided by CHC indicated that the utility is currently passing secondary standards. 

A customer meeting was held September 11, 2019, in Haines City, Florida. One customer spoke 
and had no concerns with the quality of CHC’s product. Staff also reviewed complaints received 
by the Commission and DEP for the previous five years. In August 2019, the Commission 
received two complaints addressing concerns of foul odor. The utility responded to both 
complaints and was able to resolve one of the complaints by visiting the customer in person and 
flushing her lines of stagnant water. The other customer was not receptive and denied further 
assistance from the utility. The Commission received one additional consumer correspondence 
filed in the docket addressing concerns of four odor and gray water. Staff responded to the 
consumer correspondence and provided information on the Commission’s practice and rate case 
process. 

DEP received one complaint on September 14, 2014, for foul odor and black particles. DEP 
investigated and found that there was no chlorine residual at the customer’s house and chlorine 
was low at the treatment plant. The operator made a repair to the chlorine injection pumps and 
the system was flushed to restore residual and help with any sediment in the mains. DEP 
conducted a sanitary survey on August 14, 2018, and determined the system to be substantially 
in compliance with DEP’s rules and regulations. 

As previously discussed, CHC has provided the necessary information to comply with Rule 25-
30.445(4)(o), F.A.C. Based on review of the information provided by the utility, as well as 
supplemental information gathered throughout the course of this docket, staff does not believe 
any actions need to be taken with respect to secondary standards. In addition, staff further notes 
the overall quality of service for CHC’s water system was considered satisfactory in the utility’s 
last rate case in 2014. 

 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 4 - 

Incremental Rate Base 
The utility requested that costs related to replacing water meters across its system be included in 
rate base as part of this proceeding.  CHC requested a rate base increase of $232,600 to recover 
the cost associated with the plant additions. The appropriate plant additions and retirements, as 
well as corresponding adjustments to accumulated depreciation, depreciation expense, and taxes 
other than income (TOTI) are discussed below. Staff’s recommended additions to plant are 
supported by invoices for the completed work. In addition, as a result of recommended changes 
to operating expense, the utility’s working capital allowance should also be updated. 

Plant Additions and Retirements 
In its application, CHC stated that the existing meters are original to the system, which was 
constructed in the 1980s, and are likely not capturing all water usage. The utility stated that it 
planned to replace all of the existing meters with automatic meter reading (AMR) meters. The 
utility affirmed that AMR meters have been installed at Four Lakes Golf Club, Ltd. and S.V. 
Utilities, Ltd., which are under the same ownership as CHC.2 In order to utilize existing meter 
reading equipment, the utility sought to purchase the same meters for the CHC system that were 
installed at the other two systems. The utility was unable to locate multiple vendors in the area 
that offered the same meters; therefore, only one quote was obtained for the project.  

A quote for 894 AMR meters at a cost of $185 per residential meter with a higher cost for larger 
general service meters was provided. The total cost for all AMR meters was $209,131, which 
also included the costs for installation and replacement parts. As of October 17, 2019, 700 meters 
have been installed, and all meters are expected to be installed by the end of October. The utility 
proposed $16,535 in retirements related to the meters and meter installations based on the cost 
reflected in the utility’s books. Staff verified the amount in the utility’s 2018 Annual Report and 
agrees with the adjustment. 

The utility provided an invoice for the existing meter reading equipment that will be utilized for 
all of the systems under the same ownership as CHC that use AMR meters. The total cost of the 
meter reading equipment was allocated to each system based on the total number of lots being 
read by the equipment. For CHC, an amount of $8,341 or 36 percent was allocated to the system. 
There were no retirements associated with the meter reading equipment system since those are 
new additions to the system and not replacements. 

Additionally, the utility provided a quote for 225 shut-off valves totaling $18,429, which will be 
installed on an as needed basis. Therefore, the total cost for the meter replacement project is 
$235,901. This includes the costs of the meters, meter installations, allocation of the meter 
reading equipment, and shut-off valves. There were no retirements related to the curb stops 
(shut-off valves) were made because the Commission previously disallowed the inclusion of the 
cost due to lack of support. Therefore, costs associated with the curb stops are not reflected in the 
utility’s books. 

Based on Commission approval of a similar meter replacement project for Four Lakes Golf Club, 
Ltd., staff believes the costs presented by CHC are reasonable and recommends approval of the 
utility’s meter replacement project. Staff’s recommended plant additions and retirements are 
summarized in Table 1-1. 

                                                 
2Order No. PSC-2017-0459-PAA-WS, issued November 30, 2017, in Docket No. 20160176-WS, In re: Application 
for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Four Lakes Golf Club, Ltd. 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 5 - 

 
 

Table 1-1 
Summary of Requested Plant Additions 

Project Plant Additions Retirements  
Water Meter Replacement $209,131 ($16,535) 
Meter Reading Equipment 8,341 0 
Shut-Off Valves 18,429 0 
    Total $235,901 ($16,535) 

         Source: Utility’s Filing and staff calculations. 
 
Based on the plant additions described above, staff believes corresponding adjustments should 
also be made to accumulated depreciation, depreciation expense, and TOTI. These adjustments 
are discussed elsewhere in this issue. 

Accumulated Depreciation 
CHC requested accumulated depreciation of $12,882 for plant additions. Staff calculated 
accumulated depreciation using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. As a 
result, staff increased accumulated depreciation by $2,677 to account for the plant additions and 
retirements recommended above. Accordingly, staff recommends an increase to accumulated 
depreciation of $15,559 ($12,882 + $2,677). 

Working Capital Allowance 
Working capital is defined as the short-term, investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet 
operating expenses of the utility. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(3), F.A.C., staff used the one-
eighth of the operation and maintenance (O&M) expense formula approach for calculating the 
working capital allowance. Staff is recommending an adjustment to O&M expense resulting in a 
decrease to O&M expenses of $6,624. This adjustment is discussed in the "Operating Expense" 
section of this recommendation. Staff also removed the unamortized balance of rate case expense 
pursuant to Section 367.081(9), F.S.3 Applying this formula, staff recommends a decrease to the 
working capital allowance of $828. 

Rate Base Summary 
Based on the foregoing, staff recommends a rate base increase of $234,097. Staff’s rate base 
calculations are shown on Schedule No. 1. 

Rate of Return 
CHC consists of two mobile home parks, a golf course, and the utility. The utility does not have 
a separate capital structure. Rule 25-30.445(4)(e), F.A.C., requires that the weighted average cost 
of capital be calculated based on the most recent 12-month period and include all of the 
appropriate capital structure components. In its filing, CHC provided a weighted average cost of 
capital (rate of return) of 4.18 percent, based on a capital structure consisting of 100 percent debt 
using the most recent 12-month period ended December 31, 2018.  

                                                 
3Section 367.081(9), F.S., states, “A utility may not earn a return on the unamortized balance of the rate case 
expense. Any unamortized balance of rate case expense shall be excluded in calculating the utility’s rate base.” 
Therefore, staff excluded rate case expense from the working capital calculations. 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 6 - 

CHC’s capital structure consists of long-term debt of $41,562,940 and negative common equity 
of $15,443,740. The utility does not have customer deposits. Consistent with prior Commission 
orders and the utility’s last rate case, staff set the common equity balance at zero.4 Staff used the 
Commission-approved 11.16 percent return on equity from the utility’s last rate case, with a 
range of 10.16 percent to 12.16 percent.5 Based on a capital structure of 100 percent debt, the 
appropriate overall rate of return is 4.18 percent. 

Operating Expenses 
In its petition, CHC requested an increase to operating expenses of $17,632. The components for 
the operating expenses were Depreciation Expense, Regulatory Commission Expense, Meter 
Reading Expense, and Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF). While TOTI was not part of the 
utility’s calculation, staff has included a TOTI adjustment in its calculation of operating expenses 
to reflect the increase in property taxes based on staff’s recommended plant additions. 

Depreciation Expense 
In its filing, the utility requested an increase in Depreciation Expense of $13,640, which 
impacted three accounts (331, 334, and 340). The utility originally listed the meter reading 
equipment in Account 340 – Office Furniture and Equipment, but staff believes it is more 
appropriate to include it in Account 334 – Meters and Meter Installations. This results in a 
change in the depreciation rate from 16.67 percent to 5.88 percent. Staff calculated depreciation 
expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. Based on staff’s 
recommended increase in rate base, staff recommends depreciation expense of $12,305. This 
results in a reduction of $1,335 ($13,640 - $12,305). 

Regulatory Commission Expense 
In its filing, the utility initially requested $37,750 in rate case expense, with an annual 
amortization expense of $9,438.6 This included $35,200 for legal fees and costs associated with 
legal services, $1,000 for the filing fee, $800 for noticing, and $750 for travel. In response to a 
staff data request, the utility provided updated rate case expense showing actual rate case 
expense and an estimate of expenses through completion of the docket.7 The update reflected 
actual expenses of $4,128 for legal fees, associated costs, and filing fees through August 15, 
2019, with an additional $12,068 in estimated rate case expense.  
Pursuant to Section 367.081(7), F.S., the Commission shall determine the reasonableness of rate 
case expenses and shall disallow all rate case expenses determined to be unreasonable. Staff has 
examined the requested actual expenses, supporting documentation, and estimated expenses as 
listed above for the current case. Based on its review, staff believes several adjustments to the 
utility’s proposed rate case expense are necessary. 

                                                 
4Order No. PSC-14-0196-PAA-WS, issued May 1, 2014, in Docket No. 20130201-WS, In re: Application for staff-
assisted rate case in Polk County by CHC VII, Inc.; Order No. PSC-2018-0591-PAA-WS, issued December 19, 
2018, in Docket No. 20180063-WS, In re: Application for limited proceeding rate increase in Polk County by 
Orchid Springs Development Corporation; and Order No. PSC-08-0652-PAA-WS, issued October 6, 2008, in 
Docket No. 20070722-WS, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Palm Beach County by W.P. Utilities, 
Inc.  
5Order No. PSC-14-0196-PAA-WS, p.8. 
6Document No. 04606-2019. 
7Document No. 08865-2019, filed on September 18, 2019. 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 7 - 

The first adjustment relates to the utility’s legal fees. CHC included $14,408 in legal fees and 
associated costs to complete this limited proceeding. The utility provided invoices from Dean 
Mead Attorneys at Law (Dean Mead) through August 15, 2019, showing actual expenses 
associated with the rate case totaling $4,128, and estimated an additional $10,260 to complete 
the case. These amounts included 6.2 hours of actual time and 27 hours of time to complete the 
limited proceeding.  

Staff reduced actual expense by $152 (0.4 hrs. x $380/hr.) to remove the attorney’s time related 
to work on a deficiency, per Commission practice. Staff made no additional adjustments to actual 
expense. Staff notes the actual amount included the appropriate $1,750 filing fee.8 Staff also 
made an adjustment to Dean Mead’s estimate to complete the case, which included 7 hours to 
“Travel to and from Haines City for Customer Meeting and meet with staff, and with client.” 
Staff notes that the Dean Mead offices are located in downtown Orlando and the customer 
meeting was held in Haines City, approximately 40 miles away. In addition, the customer 
meeting only lasted 20 minutes. As such, staff believes that 3.5 hours is appropriate for the 
customer meeting. This represents an hour of travel time each way, half an hour for the customer 
meeting, and an hour to meet with the client. Accordingly, staff believes that 3.5 hours, or $1,330 
(3.5 hrs. x $380/hr.) should be removed from the estimate to complete the case. As such, staff 
recommends 23.5 hours (27 hours – 3.5 hours) total for the attorney’s estimate to complete the 
case. Accordingly, staff believes that the appropriate amount of legal fees is $12,926, for a total 
reduction of $1,482 ($152 + $1,330). 

The next adjustment relates to the utility’s noticing costs. The utility requested $800 for costs 
associated with copying and mailing the required notices. The utility is required by Rule 25-
30.446, F.A.C., to provide notices of the customer meeting and notices of final rates in this case 
to its customers. Staff is also recommending that the utility be required to provide notice of the 
four-year rate reduction to its customers when the rates are reduced to remove the amortized rate 
case expense. For noticing, staff calculated $1,470 for postage expense, $624 for printing 
expense, and $134 for envelopes. This results in $2,228 ($1,470 + $624 + $134) for the noticing 
requirement. 

Staff’s final adjustment relates to travel expense. The utility requested $750 for travel expense 
for one utility employee to attend the customer meeting and the Commission Conference. This 
amount included $200 for hotel, $400 for auto related expense, and $150 for meals. In response 
to a staff data request, travel expense was estimated at $658, but no supporting documentation 
was provided. Absent support documentation, staff estimated hotel cost of $125 for one night for 
one utility representative to attend the Commission Conference. Staff estimated auto expense of 
$306 based on the IRS 2019 standard mileage rate and the Florida Department of 
Transportation’s mileage calculator for travel from the utility’s offices in Lakeland to Haines 
City to attend the customer meeting, and from the utility’s offices in Lakeland to Tallahassee to 
attend the Commission Conference.9 For utility travel to the Commission Conference, staff used 
the $36 per day meal allowance that State of Florida employees receive when traveling. As such, 

                                                 
8The utility’s initial filing reflected a $1,000 filing fee. Later, staff notified the utility that the actual filing was 
$1,750. The utility paid the additional $750 on June 27, 2019. The total filing fee of $1,750 is reflected in staff’s rate 
case expense calculation. 
9Round-trip mileage from Lakeland to Haines City totaled 42 miles, and Lakeland to Tallahassee totaled 486 miles. 
The IRS standard mileage rate is $0.58 per mile for 2019. 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 8 - 

staff believes that $72 ($36/day x 2 days) for meals is appropriate. Consistent with the discussion 
above, staff recommends travel expense of $503 ($125 + $306 + $72). 

Based on the above, staff recommends that the total rate case expense is $15,657, which 
amortized over four years results in regulatory commission expense of $3,914 ($15,657 ÷ 4) for 
water. These costs and staff's adjustments are summarized below in Table 1-2. 

Table 1-2 
Appropriate Rate Case Expense 

  Utility 
 

Staff Rec. 
Expense (As filed)  Adjustments RCE 

Legal Services & Fees (Dean Mead) $36,200  ($23,274) $12,926 
Noticing Costs  800 1,428 2,228 
Travel 750 (247) 503  
    Total $37,750  ($22,093) $15,657  
    
Four-year amortization of Rate Case Expense: $9,438 ($5,524) $3,914 

      Source: Utility’s filing and response to staff data request, and staff calculations. 
 

Meter Reading Expense 
In its filing, the utility reflected a reduction in Salary Expense of $6,624. This is a result of the 
elimination of the meter reader position previously used by the utility. The calculation of this 
amount is shown below in Table 1-3. 

Table 1-3 
Reduction to Meter Reading Expense 

Hours reading meters annualized (42 hrs. per month) 480 
Employee cost per hour (gross pay plus payroll taxes, benefits, fees) $13.80 
Total salary & benefits for meter reading $6,624 

   Source: Document No. 04606-2019. 
 

Taxes Other Than Income 
Staff calculated the increase in property taxes based on the recommended plant additions. 
Because the 2019 millage rates for Polk County have not been finalized at this time, staff used 
the 2018 millage rate. Consistent with Commission practice, staff used the four percent discount 
that is available to the utility for early payment of its property taxes. Staff recommends an 
increase in property taxes of $2,981. 

Based on staff's recommendations above, staff is recommending an increase to expenses before 
RAFs of $12,576. These calculations are shown below in Table 1-4. 

 

 

 

 

 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 1 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 9 - 

 

Table 1-4 
Expenses Before RAFs 

 Per  
Utility Adjustments 

Staff 
Recommended 

Depreciation Expense  $13,640 ($1,335) $12,305 
Rate Case Expense 9,438 (5,524) 3,914 
Meter Reading Expense (6,624) 0 (6,624) 
TOTI 0 2,981 2,981 
Total Increase in Operating Expense $16,454 ($3,878) $12,576 

      Source: Utility’s application, staff calculations. 
 

Regulatory Assessment Fees  
Based on the above, staff is recommending a revenue increase before RAFs of $22,361. 
Therefore, staff recommends that RAFs should be increased by $1,006 ($22,361 x 4.5 percent). 

Operating Expenses Summary 
Based on the above, staff is recommending an incremental increase to Operating Expenses of 
$13,582 ($12,576 + $1,006). Staff's calculations are shown on Schedule No. 1. 

Conclusion 
Based on the above, staff recommends a revenue requirement increase of $23,368. This 
represents an increase of 20.82 percent. The utility requested a revenue requirement increase of 
$27,355, or 24.37 percent. Staff's revenue requirement calculations are shown on Schedule No. 
1. 
 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 2 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 10 - 

Issue 2:  What are the appropriate water rates for CHC? 

Recommendation:  The recommended monthly water rates are shown on Schedule No. 2. The 
recommended rates should be designed to produce additional revenues of $23,368 (20.82 percent 
increase). The percent increase should be applied as an across-the-board increase to the existing 
rates. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 
Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In 
addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 
customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility should provide 
proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice. (Ramos) 

Staff Analysis:  Staff recommends that service rates for CHC be designed to allow the utility 
the opportunity to generate annual service revenues of $135,631 for water. The annualized 
service revenues before the rate increase are $112,263. This results in a 20.82 percent increase 
for the utility’s water service revenues. The corresponding percentage increase should be applied 
as an across-the-board increase to the existing water rates. 

Based on the above, the recommended monthly water rates are shown on Schedule No. 2. The 
recommended rates should be designed to produce additional revenues of $23,368 (20.82 percent 
increase). The percent increase should be applied as an across-the-board increase to the existing 
rates. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 
Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In 
addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 
customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. The utility should provide 
proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the date of the notice 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 3 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 11 - 

Issue 3:  What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced in four years after 
the published effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required 
by Section 367.081(8), F.S.? 

Recommendation:  The water rates should be reduced, as shown on Schedule No. 2, to 
remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a 4-year period. The decrease 
in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case 
expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.081(8), F.S. CHC should be required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the 
reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the 
utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, 
separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the 
reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. (D. Brown, T. Brown, Ramos) 

Staff Analysis:  Section 367.081(8), F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately 
following the expiration of the 4-year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously 
included in rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenue associated with the 
amortization of rate case expense and the gross-up for RAFs. This results in a reduction of 
$4,099.  

The water rates should be reduced, as shown on Schedule No. 2, to remove rate case expense 
grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a 4-year period. The decrease in rates should become 
effective immediately following the expiration of the 4-year rate case expense recovery period, 
pursuant to Section 367.081(8), F.S. CHC should be required to file revised tariffs and a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later 
than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the utility files this 
reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should 
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates 
due to the amortized rate case expense. 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 4 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 12 - 

Issue 4:  Should the recommended rates be approved for CHC on a temporary basis, subject to 
refund, in the event of a protest filed by a substantially affected person or party? 

Recommendation:  Yes. The recommended rates should be approved for the utility on a 
temporary basis, subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed by a substantially affected 
person or party. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to 
reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), 
F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the 
proposed notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. Prior to implementation of 
any temporary rates, the utility should provide appropriate security. If the recommended rates are 
approved on a temporary basis, the rates collected by the utility should be subject to the refund 
provisions discussed below in the staff analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in 
effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should file reports with the Commission 
Clerk's office no later than the 20th of every month indicating the monthly and total amount of 
money subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate 
the status of the security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (D. Brown, 
T. Brown) 

Staff Analysis:  This recommendation proposes an increase in rates. A timely protest might 
delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a party 
other than the utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as temporary 
rates. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 
Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In 
addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed 
notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates collected by 
the utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below. 

The utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staff’s approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $15,797. Alternatively, the utility 
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will 
be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1. The Commission approves the rate increase; or, 
2. If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount collected 

that is attributable to the increase. 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions: 
1. The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect. 
2. The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, either 

approving or denying the rate increase. 
 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 4 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 13 - 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of 
the agreement: 

1. The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow 
agreement. 

2. No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the utility without the prior 
written authorization of the Commission Clerk, or his or her designee.  

3. The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 
4. If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall 

be distributed to the customers. 
5. If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account 

shall revert to the utility. 
6. All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the 

escrow account to a Commission representative at all times. 
7. The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account 

within seven days of receipt. 
8. This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service 

Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not 
subject to garnishments. 

9. The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. 
 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund be 
borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an account of all monies received as a 
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the utility. If a refund is ultimately required, it 
should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of revenues that 
are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should file reports with the Office of Commission Clerk no later 
than the 20th of every month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund 
at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the security 
being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 
 



Docket No. 20190121-WS Issue 5 
Date: October 24, 2019 

 - 14 - 

Issue 5:  Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order 
should be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff. Once these 
actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. (Murphy) 

Staff Analysis:  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be 
issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff sheets and 
customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff. Once these actions are 
complete, this docket should be closed administratively.



   Docket No. 20190121-WS                                                                                                           Schedule No. 1 
   Date: October 24, 2019                                                                                                                  Page 1 of 1 

 - 15 - 

 

 

 

CHC VII, LTD.

Per Utility Adjustment
 Staff 

Recommended 
UPIS $235,901 $0 $235,901
Retirements (16,535) 0 (16,535)
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation 12,882 2,677 15,559
Working Capital 352 (1,180) (828)
Total Increase in Rate Base $232,600 $1,497 $234,097

Weighted Cost of Capital 4.18% 4.18%

Return on Rate Base $9,723 $9,785

Depreciation Expense $13,640 ($1,335) $12,305
Rate Case Expense 9,438 (5,524) 3,914
Meter Reading Expense (6,624) 0 (6,624)
TOTI 0 2,981 2,981
State Income Tax 0 0 0
Federal Income Tax 0 0 0
Regulatory Assessment Fees 1,178 (172) 1,006
Total Operating Expenses $17,632 ($4,050) $13,582

Total Revenue Increase Requested/Recommended $27,355 $23,368

Annualized Revenue $112,263 $112,263

Percentage Increase 24.37% 20.82%

Note (1):  Limited Partnership is not subject to State Income Tax.

Water Revenue Requirement

SCHEDULE NO. 1
DOCKET NO. 20190121-WS

Note (2):  Limited partnership not taxed directly by IRS; passed through to partners.



Docket No. 20190121-WS Schedule No. 2 
Date: October 24, 2019                                                                                                    Page 1 of 1 

 - 16 - 

CHC VII, Ltd.    SCHEDULE NO. 2 
MONTHLY WATER RATES 

 
DOCKET NO. 20190121-WS 

  UTILITY STAFF 4 YEAR 
 CURRENT RECOMMENDED RATE 
 RATES  RATES REDUCTION 

   
  

Residential and General Service 
  

  
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

  
  

5/8" X 3/4" $4.55 $5.50 $0.17 
3/4" $6.83 $8.25 $0.26 
1" $11.38 $13.75 $0.43 
1-1/4" $18.20 $22.00 $0.68 
1-1/2” $22.75 $27.50 $0.85 
2" $36.40 $44.00 $1.36 
3" $72.80 $88.00 $2.72 
4" $113.75 $137.50 $4.25 
6" $227.50 $275.00 $8.50 
8” $364.00 $440.00 $13.60 

   
 

Irrigation Service    
All Meter Sizes $4.55 $5.50 $0.17 
    
Charge per 1,000 gallons- Residential Service 

 
 

0-5,000 gallons $1.14 $1.38 $0.04 
Over 5,000 gallons $1.51 $1.82 $0.05 

  
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons- General and Irrigation Service $1.24 $1.50 $0.05 

 
    

Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison 
 

   
3,000 Gallons $7.97  $9.64   
5,000 Gallons $10.25  $12.40   
8,000 Gallons $14.78  $17.86   
        

 

 


	09576-2019.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	JAPC Review of Commission Rules
	The Plain Language Movement
	Rule 25-6.0141 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction
	Rule 25-6.033 Tariffs
	Rule 25-6.036 Inspection of Plant
	Rule 25-6.037 Extent of System Which Utility Shall Operate and Maintain
	Minor Violation Rules Certification
	Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	09566-2019.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2: Should Tele Circuit Network Corporation be ordered to show cause, in writing, within 21 days from the issuance of the order, why its Competitive Local Exchange Certificate, No. 8573, should not be revoked for apparent violation of Commission...
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	09554-2019.pdf
	Dkt. 20190160 cover page
	20190160-GU Recommendation
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Types of Natural Gas Customers
	Proposed Swing Service Rider Rates
	Credit to the PGA
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	09555-2019.pdf
	Dkt 20190171 Cover Page
	20190171-GU Recommendation
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	True-ups by Year
	Final True-up for 2018
	Actual/Estimated 2019 True-up
	Projected 2020 Costs

	Proposed Surcharges
	Accounting and Tax Considerations
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	09562-2019.pdf
	Dkt. 20190172 Cover Page
	20190172-GU Recommendation
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	True-ups by Year
	Final True-up for 2018
	Actual/Estimated 2019 True-up
	Projected 2020 Costs

	Proposed 2020 SAFE Factors
	Accounting and Tax Considerations
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:



	09563-2019.pdf
	Dkt. 20190173 Cover Page
	20190173-GU Recommendation
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	FPUC’s True-ups by Year
	Final True-up for 2018
	Actual/Estimated 2019 True-ups
	Projected 2020 Costs

	Chesapeake’s True-ups by Year
	Final True-up for 2018
	Actual/Estimated 2019 True-up
	Projected 2020 Costs

	Fort Meade’s True-ups by Year
	Final True-up for 2018
	Actual/Estimated 2019 True-up
	Projected 2020 Costs

	Proposed Surcharges for FPUC, Chesapeake, and Fort Meade
	Accounting and Tax Considerations
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	09565-2019.pdf
	Dkt. 20180202 Cover Page
	Dkt. 20180202-SU Rec
	Table of Contents
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	The Utility’s Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Wastewater System Operating Condition
	Conclusion


	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Used and Useful
	Wastewater Treatment Plant
	Wastewater Collection

	Infiltration and Inflow
	Conclusion


	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Utility Plant in Service (UPIS)
	Table 4-1
	Pro Forma Plant Items
	Staff made an adjustment increasing UPIS by $22,428 to reflect pro forma plant additions which were offset by a decrease of $14,176 to reflect pro forma plant retirements. Staff recommends an average UPIS balance of $276,968 ($274,694 + $492 - $6,470 ...
	Land & Land Rights
	Accumulated Depreciation
	Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAC)
	Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
	Working Capital Allowance
	Rate Base Summary


	Issue 5:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 6:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 7:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Operation & Maintenance Expense
	Salaries and Wages – Employees (701)
	Salaries and Wages – Officers (703)
	Pensions and Benefits (704)
	Sludge Removal (711)
	Purchased Power (715)
	Fuel for Power Production Expense (716)
	Chemicals Expense (718)
	Materials and Supplies Expense (720)
	Contractual Services – Professional (731)
	Contractual Services – Other (736)
	Rent Expense (740)
	Transportation Expense (750)
	Insurance Expense (755)
	Regulatory Commission Expense (765)
	Bad Debt Expense (770)
	Miscellaneous Expense (775)

	Operation and Maintenance Expense Summary
	Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization of CIAC)
	Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI)
	Operating Expenses Summary


	Issue 8:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Rule 25-30.4575(2), F.A.C., requires that the Commission use the operating ratio methodology if the utility’s rate base is below 125 percent of O&M expenses. The rule states that the Commission will apply a margin of 12 percent when determining the r...

	Issue 9:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 10:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 11:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 12:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Staff recommends the appropriate initial customer deposit is $78 for all residential meter sizes. The initial customer deposits for all general service meter sizes should be two times the average estimated monthly bill. The approved initial customer d...
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 14:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 15:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the Proposed Agency Action Order, a Consummating Order should be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s v...



	09564-2019.pdf
	Dkt. 20190121 Cover Page
	Dkt. 20190121-WS Rec
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the utility’s request for a limited proceeding?
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 5:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:



	Divider 01.pdf
	Item 2.pdf
	Introduction and Summary of Changes
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Minor Violation Rules Certification
	Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
	Conclusion


	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 7.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Yes, the Commission should approve FPL’s request to create regulatory assets related to the retirement of Lauderdale Units 4 and 5 and Martin Units 1 and 2. The approval to record the regulatory assets for accounting purposes does not limit the Commi...
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 8.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 2:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 3:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:

	Issue 4:
	Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:


	Item 17.pdf
	20180048.pdf
	Case Background


	Item 18.pdf
	20180154.rcm
	Case Background



	Item 6.pdf
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues

	Item 7A.pdf
	Case Background

	Item 6A.pdf
	Case Background




